Final Action Report
A Summary of the 2008 Budget Act

(Chapters 268 and 269, Statutes of 2008)

Including:

» Overview of the General Fund Condition
o Trailer Bill List

» Budget Detail by Subcommittee

e Compendium of Governor’s Vetoes

Senator Denise M oreno Ducheny, Chair
Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review

October 3, 2008



FINAL ACTIONS

October 3, 2008

Assembly Bill 1781 (Chapter 268)
Assembly Bill 88 (Chapter 269)
2008-09 Budget Bill

Senate Committee on
Budget and Fiscal Review

Denise Moreno Ducheny, Chair

David Cogdill, V. Chair Bob Margett

Elaine Alquist Alex Padilla
Robert Dutton Gloria Romero
Tom Harman Darrell Steinberg
Christine Kehoe Mark Wyland
Alan Lowenthal Vacancy

Mike Machado




DAVID COGDILL California State Senate DANIEL ALVARE?.

CONSULTANTS
ELAINE ALQUIST

COMMITTEE BRIAN ANNIS
ROBERT DUTTON oN KEELY MARTIN BOSLER
KIM CONNOR
TOM HARMAN BUDGET AND FISCAL REVIEW EILEEN CUBANSKI
CHRISTINE KEHOE BRYAN EHLERS
ALAN LOWENTHAL ROOM 5019,STATE CAPITOL AMY SUPINGER
MIKE MACHDO SACRAMENTO, CA 55814 DIANE VAN MAREN
BOB MARGETT SEIJAVIRTANEN
ALEX PADILLA
GLORIA ROMERO SENATOR COMMITTEE ASSISTANTS
DARRELL STEINBERG GLENDA HIGGINS
MARK WYLAND DENISE MORENO DUCHENY ROSE MORRIS
Vacancy CHAIR (916)651-4103

FAX (916)323-8386

October 3, 2008

The Senate Budget and Fiscal Review Committee ¢trapleted its Final Action Report which is
a detailed summary of the 2008-09 budget actickentédy the Budget Conference Committee
along with the Governor’s vetoes. This reportvaikable on the Senate Budget and Fiscal
Review website:

Please follow the links:

1 -www.sen.ca.gov

2 - Committees

3 - Standing

4 - Budget and Fiscal Review
5 - Information

6 - Final Action Report 2008

We hope you will find this information useful. BEe feel free to contact the staff of the Senate
Budget and Fiscal Review Committee should you lasequestions.

Sincerely,

DENISE MORENO DUCHENY
Chair



CONTENTS

Overview of the Budget Act

([ g1ug0o (¥ Tox 1 o o FOU TSRS Page 1
Highlights by SUDJECE MELLEN .........coiviiiieeee e e 2
Traler Bill LIS ..ot e 20

Budget Detail by Subcommittee
Index, Departments by Subcommittee and Item Number...........cccooceeeveveeeenee. 21
Subcommittee NO. 1: EUCELION .......c.coveieiirie e 1-1

Subcommittee No. 2: Natural Resources, Environmental Protection,
Energy & Utilities, and FOOd & AQrCUltUre .........cooceeiiiiinieii e 2-1

Subcommittee No. 3: Health, Human Services, Labor and
N B AN AT BT S .ot e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e eeaeeeeaans 31

Subcommittee No. 4:  Transportation, State Administration, General
Government, Judiciary, Public Safety and Criminal Justice.............ccccen..... 4-1

Governor’s Vetoes and Signing Messages



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Budget Introduction

INTRODUCTION

On September 15, the Legislature passed AB 17&120©8 Budget Act (Chapter
268, Statutes of 2008) and its companion measuBe3& (Chapter 269, Statutes of
2008), that modifies various items to the main Betdgin enacting these bills, the
Legislature met its constitutional obligation tespa balanced budget.

Enclosed is the Senate Final Action Report. Tipenteprovides a detailed summary
of the 2008 Budget Act, which reflects actions takg the Senate Budget and Fiscal
Review Committee (via the subcommittee processg Budget Conference
Committee, and final negotiations between leadprstii the Legislature and the
Administration, along with gubernatorial vetoesdrised under Article 1V, Section
10(e) of the State Constitution).

In total, the budget is based on $106 billion imitable General Fund resources and
contains $103.4 billion in expenditures. The findeneral Fund reserve is

approximately $1.7 billion (including GF vetoes)n terms of all funds (General

Fund, special funds, and select bond funds), thdgBuis approximately $144.5

billion.

The Budget reflects funding prioritization that:) (firotects the most vulnerable
populations in the state — sustaining the safetyarehe elderly, blind, and disabled;
(2) invests in prevention programs with the vieweducing future costs; (3) makes
solid commitments to programs serving children addools; (4) makes appropriate
use of available bonds; and (5) rejects unachievabd unacceptable budget year
solutions of $7 billion — such as the administnaouse of lottery securitization
revenues as a budget-year solution and unacceptadilestions in education and
health and human services.

The Budget, in order to balance, represents a cmtibn of things — program
reductions, suspension of increases, and elimmatiotax loopholes and revenue
accelerations in order to provide sufficient resesrto fund existing services (not
new services).

The Budget reflects difficult decisions in ordera@ft the final solution, including
not funding various cost-of-living adjustments (C&3¥) for the State Supplemental
Payments (SSP), CalWORKs programs and K-14 edurcat@begorical programs,
and limiting the level of COLA (less than 1%) prded for K-12 education revenue

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 1



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Budget Introduction

limits and community college apportionments. Utfaately, the Budget could not
backfill for student fee increases at UC and CSld;did restore Cal Grant financial
aid funding and redirects transit funds of aboutZ#dillion in order to provide an

equivalent amount of General Fund relief. Finalhe Budget includes reforms that
must be ratified by the voters at a statewide Eect

This report builds on the Major Action Report (isduwune 9, 2008) which detailed
the Senate version of the proposed 2008-09 budggetal actions are recorded by
department or agency; subdivided by budget subctteeni The table of contents
will direct you to departments or agencies of ieser

A list of budget implementation trailer bills enadt by the Legislature is also
included. We hope you find this information usefitlease feel free to contact the
staff of the Senate Budget and Fiscal Review Cotemitat 651-4103, with any
guestions.

HIGHLIGHTSBY SUBJECT MATTER

Some of the highlights of the budget as passethdy egislature include, but are not
limited to, the following (by subject matter area):

K-12 EDUCATION

* Provides a Proposition 98 (K-14 education) fundienel of $58.1 billion. This
level of funding is $300 million above the GoversofAugust revise and is $1.3
billion higher than the May Revise. This level fainding fully funds the
Proposition 98 minimum guarantee.

» Provides a modest cost-of-living adjustment (COIidY)K-14 revenue limits and
community college apportionments — and does natterany new programs.

» Calculates a deficit factor for school districtdacounty offices of education to
reflect the changes to the available level of stayucost-of-living adjustments in
2008-09, so that in 2009-10 these factors are nextdo revenue limit
calculations, as if revenue limit losses had nouoed.

» Denies the Governor's budget balancing reductidnsyare than $900 million,
which decreased funding to nearly all K-14 prograexcept K-12 revenue limits
and special education.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 2



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Budget Introduction

Defers a statutory appropriation of $150 million 2008-09 for purposes of
providing payment of prior year Proposition 98 te=tp”.

Captures $121 million in savings for various K-1fbgrams, which reflect
workload and other technical adjustments.

Continues the deferral of annual mandate paymemt&{12 education in 2008-
09, estimated to cost $180 million annually.

Appropriates $12.5 million of Special Fund dollais expand high school
Partnership Academies to focus on “green technesigi

Provides statutory authority to allocate $112.7 liaml in federal funds by
establishing a one-year, non-renewable grant fpreqimately 150 K-12 local
education agencies facing corrective action unther federal No Child Left
Behind Act.

Eliminates the STAR norm-referenced test curreatyninistered to students in
grades 3 and 7 for a savings of $2.5 million.

CHILD DEVELOPMENT

Provides full funding of Stage 2 and Stage 3 Cal\W®Rhild care.

Restores Governor’s proposed across-the-board redsdo various child care
programs.

Approves Governor’s proposal to freeze state mesieome (SMI), the income
level under which families are eligible to recesusidized child care services.

Adjusts child care provider reimbursement rategsyant to the new Regional
Market Rate survey, effective March 1, 2009.

Adopts trailer bill language that basically woulddt the After School Education
and Safety Program (Proposition 49) similar to ottaegorical programs, subject
to annual Legislative appropriations. This woudddnibject to voter approval.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 3



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Budget Introduction

HUMAN SERVICES

Suspends the 2008 CalWORKs COLA for a savings @i million.

Suspends the October 2008 and June 2009 Stateetwgphl Program (SSP)
COLAs for $222 million in GF savings.

Rejects the administration’s proposal to imposelgated full-family sanctions,
restrict safety-net grants, and elimination of ¢gafor children of CalWORKs-
eligible parents.

Adopts the Work Incentive Nutritional SupplementlN8) Program to provide a
single $40 per month additional food assistanceefitefor eligible households
and provides $2 million to begin the automation cpss for program
implementation. Adoption is contingent upon estlivhent of a pre-assistance
employment readiness system (PAERS) progrgfhe Governor vetoed this
funding.]

Rejects reductions to prevention programs that igeowture cost savings: (a)
$25 million reduction to the Substance Abuse anmn€rPrevention Act ($20
million) and the Substance Abuse Offender TreatnR¥ngram ($5 million); (b)
$3.1 million reduction to drug court programs (@Bemprehensive Drug Court
Implementation, Drug Court Partnership, and Depeagddrug Court); and (c)
$3.1 million reduction to non-drug Medi-Cal Regu(&733,000) and Non-Drug
Medi-Cal Perinatal ($2.3 million) program$The Governor vetoed varying
amounts from these programs.]

Adopts a $1 million General Fund reduction to thaifGrnia Methamphetamine
Initiative (CMI). [The Governor vetoed an additional $8 million from this
program.]

Rejects the administration’s proposal to withholte tJanuary 2009 federal
Supplemental Security Income (SSI) COLA.

Rejects the administration’s proposal to elimintite Cash Assistance Program
for Immigrants (CAPI) which provides cash benefdsaged, blind, and disabled
legal non-citizens who do not qualify for SSI/SSPaaresult of their immigration

status.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 4



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Budget Introduction

Rejects proposals to limit the state’s participatin the cost of IHSS provider
wages and benefits to the minimum wage ($8 per)hglus $0.60 per hour for
benefits, to change the criteria for IHSS recimgettt qualify for domestic and
related services based on their functional indexescand to eliminate the IHSS
share of cost buy-out for those recipients withiractional index score below four.

HIGHER EDUCATION

Partially restores General Fund of $98.6 milliodX6 and $97.6 million to CSU
to hold funding at the levels provided in 2007-08.

Fails to provide additional General Fund for enma&ht growth or COLA to either
the UC or CSU. Necessitates student fee incredsggproximately 10 percent at
both UC and CSU.

Adopts budget bill language to reinstate acadenmagpgration programs and
research “earmarks” for legislative priorities a dnd CSU.

Provides approximately $428.4 million in lease-rayv® bonds for 11 capital
outlay projects for UC and CSU consistent with eor®mic stimulus approach.

Restores the Governor’'s across-the-board reducabmemmunity colleges, and
holds student fees constant at $20 per unit.

Provides two percent enrollment growth for commynilleges.

Restores $57 million for competitive Cal Grant adgarthe state’s primary
financial aid for older and nontraditional studerdastending colleges and
universities. The $57 million funds approximat2B,500 Cal Grant awards.

Fully funds the Cal Grant “entitlement” program,opiding grants to all
financially-needy and academically-eligible recdngh school graduates and
community college transfer students.

Utilizes $24 million in Student Loan Operating Fsniw offset Cal Grant local
assistance funding in order to obtain a like amafii@&F savings.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 5



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Budget Introduction

TRANSPORTATION
* Includes full funding ($1.5 billion) for Propositio42, including $83 million in
required repayments.

» Provides about $3.6 billion in Proposition 1B bondsluding: (a) $1.5 billion for
the Corridor Mobility Improvement Account (CMIA)b) $996 million for the
State Transportation Improvement Program (STIR)$4d.7 million for the Trade
Corridors Improvement Fund; (d) $214 million foetstate Highway Protection
and Preservation Program (SHOPP); (e) $200 milfmmthe State and Local
Partnership (SLP) program; and (f) $103 million $tate Route 99.

* Includes, as part of an economic stimulus pack&2®0 million in Proposition 1B
funding for local streets and roads; of this amdki@7 million is directed to cities
and $63 million is directed to counties.

* Provides General Fund relief of approximately $diliion from “spillover” and
other transit funds. General Fund relief is adofes: (a) $857 million to
reimburse the GF for transportation related G.(hdbdebt; (b) $589 million to
reimburse the GF for Home-to-School transit; (c3&nillion for regional center
transportation budgeted in the Department of Dguakntal Services; and (d)
$83 million to reimburse the GF for the Propositi&hloan repayment.

* Provides $406 million for transit operations, whist$100 million above the level
of funding provided in 2007-08The Governor vetoed the additional $100
million.]

» Shifts a portion of Capital Outlay Support (COS)ieeering workload from
contractors to state staff for a savings of $10iom! The final allocation of COS
workload is 90 percent state staff and 10 percentractors.

HEALTH

* Rejected the Administration’s proposal to restorea@erly Status Reporting for
parents for a reduction of $7.6 million ($3.8 naiftli General Fund). Instead, the
existing Semi-Annual Reporting process for pargras maintained.

* Modified the Administration’s proposal to implemeQuarterly Status Reporting
for children and instead, adopted a Semi-AnnualoiReqm process for a reduction

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 6



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Budget Introduction

of $51.2 million ($25.6 million). Children enrotlen Medi-Cal presently have an
annual renewal process. It is the intent of thgitlature for the DHCS to have
children on the same renewal pattern as their paweimen applicable.

* Modified the Administration’s proposal to stop payithe federal Medicare Part
B Premium for individuals enrolled in Medicare andviedi-Cal with a “share-of-
cost” and do not meet their Medi-Cal “share-of-tastery month. Under the
Legislature’s action, the state will continue toyptne Part B Premium of
individuals with a “share-of-cost” at $500 dollaaad below. A reduction of
$48.4 million (General Fund) would be achieved fribmis action, which is $5.4
million (General Fund) less than the Administratson

* Rejected the Administration’s proposal to roll babedi-Cal eligibility for
working families enrolled in the 1931 (b) categofeligibility. This proposal by
the Administration would have denied coverage tero433,000 people on an
annual basis. The Administration had assumed gavirf $62.3 million ($31.1
million General Fund) from their proposal.

* Rejected the Administration’s proposal to resthtdi-Cal services for “Newly
Qualified Immigrants” (about 73,400 people) who é@deen in the country for
less than five years to “restricted-scope” servigessus the full-scope services as
presently provided under Medi-Cal. Also rejected Administration’s proposal
to restrict Medi-Cal services for individuals “Panently Residing Under the
Color of Law” (PRUCOL) and “Amnesty Alien” individals. These individuals
(about 17,200) also would have been placed on antimtm-month” eligibility
cycle under the Administration’s proposal.

* Rejected the Administration’s proposal to estabéisimonth-to-month” Medi-Cal
eligibility for immigrants on “restricted-scope” MeCal enrollment,

» Restores most of the 10 percent rate reduction euii€al Fee-for-Service
providers, including physicians, medical transposta home health, dental,
outpatient services and other medical servicegct¥e as of March 1, 2009.
Assembly Bill 3X 5, Statutes of 2008, enacted gpéftent reduction effective as
of July 1, 2008.

* Provides a 5 percent restoration to the rates fogpharmacy providers under the
Medi-Cal Program, effective March 1, 2009.

* Provides a 5 percent restoration to the rates paidertain Long-Term Care
providers, including: (1) Level A nursing homeg) (Distinct Part Nursing

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 7



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Budget Introduction

Homes, (3) Distinct Part Subacute, (4) Distinctt FRerdiatric Subacute, and (5)
Adult Day Health Care under the Medi-Cal Prograffeative March 1, 2009.

* Provides an increase of $221 million GF for cerg@yments related to litigation
regarding Medi-Cal rates.

» Adopts modified trailer bill language regarding thete methodology used to
reimburse nursing homes that pay a quality asserée (as contained in AB
1629, Statutes of 2004). This language providesftwo-year extension of the
rate methodology, capitates the maximum annuaéass to 5 percent for the next
two years, establishes a comprehensive stakehgfdap process to craft quality
assurance measures, and requires the DHCS to teptbe Legislature regarding
recommendations forthcoming from the stakeholdeugmprocess.

» Restores most of the 10 percent rate reductioharCalifornia Children Services
(CCS) Program, including specialty care physiciafiective March 1, 2009.

» Partially restores the Governor’s proposal to redog 10 percent the amount of
state support for Medical Therapy Services provideder the CCS Program by
providing $2.4 million in federal Title V Maternand Child Health Funds to
support the program. Therefore, a net reductioloft million (General Fund)
was made in lieu of the Governor’s $3.1 million.

* Provides funding for Medi-Cal Managed Care planadoount for: (1) increases
in the number of enrollees; (2) adjustments toestfupdated data as calculated
according to existing statute (i.e., Mercer caltates); and (3) corresponding
actuarially-based rate adjustments due to Fee-Bouic® and related Medi-Cal
Program changes.

* Restores most of the 10 percent rate reductiohenChild Health and Disability
Prevention Program (CHDP), effective March 1, 2009.

» Restores most of the 10 percent rate reductiohenGenetically Handicapped
Persons Program (GHPP), effective March 1, 2009.

» Continues the Governor’s 10 percent rate reductisrcontained in Assembly Bill
3X 5, Statutes of 2008, for Non-Contract Hospitadsticipating in the Medi-Cal
Program and adopts modified trailer bill legislatito encourage hospitals to
participate in the Selective Provider Contract Paiagoperated by the California

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 8



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Budget Introduction

Medical Assistance Commission (CMAC). Exempts snaadtl rural hospitals
from this reduction.

o Utilizes $9.15 million (one-time only) from supplemtal funds normally
transferred to the Distressed Hospital Fund to Ipagk the federal government
due to an impermissible Intergovernmental Transfade by Fresno County and
Fresno Community Medical Center. Adopted confogriBudget Bill Language
and trailer bill language for this action. Thigiag is used in lieu of General
Fund support.

o Utilizes $13.6 million (one-time only) from supplemtal funds normally
transferred to the Private Hospital Fund to offSeheral Fund support within the
Medi-Cal Program. Adopted conforming Budget Bithriguage and trailer bill
language for this action.

* Reduces by $53.4 million GF the amount allocateccdanties for Medi-Cal
program eligibility processing.

» Adopts trailer bill language to suspend the stapegalty on counties for not
meeting certain performance standards when theofakiing-business is not
provided.

* Adopts modified trailer bill language that limithhet amount health plans
participating in the Medi-Cal Managed Care Progragst pay hospitals that are
out of the plan’s network for emergency room segsiprovided to Medi-Cal plan
enrollees (i.e., the federal Rogers Amendment rement). Exempts small and
rural hospitals, as well as certain others.

» Adopts trailer bill language to require the DHCSpimvide County Organized
Healthcare (COHS) health plans participating in Meédl Managed Care with a
preliminary rate by no later than June 30th of egedr.

* Adopts the Governor's 10 percent reduction in cassmagement for the Child
Health and Disability Prevention (CHDP) Program.

* Fully funds the Department of Public Health’s Biamtoring Program by
backfilling General Fund support using Toxic Subs&s Control Account funds.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 9



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Budget Introduction

* Reduces by $1.3 million (General Fund) to delay ithplementation of Senate
Bill 739, Statutes of 2006, regarding communitydzhsfections.

* Adopts the Governor's May Revision proposal to cuor¢ the Medi-Cal
Pharmacy Pilot Project for HIV/AIDS until June 3009. This action includes
trailer bill language to limit the payment of thehanced $9.50 dispensing fee to
HIV/AIDS drugs and drugs used for treatment of apyoaistic infections only.

» Adopts trailer bill language to require the Depaminof Public Health to provide
the Legislature on January 10th and at the May $Raviwith a budget estimate
for the AIDS Drug Assistance Program (ADAP). ThBAP was fully funded
using drug rebate funds to backfill for $7 millionGeneral Fund support.

* Modifies the California Discount Prescription Drigyogram to make it self-
financing in future years[ The Governor vetoed all funding for this program.]

» Restores the $277,000 (General Fund) reductionggembby the Governor to the
Prostate Cancer Treatment Progrdifhe Governor vetoed thisfunding.]

* Maintains the Governor’'s 10 percent reduction df:%692,000 (General Fund) to
the Alzheimer’s Disease Research Centers and @),8380 (General Fund) to the
Dental Disease Program.

* Eliminates $1.2 million (General Fund) from the HeaScreens for Adults
Program.

* Reduces by $1.2 million (General Fund) the amountigded to Local Health
Jurisdictions for local infrastructure for immunimen assistance. These entities
receive about $29 million in federal fund support.

* Reduces, by 10 percent, the Male Involvement Progaad the Information and
Education Projects for teens as proposed by the@ov. [ The Governor vetoed
all funding for this program.]

* Provides one-time funding of $825,000 (federal eTi¥ Maternal and Child
Health Funds) for the Maternal Mortality Project.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 10



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Budget Introduction

* Fully funds the Adolescent Family Life Program bging federal Title V
Maternal and Child Health Funds to backfill for @esl Fund support to obtain
savings.

* Reduces the Poison Control System by $1 millionngsa Fund) and adopted
Budget Bill Language to have the Emergency Meds=alices Authority provide
assistance to the system to obtain funding from-@&eneral Fund sources,
including the California Children and Families Comssmon and foundations.

» Adopts the Governor’'s proposal to obtain a loarth® General Fund from the
Occupational Lead Poisoning Prevention Accounheamount of $1.1 million.

» Adopts the Governor’'s proposal to obtain a loanth® General Fund from the
Drinking Water Operator Certification Special Acobun the amount of $1.6
million.

» Reflects the Governor’s decision to rescind his NRayision proposal to obtain a
loan to the General Fund from the Drinking Wateeaiment and Research Fund
in the amount of $8.5 million.

» Modifies the Governor’s proposal to increase thenpums low-income families
pay to enroll their children in the Healthy Fansli€rogram. Specifically,
families from 151 percent to 200 percent of povesiyl have a three dollar
increase in their monthly premium payments or $&2 ¢hild, with a family
maximum of $36 per family. Families above 200 patof poverty will have a
two dollar increase in their monthly premium paytseor $17 per child, with a
family maximum of $51 per family.

* Reduces $6 million GF associated with Medi-Cal fmtabilization for managed
care of non-contract hospitals, this is schedueslinset in two years.

MENTAL HEALTH

* Deletes $5.1 million (General Fund) for DepartmehtMental Health (DMH)
staff and administrative costs associated withhirtimplementation of certain
federal requirements. These funds were not provilece the DMH has funds
available for this purpose due to salary savingsifracant positions.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 11



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Budget Introduction

Enacts a performance improvement project for thdyEReriodic Screening,
Diagnosis, and Treatment (EPSDT) program for angmvof over $12 million GF.

Includes budget language specifying legislativeenhtfor counties to consider
ways to provide services similar to those establispursuant to the Mentally IlI
Offender Crime Reduction Grant program using Prijoos63 funds.

Adopts trailer bill language to clarify reimbursem®& made for mental health
services provided to children residing in out-citstfacilities.

DEVELOPMENTAL SERVICES

Adopts the Governor's 10 percent reduction of $802@, (General Fund) for
client’s rights advocacy.

Continues the Governor's cost containment measasesnacted in the Special
Session.

Adopts trailer bill language to review cost contaent measures regarding
services provided through the Regional Centers.

Reduces $13 million General Fund associated withiljacost participation,
purchase of service review / parental responsibiaind savings assumed from
Proposition 10 funding availability for the Earlya® program.

JUDICIAL / PUBLIC SAFETY

Provides $107 million General Fund for the Citize®ption for Public Safety
(COPS) Program that supports local law enforcement.

Provides $107 million General Fund for the Juvedilstice Crime Prevention Act
program that supports local probation departments.

Includes $181 million General Fund for local probatdepartments to support
juvenile programs.

Maintains $31.5 million General Fund for bookingge

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 12



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Budget Introduction

» Accounts for restoration of small and rural sh&iubvention ($16.7 million
General Fund). However, activating statute is @i in the public safety trailer
bill.

* Provides $32 million GF in lieu of increased reimgmments to support the
Department of Justice (DOJ) forensic labs.

» Eliminates funding for grants to local law enforearhfor mentally ill offenders
for a $40 million General Fund savings. Howevenyrties may wish to fund this
program with available Proposition 63 funds.

* Provides no General Fund augmentation to the Aldéicanch in the budget year
requiring the Judicial Branch to use one-time nes®to support its operations in
the budget year.

* Delays implementation of a new trial court progranacted in 2006 to reduce
fraud and abuse of elderly and dependent of atlulésive $17.4 million General
Fund.

* Reduces funding for Department of Justice gang mgmn and
methamphetamine enforcement activities that astosts law enforcement to
save $10 million General Fund.

» Eliminates over 100 vacant positions at the Depamtnof Justice to save $11
million General Fund.

* Eliminates the Crime and Violence Prevention Ceateéhe Department of Justice
for $5 million in General Fund savings.

NATURAL RESOURCESAND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
e Provides $126.5 million for emergency levee evahumst and repairs. Also
provides over $263 million for construction of legeand other flood control
projects.

* Provides $305 million for FloodSAFE, a long-termagtgic initiative developed
to reduce flood risk in California.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 13



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Budget Introduction

* Provides $50 million to the Air Resources Boardnfrd\B 118 funding for a
program to assist low-income short-haul truckersmaeting new air quality
standards.

* Provides $75 million to the Energy Commission ta@ibework on AB 118
implementation, such as grants and other fundinghar@sms to develop and
deploy innovative technologies that transform @atifa’s fuel and vehicle types
to help attain the state’s alternative fuels amtiale change policies.

» Approves the Governor's proposal for a $32 milllman from the Beverage
Container Recycling Fund to pay for AB 32 implenadimn activities. This
option leaves future funding for the program uredert

* Provides signature authority to the Attorney Gehépfds) for the Electricity
Oversight Board’s (EOB) outstanding legal casehis BRuthority will allow the
AG to collect over $2 billion owed to the staterfrahe 2001 electricity crisis.
These funds could have been lost to the stateadtietGovernor’'s administrative
elimination of the EOB.

* Increases park fees by $1.5 million in order topke#l parks open and retain
existing levels of service.

GENERAL GOVERNMENT / STATE ADMINISTRATION

» Provides for the modernization and securitizatibthe California State Lottery
(lottery) for debt relief purposes beginning in #2@09-10 fiscal year. Requires
voter approval on a statewide ballot, and woulduide the following key points:

0 Generates an estimated $6 billion in 2009-10 ankdil$én in 2010-11, but
IS not expected to generate revenues or providdadget relief in 2008-
09.

o0 Deposits proceeds from the securitization into\a Bebt Retirement Fund,
and could be used for repaying budgetary borroylikg transportation,
education, and local government debts), and bonmuksbtedness.

o Provides only modest changes to the lottery, ssdh@easing prize
payouts, but proposes no new games or technology.

0 Protects education from experiencing any finarioss.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 14



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Budget Introduction

e Provides a total of $19.5 million for the CalifoaniMulti-jurisdictional
Methamphetamine Enforcement Team program, to loeakd on a competitive
grant basisf The Governor vetoed the competitive grant budget bill language.]

* Suspends half of the annual $5 million GF apprajomafor the Cesar Chavez
Day of Service and Learning program.

» Fully reimburses counties for costs associated thi¢hearly presidential primary
of February 2008.

* Maintains full funding for oversight activities dhe Fair Political Practices
Commission[The Governor made veto reductions equivalent to 10 percent of
the FPPC GF support.]

« Shifts $350 million or five percent, whichever iarder, in Redevelopment
Agency (RDA) property tax funds to education in@rtb generate General Fund
savings of the same amount.

» Establishes an improved recovery and complianceegss related to the pass-
through of property tax dollars from RDAs to edumatagencies. A recent State
Controller's study revealed underpayment by someA&D Recovery of
approximately $98 million in cumulative RDA undeypaents will result in state
GF savings of the same amount.

 Adopts a comprehensive package of modifications tfer California State
Teachers Retirement System (CalSTRS), which colegtimprove benefits for
retired teachers and achieve savings for the sRéeognizes savings of $66
million GF in the cost of providing purchasing-pawprotection to retired
teachers. Increases the inflation protection Iéwagh 80 percent to 85 percent of
first-year retirement salary. Schedules interesiment to CalSTRS related to a
legal judgment — starting with a $57 million GF peant in 2009-10.

» Defers payment of $75 million GF to local governmsefor old mandate claims
(pre-July 2004 claims).

* Maintains full funding for the low-income seniortizen property tax relief
programs -- $254 million GF is budgeted for thesspams.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 15



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Budget Introduction

Utilizes $7.2 million of federal funds under the ¥Wmrce Investment Act for
parolee services providing an equivalent level oén&al Fund savings.
Additionally, provides $2 million for green techogly/green collar job training.

Restores the 10 percent reduction to County VeseBanvices Offices in order to
assist veterans in accessing their full federaében

REVENUE SOLUTIONS

Establishes a new 20-percent penalty for corpdeadgayers that understate their
taxes by $1 million or more. This penalty is exXpdcto generate about $1.4
billion GF accrued to 2007-08. Currently, corpmas that significantly
underreport their taxes are required to pay 10 gmdranterest for their
underpayment. Establishing penalties of 20 perfentll open tax years for
corporations that understate their taxes by $lionillor more will increase
revenues in the short term, as companies will pagd due to the state for prior
years, and reduce the rate of underreporting aacase tax compliance going
forward. Companies would have the opportunity ir02Qo file amended tax
returns and make payments to avoid the new penalty.

Accelerates estimated quarterly payments. Undeaegtulaw, certain taxpayers
make four quarterly payments of 25 percent of tlestimated liability. This
proposal would increase the first two estimatednpayts required to 30 percent
and reduce the last two payments to 20 perceninerggng approximately $1.3
billion in 2008-09.

Eliminates “Safe Harbor” for taxpayers with incomaser $1 million. Under
current law, taxpayers are only required to makiémesed payments and/or
withholding up to 110 percent of prior year taxbllay. If liability exceeds 110
percent of the prior year tax liability, the taxpayan pay the difference by April
15 of the following tax year without penalty. Thpsoposal would eliminate the
“safe harbor” for taxpayers with incomes over $1lion, such that they will have
to pay their full estimated tax liability in quarntye payments. This is anticipated
to generate $900 million in 2008-09.

Suspends the Net Operating Loss (NOL) deductiontviar years ($1.1 billion)

and limits various incentive credits for two yedexds approximately $900
million). Businesses with incomes under $500,0@excluded. NOL is brought
into greater conformity with federal law by allowi20 year carry forward and 2

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 16



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Budget Introduction

year carry back. Incentive credits are broadenedlimv use of credits by
affiliated corporations.

* Requires payment of the estimated Limited Liabittympany (LLC) payment by
June 15 of the current taxable year, instead ofl Aprof the following year. This
change would result in a one-time GF benefit ofG86llion.

» Adopts a modified administration proposal for aetraf revenues — providing
$1.8 billion in GF revenues. Of this amount, $41diom is accrued to 2007-08
and $1.4 billion is accrued to 2008-09.

BUDGET REFORM

(Senate Constitutional Amendment 13 — requires approval)

* Increases the size of the Budget Stabilization HBfIF). Increases the target
size of the Budget Stabilization Fund (BSF) fromefipercent of General Fund
revenues to 12.5 percent of General Fund revenues.

* Limits use of the BSF to bad revenue years. Commgna 2010-11, prohibits
transfers from the BSF to the GF, unless revenuesidficient to meet the current
services level of funding. Specifically, revenudmnsfers, and prior-year
balances, must be below that required to meet-gaar expenditures adjusted for
population and cost-of-living, as specified. Thexmaum allowable BSF transfer
would be that necessary to fund the amount assaces a result of the change in
population and cost-of-living. Furthermore, wouktjuire the Legislature to pass
a statute authorizing a transfer from the BSF ® @F. If these conditions are
met, allows the Governor to also suspend the teansf three percent of GF
revenues to the BSF via executive order by SepteBibef a fiscal year.

» Allows use of the BSF for emergencies. Allows B8Rds to be used to respond
to an emergency declared by the Governor and &amesf by statute.

* Adds "April Surprises” revenue to the BSF. Reauitkat any unanticipated
revenue growth from the time of the January Gowvesnbudget to the May
Revision of the Governor's Budget be directed itst fneeting the Proposition 98
constitutional obligations and that the remainder tbansferred to the BSF.
Unanticipated revenue is defined as that exceetflity percent of the January
estimate. If the BSF is already at 12.5 percenGeheral Fund revenue, the
revenue is instead directed to early retiremenuafgetary obligations and one-
time expenditures as specified.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 17



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Budget Introduction

Requires that the annual Governor's Budget iderdify estimate of one-time
revenues. The Constitution currently requires@oeernor to annually submit a
proposed budget, including estimated revenues, hyualy 10. This

constitutional amendment would require identifioatiof the amount of revenue
that is estimated to be one-time.

Allows use of BSF for cash flow purposes. Spesifleat the BSF may be loaned
and repaid within a fiscal year to meet Generald~tash requirements.

(Statutory — implementation contingent upon votersgage of constitutional

amendment, as specified.)

Authorizes the Director of [the Department of] Fga, in consultation with
agency secretaries and other cabinet members, ke mal-year support budget
(no reductions to local assistance items of apjabpn) reductions, not to exceed
7 percent, in General Fund (GF) items of approjmafor state operations and
capital outlay if the Director determines eithetlod following:

a. GF total available resources for the fiscal yeadlt decline substantially
below the estimate of total GF resources availaBumed in the Budget
Act; or

b. GF expenditures will increase substantially abdwe dstimate of GF total
resources available.

Additionally, authorizes the Director to suspend @ip to 120 days any cost-of-
living adjustment (COLA) or rate increase fundedthe Budget Act, or, if the
Governor declares a fiscal emergency, to suspect an increase until the
Legislature passes and sends to the Governor arbidllls to address the fiscal
emergency.

DOF must provide 30-day notification of reductiotts the Joint Legislative
Budget Committee.

Among others, exempts from reduction appropriatitorsthe Legislature and
Constitutional officers and K-12 revenue limit COLALImits reductions to no
more than 7 percent in any single state operatmmsapital outlay items of
appropriation, and becomes operative only upon sgiom and approval by the
voters of a constitutional amendment in the Noverdh&008, statewide general
election.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 18



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Budget

Introduction

GENERAL FUND SUMMARY

The following table is a summary of the General dcdor both the 2007-08 and

2008-09 fiscal years.

General Fund Summary
Current Year and Budget Year

(in millions)
2008
Adjusted Budget Act
2007-08 (AB 1781/
Budget AB 88)
Prior-year balance $4,305 $3,399
Revenues and Transfers $103,027 $101,991
Total Resources Available $107,332 $105,990
Total Expenditures $103,333 $103,401
Fund Balance $3,999 $2,589
Budget Reserve:
Reserve for Liquidation of Encumbrances ($885) ($885)
Special Fund for Economic Uncertainties (SFEU) 1$3, $1,703
Budget Stabilization Account - --
TOTAL AVAILABLE RESERVE $3,113 $1,703
Source: Department of Finance
Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 19



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Budget Act Trailer Bill List

BUDGET and TRAILER BILLS

Bill Chapter Senate Assembly
Number Number Topic Vote Vote
AB 1781 Ch 268 Budget Act of 2008 (adoption of Conference Report) 29-11 61-11
AB 88 Ch 269 Budget Act of 2008 (modificationsto AB 1781) 28-12 59-17
AB 10 Ch 753 Employment: overtime compensation (trailer bill) 28-8 54-19
AB 158 Ch 754 Tribal gaming: local agencies (trailer bill) 39-0 76-0
AB 186 Ch755 Crimeprevention (trailer bill) 40-0 75-0
AB 268 Ch 756 Transportation (trailer bill) 29-10 59-17
AB519 Ch 757 Education finance (trailer bill) 30-9 68-7
AB 1183 Ch 758 Health (trailer bill) 36-3 55-21
AB 1279 Ch 759 Human services (trailer bill) 33-6 56-20
AB 1338 Ch 760 Publicresources (trailer bill) 31-9 62-15
AB 1389 Ch 751 Stategovernment (trailer bill) 28-12 55-22
AB 1452 Ch 763 Taxation (trailer bill) 27-13 55-21
AB 1526 Vetoed Beforeand after school programs (trailer bill) 30-7 68-5
AB 1654 Enrolled California State Lottery (trailer bill) 28-9 65-11
AB 1741 Enrolled California State Lottery (trailer bill) 28-9 64-12
Seriously emotionally disturbed children: out-of-home
AB 1805 Vetoed placement (trailer bill) 40-0 67-7
AB 2026 Ch 761 Stateproperty (trailer bill) 29-9 68-3
Charter schools: joint power s agreement: funding
AB 2246 Ch 762 (trailer bill) 27-11 69-0
AB 2784 Vetoed Medi-Cal: hospitals: reimbursements (trailer bill) 40-0 70-0
ABX336 Vetoed Incomeand corporation taxes (trailer bill) 21-18 43-29
SBx128 Chl Taxation (trailer bill) 22-14 43-30
SCA12 Res California State L ottery (Resolution - Constitutional 2r-9 760
Ch 143 Amendment)
SCA 13 Res _ . N 39-0 64-6
Ch 144 State finance (Resolution - Constitutional Amendment)
SCA 30 Res 30-0 68-2

ch1e7 Statefinance (Resolution - Constitutional Amendment)

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 20



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Budget Act Index, Departments by Subcommittee

Subcommittee No. 1 — Education

6110  Department of Education 6610  California State University

6120  California State Library 6600  Hastings College of the Law

6420  California Postsecondary 6870  California Community Colleges
Education Commission 7980  Student Aid Commission

6440  University of California

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 21



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2007 Budget Act

Index, Departments by Subcommittee

0540
0555
3110
3125
3340
3360
3460
3480
3540
3560
3600
3640
3680
3720
3760
3780
3790
3810
3820

3825

Subcommittee No. 2 — Natural Resources, Environmental
Protection, Energy & Utilities, and Food & Agriculture

Secretary for Resources
Secretary for Environmental Protection
Special Resources Programs
California Tahoe Conservancy
California Conservation Corps
California Energy Commission
Colorado River Board
Department of Conservation
Department of Forestry and Fire Protection
State Lands Commission
Department of Fish and Game
Wildlife Conservation Board
Department of Boating and Waterways
California Coastal Commission
State Coastal Conservancy
Native American Heritage Commission
Department of Parks and Recreation
Santa Monica Mountains Conservancy
San Francisco Bay Conservation
and Development Commission
San Gabriel & Lower Los Angeles Rivers
and Mountains Conservancy

3830
3835
3840
3845
3850
3855
3860
3900
3910

3930
3940
3960
3980

7300
8570
8660
8770

San Joaquin Conservancy

Baldwin Hills Conservancy

Delta Protection Commission

San Diego River Conservancy

Coachella Valley Mountains Conservancy

Sierra Nevada Conservancy

Department of Water Resources

State Air Resources Board

California Integrated Waste Management
Board

Department of Pesticide Regulation

State Water Resources Control Board

Department of Toxic Substances Control

Office of Environmental Health Hazard
Assessment

Agricultural Labor Relations Board

Department of Food and Agriculture

Public Utilities Commission

Electricity Oversight Board

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review

Page 22



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2007 Budget Act Index, Departments by Subcommittee

Subcommittee No. 3 — Health, Human Services,
Labor and Veterans Affairs

0530  Secretary of Health and Human Services 4300  Department of Developmental Services
0559  Labor and Workforce Development Agency 4440  Department of Mental Health
4120  Emergency Medical Services Authority 4700  Department of Community Services and
4140  Office of Statewide Health Planning and Development

Development 5160 Department of Rehabilitation
4170  Department of Aging 5170  State Independent Living Council
4180  Commission on Aging 5175  Department of Child Support Services
4185  California Senior Legislature 5180  Department of Social Services
4200  Department of Alcohol and Drug Programs 7100  Employment Development Department
4260  Department of Health Care Services 7350  Department of Industrial Relations
4265  Department of Public Health 8955  Department of Veterans Affairs and
4270  California Medical Assistance Commission Veterans Homes of California

4280  Managed Risk Medical Insurance Board

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 23



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2007 Budget Act

Index, Departments by Subcommittee

0250
0280
0390
0502
0510
0520

0552
0650
0690
0820
0840
0845
0850
0855
0860
0890
0950
1100
1110-
1111
1690

1700
1705
1730
1760
1870

1880
1900
1920
1955
2100
2150
2180
2240

2260
2310
2320
2400
2600
2640
2660
2665
2770

Subcommittee No. 4 — Transportation, State Administration, General

Government, Judiciary, Public Safety and Criminal Justice

Judicial Branch

Commission on Judicial Performance

Contributions to Judges’ Retirement Fund

Office of the Chief Information Officer

Secretary for State and Consumer Services

Secretary for Business, Transportation,
and Housing

Office of the Inspector General

Office of Planning and Research

Office of Emergency Services

Department of Justice

State Controller

Department of Insurance

State Lottery Commission

Gambling Control Commission

Board of Equalization

Secretary of State

State Treasurer’s Office

California Science Center

Department of Consumer Affairs

Alfred E. Alquist Seismic
Safety Commission
Department of Fair Employment & Housing
Fair Employment and Housing Commission
Franchise Tax Board
Department of General Services
Victim Compensation & Government
Claims Board
State Personnel Board
Public Employees’ Retirement System
State Teachers’ Retirement System
Department of Technology Services
Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control
Department of Financial Institutions
Department of Corporations
Department of Housing and Community
Development
California Housing Financing Agency
Office of Real Estate Appraisers
Department of Real Estate
Department of Managed Health Care
California Transportation Commission
Special Transportation Programs
Department of Transportation
High Speed Rail Authority
Office of Traffic Safety

2720
2740
5225
8120

8140
8180

8260
8320
8380
8500
8550
8620
8640
8780
8820
8855
8860
8885
8910
8940
9100
9210
9350
9600
9620
9618
9650

9800
9840

California Highway Patrol

Department of Motor Vehicles

Department of Corrections & Rehabilitation

Commission on Peace Officer Standards
and Training (POST)

State Public Defender

Payments to Counties for the Costs of
Homicide Trials

California Arts Council

Public Employee Relations Board

Department of Personnel Administration

Board of Chiropractic Examiners

California Horse Racing Board

Fair Political Practices Commission

Political Reform Act of 1974

Milton Marks “Little Hoover” Commission

Commission on the Status of Women

Bureau of State Audits

Department of Finance

Commission on State Mandates

Office of Administrative Law

Military Department

Tax Relief

Local Government Financing

Shared Revenues

Debt Service for General Obligation Bonds

Interest Payments on General Fund Loans

Economic Recovery Financing Committee

Support for Health and Dental Benefits
for Annuitants

Augmentation for Employee Compensation

Augmentation for Contingencies and
Emergencies

Control Sections:

3.60

4.44
4.70

15.25

35.20
35.50
GF

35.80

Contributions to Public Employee
Retirement Benefits

Budget Reduction

Architecture Revolving Fund Deficit
Recovery

Appropriation Adjustments to Reflect
Technology Service Rate Changes

Accrual Accounting

Budget Stabilization Account Transfer to

Cash Management

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review

Page 24



SUBCOMMITTEE 1
FINAL ACTION REPORT

Senate Budget and Fiscal Review Committee

Members
Denise Moreno Ducheny, Chair
Gloria Romero
Bob Margett

Consultants
Kim Connor
Amy Supinger



SUBCOMMITTEE NO. 1

EDUCATION

Department Of EAUCALTON.........cooviiiieerieneeere e 1-1

Higher Education

CaiforniaState Library ... 1-9
California Postsecondary Education CoOmmission ..........ccccccveveeiiveennnen. 1-9
University of California...........ccoveeiiieeiiiieneeseeee e 1-9
California State UNIVEISITY ......cccooerieiieieeieseesee e 1-9
Hastings College of the Law ........cccooeererinieece e 1-10
Cdifornia Community COllEQES........cocueviriiinieriee e 1-10

Student Aid COMMUSSION ... eeeeeeeenennnnns 1-10



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Budget Subcommittee No. 1

K-12 EDUCATION

6110 CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
Proposition 98 — K-14 Education:

Appropriated$58.1 billion in Proposition 98 funding for K-12 education andmeounity
colleges in 2009-09, which provid&4.5 billion in ongoing funds above the 2007-08 budget
and$400 million above the 2007-08 workload budget. This amoutdats an increase §1.3
billion in Proposition 98 funding above the Governor's NRgvise Budget.

Denied the Governor's Budget Balancing Reductiohsmore than$900 million, which
decreased Proposition 98 funding for nearly all&gtograms, except K-12 revenue limits and
special education.

Appropriated$284.04 millionto provide a partial cost-of-living adjustment (C&Lof 0.68
percent for K-12 revenue limits and Community Cgdeapportionments. This includes
$244.26 million for K-12 revenue limits and$39.78 million for community college
apportionments. A K-12 revenue limit deficit facts established for foregone COLA
according to current law rates (5.66 percent).

Deferred$150 million in one-time General Fund payments for Proposifi8n‘settle-up” in
2008-09.

Appropriated$503.9 millionin one-time Proposition 98 funds for K-14 educatias follows:

» $ 327.8 millionfor Child Care and Development programs, includgag3.1million
for CalWORKS Stage 2 child care afiii64.7million for CalWORKS Stage 2 and 3
adjustments.The Governor vetoed $16.4 million in CalWORKS Stage 2 funding;

» $101 million for the Emergency Repair Program in schools ifdhest three deciles
of the Academic Performance Index;

» $74.8 million to backfill property tax losses at community cgés;

» $295,000for the Fiscal Crisis Management Team (FCMAT) tepare required
annual status reports for schools districts witltesemergency loansThe Governor
vetoed funding for these reports.

Adopted budget Control Section 35.80 to sBi#t0 billion in Proposition 98 funds for K-12
schools and community colleges payments schedalédriuary through March to April or later
in order to better manage the state’s cash paymer2808-09. In addition to this one-year
shift, Supplemental Report Language was approveuddate a working group to identify ways
to improve the Proposition 98 disbursement processacluding K-12 education, child care
and community colleges -- on a permanent basisibewj in 2009-10.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 1-1



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Budget Subcommittee No. 1

Other K-12 Education:

» Continued deferral of annual mandate payments fd&2keducation in 2008-09, estimated to
cost$180 million annually.

e Captured$121 million in Proposition 98 savings for the following K-12ograms, which
reflect workload and other technical adjustments:

$45 million — Special Education

$29 million — High Priority Schools Program
$23 million — K-3 Class Size Reduction

$11 million — Home-to-School Transportation
$8 million — Other Programs

$5 million — 9" Grade Class Size Reduction

YVVVVYYY

* Provided$18 million in ongoing Proposition 98 fundirfgr Charter Schools Facility Grants to
offset rental/lease costs for charter schools sgreconomically disadvantaged students. This
program has been funded with one-time funds irptss.

e Eliminated$2.5 million in remaining funds for the Norm Referenced TedRTIN previously
administered to students in grades 3 and 7 as gauent of the Standardized Testing and
Reporting (STAR) Program, and makes conformingugtay changes.

« Shifted $20 million in federal improvement funds previously availalibe Title | schools
subject to corrective actions as a part of theringgliate Intervention Underperforming Schools
Program (II/USP) to corrective action and technass$istance activities for LEAs under the
federal No Child Left Behind Act.The Governor vetoed $6 million in state funding for non-
Title| schoolsthat are still subject to corrective actions as a part of 11/USP.

» Authorized approximately$112.7 million in federal Title | Set-Aside Funds and School
Improvement Grant funds in order to provide onery@an-renewable federal improvement
grants to approximately 150 K-12 local educatioerages (LEAs) facing corrective action
under the federal No Child Left Behind Act. Estslés a new funding formula for federal
improvement grants to LEAs based on the numberittd Tschools in corrective action under
their jurisdiction. These funds are appropriatedhe budget bill and authorized in AB 519
(Chapter 757; Statutes of 2008) — the educatiogtudailer bill.

* Appropriated$334,000in federal funds for the first year of a threetyéadependent evaluation
of the federal improvement grant program for LEAsifig corrective action, as set forth by AB
519.

e Included$378,000in ongoing, federal School Improvement Grant fagdior four positions to
support workload for federal school improvemenaacordance with AB 519.

* Provided$92.7 million for the federal Reading First program, which retBea decrease of
$87.6 million in ongoing federal funds for the pragy. Provisional language limits funding to

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 1-2



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Budget Subcommittee No. 1

school districts to no more that six years so fraticipating school districts will be able to
finish out the program with existing funding availe.

* Approved $11.5 million for development of the California Longitudinal Fupchievement
Data System (CALPADS) funded through a variety @f+eneral Fund sources. This amount
fully funds CALPADS development, including $1.1 hah in additional funds for California
Student Information Services (CSIS) support. Amitahal $3.2 million is set-aside for
CALPADS development in 2009-10.

* Approved $7.9 million in Education Telecommunications Funds for the &igCrisis and
Management Assistance Team (FCMAT) to cover thascot administering the CSIS Best
Practices Cohort for school districts that havepretiously participated.

» Appropriated$1.2 million in federal Title 1l funds to fully fund developmteof the California
Longitudinal Teacher Integrated Data Education @&yst(CALTIDES). Of this amount,
$846,000 is provided to the California DepartmefhtEalucation (CDE) and $398,000 is
provided to the Commission on Teacher Credentialinfyind limited-term positions and other
costs associated with the development of CALTIDES.

* Authorized $1.8 million in ongoing Title Il local assistance funds fortarvention and
assistance programs -- coordinated with the fedEitd | program -- for LEAs that are not
meeting their annual measurable achievement obgsctor English language learner students.
The Governor vetoed these funds.

* Approved$3.4 million in federal Title Il funds as follows:

» $1.6 million in one-time funds over three years to contrach vt county office of
education or higher education institution to previeéchnical assistance to county court
schools and Division of Juvenile Justice schoolerafer to improve services for English
learner students;

» $500,000in one-time funds to augment a multi-year evaluatb the English Language
Learner Acquisition and Development Pilot Progrartharized by Chapter 561; Statutes
of 2006 (AB 2117);

» $109,000t0 make permanent one position for the Englismieacomponent of the Math
and Reading Professional Development program.

» $1.2 million in one-time set-aside in the budget for futurespatified state level
activities in 2009-10.The Governor vetoed these funds.

. Approved$2.5 million in one-time federal Special Education funds aefe:

» $1.25 million over three years to contract with a county offieeducation or higher
education institution to provide technical assis&ato county court schools to improve
services for youth with disabilities;

» $1.25 million for development and implementation of a standadiizvidence-based
alternative assessment to allow eligible studentth wdisabilities to demonstrate
competencies necessary to pass the California Soglool Exit Exam (CAHSEE).

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 1-3



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Budget Subcommittee No. 1

Adopted Supplemental Report Languagerequiring the California Department of Education
(CDE) to provide various annual reports to the kkgure providing basic demographic,
resource and student outcome data for county cminbols, county community schools, and
Department of Juvenile Justice (DJJ) schools inf@ala.

Appropriated$600,000n one-time federal Migrant Education funds to megt the contract for
a three-year, independent evaluation of the Migfadtcation program. This evaluation
satisfies requirements of the federal Migrant Etiocaprogram. The Governor vetoed these
funds.

Restored the Governor’s Budget Balancing Reduct{BiRs) for several small General Fund
(Non-98) K-12 programs.The Governor vetoed $904,000 for Advancement Via Individual
Determination (AVID) and $862,000 for Child Nutrition in order to implement BBRs for
these two General Fund (Non-98) programs.

Approved an unallocated reduction$8.5 million (ten percent) in state General Funds (Non-
98) for CDE headquarters staff and expenses ad afthe Governor’'s BBRs. Within 30 days
of budget enactment, CDE is required to reporth® ltegislature and Legislative Analyst's
Office regarding the specific position and apprafoin adjustments implemented as a result of
the unallocated reduction.

Denied an additiong$442,000in General Fund (Non-98) resources for 3.0 newtipos and
other operating expenses for CDE headquarters btaffipproved $40,000 and 0.3 position for
anti-discrimination monitoring pursuant to Cha@é6; Statutes of 2007 (AB 394).

Required the California Department of Educationatoually submit two reports regarding

federal education funds to the Legislature, LegigaAnalyst's Office and the Governor.

Requires one report, submitted by February 15 ofi gaar, to provide a three-year tracking of
federal funds, as specified. Requires a seconortregubmitted by November 1 of each year
that identifies available federal carryover funds.

Amended budge€ontrol Section 12.40to prohibit categorical program transfers out o t
child nutrition program.

Child Development

Fully funded CalWORKSs child care programs usingp@sition 98.
Restored Governor's proposed across-the-boardtredsi¢o various child care programs.
Provided minimal funding for enroliment growth.

Approved Governor's proposal to freeze State Methanme (SMI), the income level under
which families are eligible to receive subsidizédd care services.

Adjusted child care provider reimbursement rategsgant to the new Regional Market Rate
survey, effective March 1, 2009.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 1-4



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Budget Subcommittee No. 1

* Retained reimbursement rate ceilings at the curievdls (85th percentile of the Regional
Market Rate).

» Codified the current practice of assessing famégsf when a family's income reaches 40
percent of the SMIThe Governor vetoed this budget bill language.

Budget Trailer Bills.

1. SB 519 (Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review). Omnibus Education Budget Trailer
Bill. Makes numerous statutory changes needed to inepliepnovisions of the 2008-09 budget
package, including but not limited to, the followiK-12 and Proposition 98 provisions that:

(a) calculate a deficit factor for school distsi@nd county offices of education to reflect the
reduction of statutory cost-of-living adjustmen®JLAs) in 2008-09, so that in 2009-10 these
factors are restored to revenue limit calculati@ssif the full statutory COLA had been applied;
(b) require the California Department of Educaf{@®DE) to annually submit two reports to the
Legislature, Legislative Analyst's Office and thev@rnor on federal funds;

(c) suspend existing statute that specifies thesidn of Proposition 98 funding among K-12
local educational agencies (LEAS), community cakegand other state agencies, and reflects a
division of funding that conforms to that of theO8309 budget;

(d) provide statutory authority for allocating amdaluating federal improvement funds for
LEAs facing corrective action under the federal Gluild Left Behind Act. The new funding
formula is based on the number of Title | schonlsarrective action in each of these LEAs.

(e) continue authorization of the special disaépihdjustment calculation through 2008-09
intended to compensate K-12 LEAs for higher speethlcation costs for some students with
disabilities;

(N repeal the Norm Referenced Test (NRT), mosemdly administered to students in grades 3
and 7, as a component of the Standardized TestidgqR&porting (STAR) Program and make
conforming changes;

(g) continue to defer $388.3 million in variousl®-program payments included in the second
principal apportionment by one month — from Jun®2@ July 2009 — in order to shift
payments from the 2008-09 to the 2009-10 fiscat.yddis practice continues budget savings —
achieved by shifting these payments to the nexafigear — that were implemented in recent
years;

(h) extend the authorized expenditure period foreJK-12 apportionment deferrals by one
month — from June 30, 2009 to July 31, 2009. Huson makes the expenditure period for
apportionment payment deferrals consistent with éx@enditure period for budget act
appropriations;

(i) continue to defer $200 million of communityllege payments from the 2008-09 to the
2009-10 fiscal year;

() defer a statutory appropriation of $150 mifli;m 2008-09 for purposes providing payment
of prior year Proposition 98 “settle-up”;

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 1-5



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Budget Subcommittee No. 1

(k) declare that the budgeted COLA rate of zenzegrat for various K-12 categorical programs
in 2008-09 is in-lieu of the COLA that would be &pg pursuant to any other law;

() appropriate $12.5 million from the Public Intst Research, Development, and
Demonstration Fund to expand California Partnergtwademies, via the Community College’s
Career Technical Education Initiative, to focusemlucational and career opportunities in clean
technology, renewable energy, pollution reducticend other "green" environmental
technologies; and

(m) appropriate $39.8 million in augmentation ofroounity college apportionments in the
Budget Act to provide a 0.68 percent COLA.

Status: Chapter 757; Statutes of 2008.

2. AB 88 (Committee on Budget). Supplemental Budget Bill. Amends numerous items to the
2008 Budget Act, including many items that relateKt12 education programs. These
amendments to the Budget Conference Report rdfledtbudget agreements between the
Legislature and the Administration for a number Kf12 budget items, including:
elimination of COLA funds for K-12 categorical pragns; changes to state operations and
local assistance items to reflect restructurindgedieral school improvement programs; and
other technical adjustments.

Status: Chapter 269; Statutes of 2008.

3. AB 1526 (Committee on Budget). Before- and After-School Programs. Places an
initiative on the statewide ballot to allow budggtéexibility related to the expenditure of
Proposition 98 funding, as it pertains to After &sh Education and Safety Program
(ASES). The measure retains the ASES programmsaticture, including the statutorily
established grant amounts, determination of progetigibility, attendance requirements,
etc., but makes the following changes, conting@onuapproval by the voters:

(a) repeals the "continuous appropriation” autlydhus allowing appropriation decisions to
be made annually in the Budget Act;

(b) removes the statutorily-established minimumrappation level ($550,000,000) for the

ASES program;

(c) allows for ASES program statutes to be amende&d,the legislative process, by a

majority vote of the Legislature; and

(d) requires the Secretary of State to submit theve-noted changes for approval by the
voters at the November 2008 statewide election.

Status: Vetoed by the Governor.

4. AB 1654 (Committee on Budget). State Lottery Modernization Trailer Bill. Makes a
number of changes to modernize the State Lottendyjest to approval of statewide voter.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 1-6



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Budget Subcommittee No. 1

These changes include the following provisions Hfégct State Lottery funding for K-12
schools:

(@) Commencing in 2009-10, and each fiscal yearethfter, discontinues approximately
$1.1 billion in lottery funding for K-12 and higheducation systems and makes General
Fund appropriations instead. General Fund apmtpns will be equal to amounts
appropriated for K-12 and higher education systen2908-09 from the State Lottery Fund,
adjusted annually for cost-of-living and studenbwgth adjustments. Cost-of-living
adjustments are defined as changes in per capitsoqm income. General Fund
appropriations shall be allocated to K-12 and higdghucation agencies previously funded
directly by the State Lottery Fund, on the basistatient enrollment;

(b) Deems 2009-10 General Fund appropriationsKet2 education and community
colleges under the lottery proposal as Propositiih funds, but specifies these
appropriations are “in addition” to the amountsuiegd by the Proposition 98 minimum
funding guarantee and “in addition” to any amouallecated for maintenance factor in
2009-10;

(c) Rebenches the Proposition 98 Test 1 percentageflect the additional General Fund
appropriations for K-12 education and communityexgs pursuant to the Lottery proposal.
Establishes a new methodology for rebenching Test lieu of the methodology in current

law.

Status: To enrollment.

5. AB 1389 (Committee on Budget). General Government Budget Trailer Bill,
Redevelopment Agency (RDA) Pass-Through Provisions. This budget trailer bill includes
a number of changes that improve the process forirmarease the level of local property
taxes transfers from RDAs to educational agen@sslting in Proposition 98 General Fund
savings, as follows:

(a) approved a Legislative Analyst recommendatioretover $98 million in General Fund
overpayments to school districts that were revebied recent State Controller’s audit. The
audit revealed that certain Redevelopment Ageneittgheld required property tax transfers
to schools and that certain schools underreponagepty tax revenue to the State.

b) adopted a one-year shift of $350 million fromdBeelopment Agencies to educational
agencies to produce General Fund savings of the samount.

Status: Chapter 751; Statutes of 2008.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 1-7



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Budget Subcommittee No. 1

0558/0650 OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF EDUCATION

* Reduced state General Funds (Non-98) for the Officéhe Secretary of Education by 10
percent($198,000)as a part of the Governor’'s Budget Balancing Reons.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 1-8



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Budget Act Subcommittee No. 1

HIGHER EDUCATION

6120 CALIFORNIA STATE LIBRARY

e Approved five percent across-the-board reductions to various State Library Programs, including
the Public Library Foundation; the Civil Liberties Education Program; and the Interlibrary Loan
Program, among others. Governor vetoed an additional $1.7 million from the above-noted
programs, bringing the total reduction to ten percent.

6420 CALIFORNIA POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION COMMISSION (CPEC)

e Adopted Governor's proposed ten percent reduction to CPEC state operations and approved
provisional language specifying priority for certain key functions to be conducted in light of
CPEC's limited resources.

6440 UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA

e Partially restored General Fund ($98.6 million), sufficient to hold funding at the levels provided
in the current year.

e Adopted alternative Budget Bill language to:

0 Reinstate academic preparation and research "earmarks" to ensure funding for legislative
priorities. Governor voted all funding ($5.4 million) set-aside by the Legislature for
research related to labor and employment.

0 Redirect $15 million from compensation for administrators to pay for increased
compensation for low-wage workers. Governor vetoed this redirection.

e Approved $204.6 million in Lease-Revenue Bond funding for six high-priority capital outlay
projects.

6610 CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY

e Partially restored General Fund ($97.6 million), sufficient to hold funding at the levels provided
in the current year.

e Adopted alternative Budget Bill language to reinstate academic preparation and student
financial aid "earmarks" to ensure funding for legislative priorities.

e Approved $223.8 million in Lease-Revenue Bond funding for five high-priority capital outlay
projects.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 1-9



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Budget Act Subcommittee No. 1

6600 HASTINGS COLLEGE OF THE LAW

e Partially restored General Fund ($516,000) sufficient to hold funding at the levels provided in
the current year.

6870 CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES (CCC)
e Restored Governor's proposed across-the-board reductions.
e Provided approximately $113.5 million to fund two percent enrollment growth.

e Reinstated a partial (0.68 percent) Cost-of-Living Adjustment (COLA) for Apportionments
($39.8 million)

e Appropriated $12.5 million in special fund dollars (via the Education Trailer Bill) to expand
California Partnership Academies, via the CCC's Career Technical Education Initiative, to focus
on educational and career opportunities in "Green" Technologies.

o Backfilled a 2007-08 property tax shortfall by providing approximately $75 million in General
Fund resources.

7980 CALIFORNIA STUDENT AID COMMISSION

e Denied Governor's proposal to phase-out the Competitive Cal Grant program and augmented by
approximately $57 million for this purpose.

e Extended date by which the Administration has the authority to sell EQFUND; continued to
assume the proceeds of a sale in 2009-10 of $500 million.

e Authorized 8,000 Assumption Program of Loan for Education (APLE) warrants, holding
constant the number of warrants authorized for 2008-09. Governor vetoed the number of
authorized warrants by 10 percent or 800, leaving 7,200 warrants to be awarded in the 2008-09
academic year.

e Funded the California Student Opportunity and Access Program (Cal-SOAP) with federal funds
totaling $7.4 million, rather than General Fund. Of this amount, $1 million is set aside for
financial aid outreach related to career-technical education.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 1-10



SUBCOMMITTEE 2
FINAL ACTION REPORT

Senate Budget and Fiscal Review Committee

Members
Alan Lowenthal, Chair
Darrell Steinberg
Mark Wyland

Consultant
SeijaVirtanen



SUBCOMMITTEE NO. 2

RESOURCES, ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,
PUBLIC SAFETY, ENERGY, and GENERAL GOVERNMENT

Natural Resour ces

Secretary fOr RESOUICES.........cciveieieereeieseesie st ste et e e e e e e aesnee s 2-1
Special RESOUICES PrOQraIMS.........ccieerieeiesieesieeeesieessesessseessessessseessessesssessesseees 2-1
California Tahoe CONSEIVANCY ........cccoeevrreerierieseesieeeesseesteseesseenseseesseesesseeses 2-2
California Conservation COIPS........ceieeeereererieeseesseeeeseessesseesseessesseessesssesseees 2-2
(000 Fol="o (o] U AV/= gl =10 = o PSP 2-2
Department 0f CONSEIVALION.........ccveieiieieeee e ee e 2-2
Department of Forestry and Fire ProteCtion...........cccovveveeceseeve s s 2-3
State Lands COMMISSION .......cueiiririeriesiesieseseeee ettt see e 2-4
Department of Fish and Game...........ccoveiveieneeie e 2-4
Wildlife Conservation BOard...........coceoereririeiiniesese s 2-6
Department of Boating and WaterWays..........cccueveeeereereeeeseesieseeseeseeseesseees 2-6
California Coastal COMMISSION.........ciiiireririeeerie e 2-6
State Coastal CONSEIVAINCY .....cc.ecuevreerieeeeseesieeeeseesseseesseesseseesseessesseesseessesseeses 2-7
Native American Heritage CoOmMMISSION........c.cccverieieereenieeieseerie e seee e 2-7
Department of Parks and RECreation............ccecvevereeneenescie e 2-7
Santa MonicaMountaing CONSENVANCY ........cceeriereereereeieeseeseeseesseesseesseseessens 2-8
San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development Commission ..................... 2-8
San Gabriel and Lower Los Angeles Rivers and Mountains Conservancy........ 2-9
SaN JOAgUIN CONSEIVAINCY ......cecueeieeiesieeseeeeesseesseeeesseesseesesseessesssesseessessssssenssens 2-9
Baldwin HillS CONSEIVANCY .....cocvvieeieieiieeeseeie e 2-9
Delta Protection COmMMISSION........ccoiiiirierine e 2-9
San Diego RIVEr CONSEINVANCY .......ccoueieerieeieseesieeeesseessesssesseesseesaesseessesssessesssens 2-9
CoachellaValley Mountains CONSEIVANCY .......ccvevereereeeeseesieeaeseesseessesseessens 2-9
Sierra Nevada CONSEIVANCY........cccueuereereeieseesieeeeseessesseesseesseeeesseessesssssseessens 2-9
Department of Water RESOUICES..........coveeeieerieeeereesie et esee e e eee e enas 2-9
Environmental Protection
Secretary for Environmental ProteCtion ..........ccceceveeveeiesieene e 2-12
AIr RESOUICES BOAIT........coieiiiisiesiisice ettt 2-12
Integrated Waste Management BOard ...........cccceeeeveeveeieenecseseese e 2-13
Department of Pesticide RegUIGLION...........cccoevveiereeie e 2-14
State Water Resources Control Board............cocoveeeveneneninieenesesese s 2-14
Department of Toxic SuUbstances CoNtrol .........cccovveveevenecseseese e 2-15

Office of Environmental Health Hazard ASSessment..........cooveeeeceeeeeeeeeeeeeeene. 2-16



SUBCOMMITTEE NO. 2

(CONTINUED)
Energy and Utilities
Caifornia Energy COmMMISSION ......c.covuiriiriieienie et see et 2-17
Department of Water Resources (California Energy Resources
SCheduling DiVISION) ......coouiiiiiiiiene et 2-17
PUblic UtilitieS COMMISSION........cooiiiiiieieeee et 2-18
Electricity Oversight Board............ccocoiieiiniinieeeeseeee e 2-19

Food and Agriculture
Agricultura Labor Relations Board ...........ccccoveriiiiinenieneenieee e 2-20
Department of FOOd and AgQriCUITUIE..........cocueieeiire e 2-20



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Budget Subcommittee No. 2

NATURAL RESOURCES

0540 Secretary for Resources

Approved $28.6 million in Proposition 84 bond furatsd two positions for the River Parkways grant
program.

Approved $1.1 million in Proposition 13 bond furfds the River Parkways grant program.

Approved $15.9 million in Proposition 84 bond furids San Joaquin River Restoration with budget bill
language.

Approved a reduction of $249,000 from special fufatsthe CALFED Watershed Program. Adopted
trailer bill language to transfer this programhe Department of Conservation.

Approved $9,568,000 in Federal Trust Funds for ouesi Resources Agency departments’ Coastal
Impact Assistance Program projects.

Approved $110,000 in Federal Trust Funds for immetation of the Coastal Impact Assistance
Program.

Approved $159,000 GF for SB 97 implementation.
Approved a $607,000 GF budget balancing reductdhé CALFED Bay-Delta Program.

Budget Bill Language

1. Approved budget bill language stating that the &ecy for Resources may only continue to
expend Proposition 84 bond funds for San JoaguierRRestoration only so long as the United
States Bureau of Reclamation continues to prowderal funds and continues implementation
of the settlement agreement.

3110 Special Resources Program

Approved $95,000 from special funds for the Angéiiee rebuilding effort at the Tahoe Regional
Planning Agency.

3125 California Tahoe Conservancy

Approved $8.2 million from various funding sourdéscluding Proposition 84 bond funds, Proposition
12 bond funds, and special funds) for the Lake €dfiavironmental Improvement Program.

Approved $8.48 million in Federal Trust Fund foretlhake Tahoe Environmental Improvement
Program.

Approved a $558,000 from special funds and bondduor the Conservancy’s support activities.

Approved a $22,000 GF budget balancing reduction.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 2-1



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Budget Subcommittee No. 2

3340 California Conservation Corps

Approved $26 million in Proposition 84 bond fundéwhich $23 million is for local conservation cerp
and $3 million for state operations.

Approved $6.5 million in additional lease-revenuend funds for construction of the Delta Service
District Center.

Approved a $544,000 GF budget balancing reductidhé local corps funding and Headquarters staff.
Approved $1 million from the Collins—Dugan Accouatreplace GF.

Rejected a $2,220,000 GF budget balancing redu¢tiah would have forced a reduction in corps-
member workweek hoursThe Governor vetoed $2,000,000 GF to reduce thae&tebudget deficit.

3460 Colorado River Board of California

Approved as budgeted.

3480 Department of Conservation

Approved $10 million in Proposition 84 bond fundsr fthe purchase of permanent agricultural
easements.

Approved $1 million from special funds for four yedor orphan well elimination. These funds are in
addition to the current baseline of $1 million. opded trailer bill language making the additionatds
transfer possible.

Approved $1,043,000 from special funds to trandfee CALFED Watershed Coordinator Grant
program from the Secretary for Resources to theaRe@nt of Conservation.

Approved $945,000 from special funds to make egyfigting positions permanent for fraud detection in
the Beverage Container Recycling program.

Approved $910,000 from special funds to make fixisteng positions permanent for Williamson Act
and the California Farmland Conservancy Prograrareafnent.

Approved $500,000 from special funds for three gearscan oil and gas well records to PDF and TIFF
files on DVDs.

Approved $473,500 from special funds to implemedit1821.
Approved $350,000 from special funds to map agdee@and used for construction) locations.

Approved $209,000 from special funds for two lirdierm positions for abandoned mine lands unit
staffing.

Approved $129,000 from special funds for one positito evaluate and update the effective
administration of operational Field Rules for Gatifia oil and gas fields.

Approved $125,000 in Reimbursement for vested sigletterminations for mines under Board authority
as a lead agency.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 2-2



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Budget Subcommittee No. 2

» Approved $32 million transfer from the Beverage @amer Recycling Fund to the Air Pollution Control
Account.

* Approved $1,167,000 transfer from special fundstite California Integrated Waste Management
Board’s Education and the Environment Initiative.

* Approved $512,000 GF budget balancing reductioth® Geologic Hazards and Mineral Resources
program.

Budget Bill Language

1. Approved budget bill language that specifies $900,n special funds is available to the
Department of Conservation to provide technicalstasce to local jurisdictions that have a
history of non-compliance with Williamson Act palidevelopment, to assist compliance with
state law and contract terms as they relate t@ $tat, and to provide procedural guidance
programs in order to maintain consistent Williamgah contract implementation statewide.

Trailer Bill Language

1. Approved trailer bill language to increase, forethryears, the amount the Department of
Conservation can spend annually on orphan wellietitton from $1 million to $2 million.
After three years, the allowable amount for orphesti expenditures rises from $500,000 to $1
million.

2. Approved trailer bill language to move the CALFEDawfshed Coordinator Program from the
Secretary for Resources office to the Departme@arfservation.

3540 Department of Forestry and Fire Protection

* Approved $2,475,000 GF for two years for 14 posgito establish a Statewide Fire Suppression Cost-
Recovery Unit. The new unit is anticipated to grin $12.5 million in additional GF revenue.

* Approved $2,263,000 GF for 28 positions in the 8aih Chief Classification.

* Approved $2,221,000 GF for cost increases to fodlr@on-discretionary fees.

* Approved $647,000 from special funds for the Skate Training program.

» Approved $1,954,000 from Reimbursements for 15tamdil fire marshal positions.

» Adopted trailer bill language allowing the StateeFMarshal to invoice local governments and private
entities for services.

* Approved $147,000 from Reimbursements to condumaating of Proposition 40 bond fund spending.
» Approved a new line item number for the Board ofelStry.

* Approved $176 million in lease-revenue bonds faumber of capital outlay projects.

» Approved $1,851,000 GF for minor capital outlay.

* Rejected $1,119,000 from special funds for a nesoArand Bomb Unit.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 2-3



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Budget Subcommittee No. 2

* Rejected a $2,953,000 GF budget balancing redutiétesources Managemerfhe Governor vetoed
$2,149,000 GF of the Resources Management fundseiduce the State’s budget deficit. The vetoed
funds do not include vegetation management funds.

* Rejected a $315,000 GF budget balancing reduatidimet State Fire Marshal.

* Rejected a $4,764,000 GF budget balancing redutdiaadministration.The Governor vetoed $287,000
GF from administration to reflect his reduction dhe Resources Management program.

Budget Bill Language

1. Approved budget bill language allowing the Deparitaf Finance, with 20-day notification to
the Joint Legislative Budget Committee, to modifiyieh forest fire station facility capital outlay
projects are managed by the Department of ForastiyFire Protection.

Trailer Bill Language

1. Approved trailer bill language to allow the StateeFMarshall to charge local governments and
private entities for fire and life safety buildimgspections and other services.

3560 State Lands Commission
» Approved $300,000 from special funds for marineasive species control.

* Approved $120,000 from Reimbursements for one jwosito perform due diligence and property
transaction activities on school lands.

» Approved $85,000 from Reimbursement for one pasitm review applications for Liquefied Natural
Gas and other energy related projects on states.land

» Approved a $305,000 GF budget balancing reductiche Land Management program.
* Rejected a $335,000 GF budget balancing reduatitimet Mineral Resources Management program.

3600 Department of Fish and Game
* Approved $10.8 million from Proposition 84 bond déisrfor Anadromous fish management.
* Approved $10.75 million from special funds for SaltSea restoration.

* Approved $1.3 million from special funds for on-ggioil spill equipment maintenance and equipment
purchase.

» Approved $1 million GF for court ordered suctiordige mining California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA) review.

* Approved $2,437,000 from special funds to backdilGF reduction to Fish and Game wardems.
addition, the Governor vetoed $116,000 GF from tBeforcement program to reduce the State’s
budget deficit.

» Approved $835,000 from special funds for improvinglic services in fee-funded programs.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 2-4



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Budget Subcommittee No. 2

» Approved $507,000 from special funds for meetinglisuuse demands for recreational opportunities,
surveys, restoration, and habitat incentive program

* Approved $470,000 from Proposition 12 bond fundspfivately owned wetlands habitat restoration.
» Approved $428,000 from special funds for Quagga $é¢lsradication efforts.

* Approved $141,000 from special funds for two tengpgipositions to conduct a statewide property and
asset inventory in compliance with recent statefaddral audits.

* Approved $120,000 from special funds to providesinét streaming of Fish and Game Commission
meetings.

» Approved $530,000 from special funds for minor taputlay projects.
* Approved $6.3 million in Reimbursement authority 8n Joaquin River restoration.

* Approved $1.3 million in Reimbursement authority feview of CEQA documents for transportation
projects.

» Approved $2.1 million shift from GF to Harbors avhtercraft funding for Quagga Mussel eradication.
* Rejected $18.9 million in Proposition 84 bond fufmisthe CALFED Ecosystem Restoration Program.

e Approved a $277,000 GF budget balancing reductimdministration and rejected a $687,000 GF
budget balancing reduction to administratiorhe Governor vetoed $687,000 GF from administration
to reduce the State’s budget deficit.

* Rejected a $715,000 GF budget balancing reductiché Hunting, Fishing, and Public Use program
and approved a $474,000 GF budget balancing redutdi the same progranifhe Governor vetoed
$539,000 GF from the Hunting, Fishing, and Publicd¢ program to reduce the State’s budget deficit.

* Rejected a $3,580,000 GF budget balancing reduttidghe Biodiversity Conservation prograrithe
Governor vetoed $3,122,000 GF from the Biodiverstpnservation program to reduce the State’s
budget deficit.

» The Governor vetoed $1,114,000 from the ManagenwfriDepartment Lands and Facilities program.
Of this amount, $1 million is from the Hatchery anlshland Fisheries Fund.

Budget Bill Language

1. Approved budget bill language stating that the Dipent of Fish and Game may only continue
to expend Proposition 84 bond funds for San JoaRiwer Restoration only so long as the
United States Bureau of Reclamation continues tovige federal funds and continues
implementation of the settlement agreement.

2. Approved budget bill language specifying that $aiflion of the department’s appropriation is
for the Coastal Watershed Salmon Habitat Program.

3. Approved budget bill language directing the departtto standardize the purchase of oil spill
response equipment in order to create a consisystegm for all of California’s ports.

Trailer Bill Language

1. Approved trailer bill language requiring the Proitioa 84 bond funds for the Department of
Fish and Game coastal salmon and steelhead réstopabjects to be distributed according to

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 2-5



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Budget Subcommittee No. 2

existing grant guidelines, except for those funpisrapriated by the Legislature specifically for
salmon monitoring activities.

3640 Wildlife Conservation Board

* Approved $25 million in Proposition 84 bond funds Natural Communities Conservation Plan capital
outlay projects.

» Approved $1 million from special funds for the HalbAccess Program.

* Approved $19.6 million Proposition 1E transfer e Habitat Conservation Fund.

» Approved two positions from existing resources @R80) to work on bond-funded land acquisition.
* Approved a $20,000 GF budget balancing reductiahraduced GF by an additional $184,000.

* Approved $204,000 from special funds to fund theians previously funded with GF.

Trailer Bill Language

1. Approved trailer bill language requiring the Stateasurer to transfer funds from the Natural
Heritage Preservation Tax Credit Reimbursement Aetinto the General Fund within a 60-
day period from the receipt of the funds.

3680 Department of Boating and Waterways

* Approved $22.2 million from special funds for puimall craft harbor loans.
» Approved $3.7 million from special funds for loandocal governments.

* Approved $5 million from special funds for loanspiavate marinas.

* Approved $6.5 million ($19.5 million over three ysafrom special funds for San Diego Association of
Governments (SANDAG) regional sand beach project.

» Approved $2.4 million from the Federal Trust Fund éducation, enforcement, and trail construction.
* Approved $500,000 from special funds for abandomegtrcraft removal.

» Approved $1.6 million from special funds for varsostatewide minor capital outlay projects.

* Approved $3.8 million from special funds for vargocapital outlay projects.

» Approved redirection of funding for a Clean and @r&oating coordinator.

Trailer Bill Language

1. Approved trailer bill language allowing the Harbarsd Watercraft Fund to be used for Quagga
Mussel eradication and containment activities.

3720 California Coastal Commission

» Approved $524,000 from special funds for operagrgenses and equipment.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 2-6



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Budget Subcommittee No. 2

» Approved $248,000 from special funds for coastalcation program funding.

* Rejected a $956,000 GF budget balancing reductiothé Coastal Management progranThe
Governor vetoed $581,000 GF from the Coastal Marmaget program to reduce the State’s budget
deficit.

* Rejected a $52,000 GF budget balancing reductiothéoCoastal Energy programThe Governor
vetoed $36,000 GF from the Coastal Energy programeduce the State’s budget deficit.

* Rejected a $173,000 GF budget balancing reductiadministration. The Governor vetoed $87,000
GF from administration to reduce the State’s budgigficit. This amount is included in the vetoes fo
Coastal Management and Coastal Energy programs.

Trailer Bill Language

1. Approved trailer bill language establishing a negcaunt, Coastal Act Services Fund, into
which existing permit fees for the Coastal Comnuissare deposited. The trailer bill language
also provides that $500,000 of the permit feestearsferred annually to the State Coastal
Conservancy.

3760 State Coastal Conservancy

» Approved $89 million in Proposition 84 bond funas €apital outlay and local assistance, with budget
bill language specifying that $3 million would b#oaated for projects authorized by the San Diego
River Conservancy.

* Approved $26.4 million in Proposition 84 bond funfis the Ocean Protection Council for capital
projects and science applications.

* Approved $700,000 from special funds for publicesscand education programs.

* Approved $225,000 ($100,000 one-time) from spetimids for research and programs related to
improving the nearshore ocean ecosystems for sea.ot

Budget Bill Language

1. Approved budget bill language allowing the San Didgjver Conservancy to authorize $3
million in Proposition 84 bond funded projects fbe State Coastal Conservancy.

3780 Native American Heritage Commission

* Rejected a $79,000 GF budget balancing reductidine Governor vetoed $79,000 GF from the
Commission to reduce the State’s budget deficit.

3790 Department of Parks and Recreation
* Approved $1.5 million in new fee authority and $ tillion GF to prevent park closures.
» Approved $45.6 million in federal funds and spetields for the parks local assistance program.

» Approved $12.3 million in Proposition 84 bond furids deferred maintenance.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 2-7



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Budget Subcommittee No. 2

» Approved $4 million GF and $1 million in Propositi84 bond funds for Empire Mine remediation.

» Approved $13.9 million from special funds for 76sfimns to provide additional staffing for the Off-
Highway Motor Vehicle Recreation Program.

* Approved $5.6 million from special funds for plangiand implementation of off-highway vehicle
routes.

* Approved $2 million in Proposition 84 bond funds floe Natural Heritage Stewardship program.
* Approved $1.4 million in Proposition 84 bond furfds the Interpretive Exhibit program.

* Approved $1.2 million in Proposition 84 bond furfds cultural stewardship projects.

* Approved $1.4 million from special funds for Quaddassel eradication.

* Approved $910,000 from the Motor Vehicle Account fetrofitting the department’s diesel vehicles.
The Governor vetoed this amount because he belighiedunding source to be invalid.

* Approved $913,000 from special funds for eight poss to handle the increased volume of grant
applications and monitoring for the Off-Highway Mot/ehicle Recreation Program.

» Approved $5.7 million from special funds to purchasquipment for Off-Highway Motor Vehicle
Recreation parks.

* Approved $5 million in federal funds for generagjasitions.
* Approved $3,657,000 in Proposition 84 bond funagpfirk development projects.
* Approved $2 million in 1976 bond funds for oppoityrand inholding purchases for state parks.

Budget Bill Language

1. Approved budget bill language authorizing the depent to enter into agreements with
cooperative associations to support state parkatipes.

3810 Santa Monica Mountains Conservancy
» Approved $20 million in Proposition 84 bond funds fand acquisition and local assistance grants.

Budget Bill Language

1. Approved budget bill language directing the SantanMa Mountains Conservancy to pay the
Office of the Attorney General for the costs of iesving the Santa Monica Mountains
Conservancy’'s grant awards and attending the SMtaica Mountains Conservancy’s
meetings. The Governor expressed concern that this languageild be seen as conflicting
with existing language that makes the Conservanbg tAttorney General’s client, and that
this language would be revisited next year.

3820 San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development Commission
* Approved $184,000 in Reimbursement authority fa@ position to review Caltrans permit applications.
* Approved $457,000 GF budget balancing reduction.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 2-8



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Budget Subcommittee No. 2

3825 San Gabriel and Lower Los Angeles Rivers & Mountains Conservancy

» Approved $8 million in Proposition 84 bond funds the Urban Lands and River Parkway
programs.

3830 San Joaquin River Conservancy
» Approved $8 million in Proposition 84 bond funds kand acquisition.

e Approved $4 million ($2 million in Proposition 84hd funds and $2 million Reimbursement authority)
for public access, recreation, and environmengbration projects.

3835 Baldwin Hills Conservancy

» Approved $3 million in Proposition 84 bond funds é&zquisition, restoration, and development.

3840 Delta Protection Commission

» Approved $72,000 from special funds for operatiand expenditures to come from member agencies.

3845 San Diego River Conservancy

» Approved $1 million in Reimbursement authority éapital outlay funding.
Budget Bill Language

1. Approved budget bill language allowing the San Didgjver Conservancy to authorize $3
million in projects from the State Coastal Consanyes funds.

3850 Coachella Valley Mountains Conservancy
* Approved $11,518,000 in various bond funds for lanquisition.

3855 Sierra Nevada Conservancy

» Approved $17 million in Proposition 84 bond funds firants and cooperative agreements.

3860 Department of Water Resources

* Approved $126.5 million in Proposition 1E bond fgndnd 33 positions for levee evaluations and
repairs in the State Plan of Flood Control.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 2-9



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Budget Subcommittee No. 2

* Approved $276.4 million in Proposition 1E bond fenand reimbursements for various capital outlay
projects.

* Approved $413.5 million in Proposition 1E and Prsition 84 bond funds for the FloodSAFE California
Program.

* Approved $8 million in Proposition 84 bond funds ke CALFED Science Program.

* Approved $6,449,000 in Proposition 50 bond funds Id.5 existing positions to work on water
conservation and water supply reliability projects.

* Approved $7.7 million ($6.7 million GF and $1 milii Proposition 1E bond funds) for the Central
Valley Flood Protection Board.

* Approved $2,273,000 in Proposition 13 bond funaddoal assistance in urban streams restoration.

* Approved $3 million in Reimbursement authority filvre mitigation and conservation concepts and
activities developed in the Salton Sea RestoraimhManagement Program.

* Approved $1.4 million from State Water Project fartd support the collection, review, and updatifig o
information on an Alternative Delta Conveyance Fgcand begin preparation of an Environmental
Impact Report for such a facility. Adopted traileill language specifying that the positions are
authorized to work solely on environmental studielsited to delta conveyance and not to work on
conveyance design or construction.

* Rejected $342 million in Proposition 84 bond fufmsintegrated Regional Water Management.

* Rejected $102 million in Proposition 1E bond fufmsStormwater Flood Management.

* Rejected $50.9 million in Proposition 84 bond fufmisDelta Water Quality Improvement Program.
* Rejected $3.7 million in Proposition 50 bond fufitisCALFED surface storage feasibility studies.
* Rejected $3,450,000 in Proposition 13 bond fundshfe Franks Tract project.

* Rejected $1.7 million from various funding sourf@s18 new permanent positions and four temporary
positions to provide administrative support.

* Approved a $1,583,000 GF budget balancing redudiiorcontinuing formulation of the California
Water Plan.

* Approved a $5,373,000 GF budget balancing redu¢ticthe Public Safety and Prevention of Damage
program.

* Approved a $136,000 GF budget balancing reductiache department’s Services program.
» Approved a $200,000 GF budget balancing reductiache Central Valley Flood Protection Board.

Budget Bill Language

1. Approved budget bill language authorizing the Dépant of Water Resources to expend
appropriated funds on the Folsom Bridge Improvenferject without making certain findings
specified in Water Code 9613.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 2-10



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Budget Subcommittee No. 2

2. Approved budget bill language stating that the Diepant of Water Resources may only continue to
expend Proposition 84 bond funds for San JoaquirerRRestoration only so long as the United
States Bureau of Reclamation continues to provedieral funds and continues implementation of
the settlement agreement.

Trailer Bill Language

1. Approved trailer bill language restricting eightnited-term positions approved from State Water
Project funds exclusively for conducting studiesamtions for conservation and restoration of the
Sacramento-San Joaquin River Delta, consistenttivitllecommendations of the Delta Blue Ribbon
Task Force. These positions are restricted torazg work on California Environmental Quality
Act required studies and documentation for the Baita Conservation Plan.

2. Approved trailer bill language eliminating the ré@gment that the All American Canal lining be
financed by the General Fund.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 2-11



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Budget Subcommittee No. 2

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

0555 Secretary for Environmental Protection

Approved $400,000 in special funds for the Educasiod the Environment Initiative.
Approved a $209,000 GF budget balancing reduction.

Trailer Bill Language

1.

Approved trailer bill language requiring an annwabss-cut budget of all statewide AB 32
(California Global Warming Solutions Act of 200@)plementation budget proposals with five-year
workload expectations for positions and contradth their expected deliverables.

3900 Air Resources Board

Approved $1.7 million in special funds for eight stmns and contract funds for AB 118
implementation.

Approved $48.7 million in financial incentives, $uas loans and grants, for clean-air retrofits of
privately owned short-haul heavy-duty trucks.

Approved a $32 million loan from the Beverage Corga Recycling Fund to the Air Pollution
Control Fund for AB 32 activities.

Approved $6.8 million in special funds for 37 pasils to implement and enforce the Air Resources
Board’s new and augmented regulatory programs.

Approved $6 million in special funds for the hydeoghighways and zero emission vehicle
programs.

Approved $1.85 million in special funds to reimbrrthe Department of Justice for increased
litigation workload and costs associated with thie Resources Board’'s schedule of regulations to
be adopted during 2008.

Approved $533,000 in special funds for five posiido work on the Carl Moyer Program.

Approved $491,000 in special funds for additior@istruction costs of the Haagen-Smit Laboratory
seismic retrofit.

Approved $145,000 in special funds for the Heald®art and Lung Act.

Approved a $243,000 GF budget balancing reductidime Governor vetoed an additional $2
million GF from the Air Resources Board.

Trailer Bill Language

1.

Approved trailer bill language allowing the Air Resces Board to provide grants and loans from
the Air Quality Improvement Fund to short-haul kumwners for early compliance with on-road
heavy-duty diesel regulations.

Approved trailer bill language clarifying that stadgencies may be applicants for Proposition 1B
funded goods movement related loans and loan giegsn

Approved trailer bill language allowing the Air Resces Board to disburse hydrogen highway
funds as grants.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 2-12



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Budget Subcommittee No. 2

Supplemental Report Language
1. Approved supplemental report language requiringAmeResources Board, by January 1, 2009, to
report on options for vehicle retirement prograrhsttcreate incentives for the purchase of
replacement vehicles that, compared to other repiaat vehicles that could be purchased under
these programs, emit fewer quantities of air palité and that have fewer miles driven at the time o
purchase.

3910 Integrated Waste Management Board

* Approved $200,000 in federal trust funds for thevedepment of the National Environmental
Information Exchange Network.

» Approved $1,167,000 in reimbursement authoritytfier Education and Environment Initiative.

* Approved $157,000 in special funds for temporanmyrptting of non-permitted facilities.

* Rejected $79,000 in special funds for the develognoé model programs for the collection of
household pharmaceutical drug waste.

Budget Bill Language
1. Approved budget bill language for a loan for coderelectronic waste recycling payments,
contingent upon Joint Legislative Budget Commitipproval.

3930 Department of Pesticide Regulation

» Approved $2,622,000 from special funds for 11 pos# to implement regulations that reduce volatile
organic compound emissions from pesticides.

* Approved $48,000 from special funds for 0.5 pos#ido provide state oversight and support in
administering unclaimed gas tax reimbursementeactiunty agricultural commissioners as specified in
AB 1713.

* Approved trailer bill language to take 0.5 mill pawllar of sales for all pesticide sales for usehis
state and provide it to counties in air quality atainment areas to assist those counties in the
administration and enforcement of restrictionshmuse of field fumigants.

» Approved $65,000 from special funds for legal deriworkload.
* Approved $188,000 from special funds for informatiechnology.

» Approved $175,000 from special funds for administeaservices.

Trailer Bill Language

1. Approved trailer bill language authorizing the Depeent of Pesticide Regulation, upon
appropriation by the Legislature, to expend reverodiected from the sale of pesticides to
administer the implementation of Volatile Organion@ound regulations.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 2-13



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Budget Subcommittee No. 2

3940 State Water Resources Control Board

Approved $100.5 million from Proposition 84 bonchd@is for clean beaches, urban stormwater grant
program, agricultural water quality grant prograreas of special biological significance, and that&
Monica Bay Restoration Commission.

Approved $10.2 million from special funds for a@rated reimbursement of underground storage tank
cleanups.

Approved new line items in the Budget for eachhe Regional Water BoardsThe Governor vetoed
this change to the budget display stating thatritarfered with the Board’s ability to set prioritseeand
respond to events.

Approved transfer of $5.5 million and 32 existingsjtions from the Water Pollution Control Revolving
Fund Administrative Fund to a new State Water RiolluControl Revolving Fund Administration Fund.

Approved $961,000 GF for 2008-09 and $1,211,000 f@&F2009-10 for payment to the Attorney
General’s Office for defense costs from a lawsietdfby ARCO regarding the cleanup of mine waste at
Leviathan Mine.

Approved $1 million from special funds for the dBmment of a program to control the discharge of
preproduction thermoplastic resin pellets.

Approved $590,000 from special funds for two ye#os the development and implementation of
guidelines for assessing the effectiveness of npalistormwater programs.

Approved $202,000 from special funds for wetlandggxtion compliance and monitoring.
Approved $126,000 from special funds for conditigngrants on water demand management measures.
Approved $129,000 from special funds for the Catifa Integrated Water Quality System.

Approved $75,000 from Reimbursements to overse&r@as$ project implementation and management
activities in the Lake Tahoe Basin.

Approved $205,000 from Reimbursements to conduct fatlow up on environmental reviews for
transportation and water supply projects in Sam®i€ounty.

Approved supplemental report language on the SegdBay toxic sediment cleanup.

Approved supplemental report language on agricalltwater runoff into the Sacramento-San Joaquin
Delta.

Approved $100,000 GF for planning and regulatorgrsight of increased and accelerated fuel reduction
activities on federal, state, and private landsriter to reduce the threat of future wildfire ire thake
Tahoe Basin.

Approved $850,000 from special funds for adoptind anplementing a general permit for the use of
recycled water for landscape irrigation.

Rejected $428,000 from special funds for develograed implementation of adaptation responses for
water quality changes expected to occur due toafjldbnate change.

Rejected $316,000 from special funds for 6.5 pms#ifor water rights enforcement.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 2-14



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Budget Subcommittee No. 2

* Rejected $1.3 million from special funds for invgation, enforcement, and fraud detection for the
water rights and water quality programs.

» Approved $3,659,000 GF budget balancing reductiche Water Quality Program.
* Approved $390,000 GF budget balancing reductichédNater Rights Program.

» Approved $253,000 GF budget balancing reducticedtministration.

Budget Bill Language

1. Approved budget bill language requiring the Statat&” Resources Control Board to hold at least
two public hearings or workshops in the North Cdaagiion regarding the proposed principles and
guidelines for maintaining required instream flows.

2. Approved budget bill language allowing the directdrthe Department of Finance to transfer
amounts less than $100,000 during a 30-day peraididen the regional water quality control
boards. Transfers amounting to more than $100d2@ig a 30-day period require notification of
the Joint Legislative Budget Committe€he Governor vetoed this budget bill language.

Trailer Bill Language

1. Approved trailer bill language creating the Statat®y Pollution Cleanup and Abatement Account
for penalty revenues from failure to file timely sta discharge reports in order to better account fo
those revenues.

Supplemental Report Language

1. Approved supplemental report language requiringStage Water Resources Control Board to report
by January 30, 2009, on the work of the San Dieggiéhal Water Quality Control Board on San
Diego Bay Cleanup, including the cost and the saspke project.

2. Approved supplemental report language requiringSttage Water Resources Control Board to report
by January 30, 2009, on the precise actions thedBwaauld have to undertake to achieve a 30
percent reduction in agricultural pollution runofito the Sacramento-San Joaquin Delta and its
tributary watersheds by 2012, the estimated costhofe actions, and which actions require
legislation to implement.

3960 Department of Toxic Substances Control
* Approved $527,000 GF for emergency repairs at i Bindfill facility.

* Approved $3.1 million from special funds for reimbing the Department of Justice for providing
litigation support for Department of Toxic SubstasicControl (DTSC) cost recovery and enforcement
activities.

* Approved $772,000 from special funds for the Gréaemistry initiative.

» Approved $518,000 from special funds for paymerthtoBoard of Equalization for collection of DTSC
fees.

* Approved $117,000 from special funds for promoting existing model plating shop.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 2-15



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Budget Subcommittee No. 2

Approved $104,000 from special funds for enforcetradnpolluter pays by processing the backlog of
accounts receivables.

Approved $70,000 from special funds for a contfactloan services, including financial analysis and
loan underwriting for the CLEAN program.

Approved $344,000 from special funds and revertedequal amount of GF for the biomonitoring
program.

Approved $338,000 from special funds for the Calexffice move.

Rejected $3.2 million GF for the working drawingbkape of the Stringfellow Pretreatment Plant,
because the preliminary plans phase will last lotiggn anticipated.

Rejected $433,000 from special funds for implenmnéind enforcing the California Lighting Efficiency
and Toxics Reduction Act.

Approved a $2,498,000 GF budget balancing redudiiothe Site Mitigation and Brownfields Use
program. The Governor vetoed an additional $1,155,000 GFnfrdllegal drug laboratory removal to
reduce the State’s budget deficit.

Approved a $34,000 GF budget balancing reductionth® Science, Pollution Prevention, and
Technology Program.

Approved a $96,000 GF budget balancing reductiadtainistration.

Trailer Bill Language

1. Approved trailer bill language to create a revalvilman fund in the State Treasury and to
continuously appropriate the monies in that funtht Department of Toxic Substances Control for
brownfield remediation programs.

2. Approved trailer bill language to allow the Depagimh of Toxic Substances Control to allocate
funds from the Toxic Substances Control AccourthtoAttorney General’s office for legal services
provided.

3980 Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment

Approved $625,000 from Reimbursements for Lighti@icApple Moth eradication efforts.

Approved $104,000 from special funds for the depelent of worker protection regulations relating to
pesticides and worker safety.

Approved $557,000 from special funds for the bioitaring program, and reverted the GF for the
biomonitoring program.

Approved $116,000 redirection from special fundsifisreased information technology staffing.

Approved a $956,000 GF budget balancing reductidhe Health Risk Assessment program.

Trailer Bill Language

1. Approved trailer bill language to allow the usetbé Toxic Substances Control Account for the
biomonitoring program at the Office of Environmdritigalth Hazard Assessment.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 2-16



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Budget Subcommittee No. 2

ENERGY AND UTILITIES

3360 California Energy Commission

Approved $75 million from the Alternative and Rerable Fuel and Vehicle Technology Fund to
implement AB 118. The approved funding include8X%800 for six positions and $74.2 million one-
time funding for projects.

Approved $422,000 from the Natural Gas SubaccolititeoPublic Interest Research, Development, and
Demonstration Fund for three positions to respandhe statutorily mandated increase in the Public
Interest Energy Research Natural Gas Program.

Approved $2,222,000 from the Public Interest Redgabevelopment, and Demonstration Fund for
eight positions and contract funds to provide duhhical expertise needed to respond to new ldigisla
directions, provide the administrative infrastruetineeded to support the Public Interest Energy
Research (PIER) program, and to increase the fuseld to support the PIER program.

Approved $500,000 from the Renewable Resource Hust for outsourcing the administration of the
New Solar Homes Partnership.

Approved $250,000 in one-time funds from the EneRpgsources Programs Account for a fuel
temperature dispensation analysis.

Approved $150,000 from the Energy Resources Pragraocount for implementation of the expanded
appliance water efficiency program.

Approved $300,000 from the Energy Resources Pragraccount for establishment of guidelines that
combined heat and power systems must meet.

Approved $1,565,000 from the Energy Resources BrogrAccount for 12 positions to work on
development of the California Building Energy Efficcy Standards.

Rejected $911,000 from the Energy Resources Pragrenount for four positions to accelerate and
expand the Appliance Efficiency Standards Program.

3860 Department of Water Resources

(California Energy Resources Scheduling Division)
Approved as budgeted

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 2-17



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Budget Subcommittee No. 2

8660 Public Utilities Commission (PUC)

Approved $102,000 from the PUC Ratepayer AdvocateoAnt and one position to allow effective,
independent analysis, advocacy, and review ofredtere reporting and regulatory regimes, altermativ
market approaches, and the economic effects onatsaakd ratepayers to comply with AB 32.

Approved $300,000 from the PUC Ratepayer AdvocateoAnt for three auditors to perform audits of
water company financial records.

Approved $102,000 from the PUC Ratepayer Advocateo@int to perform evaluations of the design of
water conservation rate structures and to evaloateprice related conservation programs that are
consistent with PUC guidelines and the Californicbdh Conservation Council’s best management
practices.

Approved $410,000 from the Public Transportationcdunt, State Transportation Fund, for four
positions to work on the Rail Transit Safety Progravhich covers systems like BART and Sacramento
Light Rail.

Approved $62,000 from the PUC Utilities ReimbursemAccount ($31,000) and Federal Trust Fund
($31,000) for one limited-term position to redube backlog in the Mobilehome Park and Propane Gas
Safety programs.

Approved $96,000 from the PUC Transportation Reirsboent Account for one position to implement
increased enforcement activities against illegakdiking by unlicensed charter party carriers.

Approved $132,000 from the PUC Utilities ReimbursaiAccount for two positions to work on the
PUC bilingual services program.

Approved $199,000 from distributed administratiaor two limited-term positions to establish the
Project Management Office in the Information SeggiBranch.

Approved $236,000 from various special funds fae¢hlimited-term positions to consolidate the fine
and restitution collection efforts.

Approved $82,000 in savings for various speciatitufor 13 security guard positions to provide sigur
at the San Francisco headquarters building. The permanent positions would replace contracted
security services, which would provide the savings.

Approved $1,889,000 from various special fundsaiooffice expansion project.

Rejected $535,000 from the Public Utilities Comnaras(PUC) Utilities Reimbursement Account for
five positions to evaluate the cost effective precwent of electric resources.

Rejected $548,000 from the PUC Utilities ReimbursetmnAccount for five positions to work on
strategic planning, coordination, and oversighthaf utilities’ energy efficiency portfolios, as wels
work on evaluation, measurement, and verificatiban@rgy savings.

Rejected $299,000 from the PUC Utilities ReimbursetrAccount for three positions to meet increased
workload in planning for, and review and dispogsitad, transmission project applications.

Rejected $210,000 from the PUC Ratepayer Advocateoént for two positions to accommodate
increased workload for the Division of Ratepayervéahtes for the new transmission project
applications.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 2-18



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Budget Subcommittee No. 2

* Rejected $317,000 from the PUC Utilities ReimbursetmAccount for three positions to work on the
Governor’s Bioenergy Action Plan.

* Rejected $253,000 from the PUC Utilities ReimbureetmAccount for two positions to monitor the
California Independent System Operator (CAISO). nktwing the CAISO was formerly an Electricity
Oversight Board activity.

* Rejected $396,000 from the PUC Utilities ReimbursetrAccount for four positions to implement the
Waste Heat and Carbon Emissions Reduction Act.

* Reduced the PUC’s administrative budget by $500i0@pecial funds.

Trailer Bill Language

1. Approved trailer bill language requiring the Publitilities Commission to annually report to the
Legislature on certain off-budget programs andrtietated accounts.

2. Approved trailer bill language requiring the Publitilities Commission to receive legislative
approval prior to establishing the Institute fom@dte Solutions.

8770 Electricity Oversight Board
* The Board received no funding in the budget.
Trailer Bill Language

1. Approved trailer bill language requiring the Statitorney General to be the successor
to selected remaining claims, lawsuits, and pet#tifiled by the Electricity Oversight
Board. This authority would sunset on JanuaryO1,02

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 2-19



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Budget Subcommittee No. 2

FOOD ANDAGRICULTURE

7300 Agricultural Labor Relations Board

Rejected a $515,000 GF budget balancing reduatidimet Board.

8570 Department of Food and Agriculture

Approved $2,774,000 from the Motor Vehicle Accofmt the border protection stations, including the
Needles pilot project. As part of the border pctitn stations, approved 17 permanent positions2and
temporary positions. The Subcommittee expressatthie approved funds were the first phase of a
phased-in approach for the border protection statibut the department is expected to return with a
new funding request for the second phase.

Approved a Quagga Mussel eradication program fungmift of $2,492,000 from GF to Harbors and
Watercraft funding. Approved changing this fundfngm a pass-through from the Department of Fish
and Game to the California Department of Food agdcAlture (CDFA) to a direct appropriation to
CDFA.

Approved $6.4 million in federal funds and 18 fiyear limited-term positions for the eradicationtlud
Light Brown Apple Moth. These 18 positions aredpiair from the department’s GF baseline budget.

Approved $183,000 in federal funds for Asian Gypkyth eradication efforts.

Approved $43.1 million in lease-revenue bonds Ifier tonstruction of a new laboratory in Tulare. sThi
project will consolidate two laboratories curreritigated at Tulare and Fresno into one new, fullise
laboratory.

Approved $2 million from the Agricultural Buildingund for the replacement of a heating, ventilation,
and air conditioning system at the Center for Atiedy Chemistry.

Approved $2.3 million from the Agricultural BuildinFund for acquisition of three acres on which the
San Bernardino laboratory is currently located.e Tdan will have to be paid back by the GF begignin
in 2009-10.

Rejected $2.5 million GF for the working drawingstlee Turlock laboratory replacement. The project
is delayed for one year due to the GF condition.

Rejected a $1,329,000 GF budget balancing reduttidhe Animal Health and Food Safety Services
program. This reduction would have eliminated tfaional Animal Health Monitoring and Reporting
System, the biologics program, and the Animal Ganegram. This reduction would also have led to a
reduction in meat inspection.

Rejected a $2,445,000 GF budget balancing redudiiomhe Agricultural Plant Health and Pest
Prevention Services program. Approved a $2.5 onillGF reduction to the same program. This

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 2-20



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Budget Subcommittee No. 2

reduction eliminates a portion of the departmebBtiaprepes Root Weevil eradication program, and a
portion of the Pierce Disease Control and Red Aireprograms.

* Accepted a $222,000 GF budget balancing reductiaihe Marketing, Commodities, and Agricultural
Services program.

* Accepted a $1,475,000 GF budget balancing reduttidine General Agricultural Activities program.

* Accepted a $664,000 GF budget balancing reductioth¢ Executive and Administrative Services
program.

Budget Bill Language

1. Approved budget bill language directing the Deparitrof Food and Agriculture AB 32 (California
Global Warming Solutions Act of 2006) activitiesMard: energy efficiency improvements; manure
management; animal husbandry practices; methandureapconservation tillage practices;
agricultural biomass recycling and reuse; waterseoration and improved irrigation efficiency;
increased integrated pest management activitiesinaproved cropping systems.

2. Approved budget bill language requiring that nodsifbe expended on aerial spraying for the Light
Brown Apple Moth until the toxicology studies onetliong-term health effects of the synthetic
pheromones used in the spraying are completed.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 2-21



SUBCOMMITTEE 3
FINAL ACTION REPORT

Senate Budget and Fiscal Review Committee

Members
Elaine Alquist, Chair
Alex Padilla
Mark Wyland

Consultants
Brian Annis
Eileen Cubanski
Bryan Ehlers
AgnesLee
Diane Van Maren
Jacqueline Wong-Hernandez



SUBCOMMITTEE NO. 3

HEALTH, HUMAN SERVICES,
LABOR, and VETERANS AFFAIRS

Health
Secretary of Health & Human ServiCes..........ooovveeienieneenece e 31
Emergency Medical Services AULNONTY .......c.ooeeiirenienenieseeeee e 31
Department of Health Care SErVICeS........ccocvvieierii e 3-2
Department of Public Health.............cooiiii e 3-7
CdiforniaMedical Assistance COMMISSION .......ccccevererneenierieesieesieseeseeeens 3-10
Managed Risk Medical Insurance Board............ccceceveeieninnienenie e 3-10
Department of Developmental SErViCeS.........ooovevervrieenene e 311
Department of Mental Health............cooeriiiiiii e 3-14

Human Services

Office of Statewide Health Planning and Development...........ccccecevieenee. 3-17
DepartmMent Of AQING.....coeeuirieierie et sae e s 3-18
(070700101155 [olg o] 0 1Yo ] oo TSR 3-18
California Senior LegiSIatUre.........cccvveereriienienieeee e 3-18
Department of Alcohol and Drug Programs...........ccceeeeeeneeneneenesieseennns 3-19
Department of Community Services and Development...........ccoeeeveieenee, 3-20
Department of Rehabilitation ............coveiiiiieninereeeeeee e 3-20
State Independent Living COUNCII .........ooeriiieiiniiiereeeeeeeee e 3-21
Department of Child SUPPOIt SENVICES........cccoiireeiierieeree e 3-21
Department Of SOCIal SEIVICES ........ovieiirierie e 3-23
L abor
Labor and Workforce DevelOpment AQENCY .......coveerereereerieseesiesieseeneens 3-28
Employment Development Department ...........cooceveereneeneeiesee e 3-28
Department of Industrial REIAtiONS ..........cooceiiiinieeeee e 3-29
Veterans Affairs

Department of Veterans Affairs and Veterans Homes of California........... 3-30



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Budget Subcommittee No. 3

HEALTH

0530 Secretary of Health & Human Services

Adopted the Governor’s 10 percent across-the-bamaddction, or $209,000 (General Fund) for
the California Health and Humans Services AgendyHGS), Office of the Secretary. Under
this reduction two Associate Governmental Progranalysts will be eliminated, along with

$69,000 in operating expenses.

Adopted the Governor’s reduction of $380,000 ($8@6,General Fund), or 10 percent, for the
Office of HIPAA. The Office of Health Insurance ability and Accountability Act (HIPPA)
notes that the effect from this reduction shouldreimal.

Eliminated a redirection of $327,000 (General Fuinobn operating expenses to establish three
new positions within the Office of HIPAA. The proged positions—Staff Counsel IlI, Staff
Services Manager Il, and Office Technician—wouldéndeen used to develop expansion of
electronic health information exchange. Due toftkeal crisis, it was important to claim the
General Fund savings and not expand state adnaitndstr

Rejected the Administration’s proposal to cance thterim Statewide Automated Welfare
System (ISAWS) Migration Project. Adopted an altdive to continue the Project using
maintenance and operations savings from the egi$8AWS and Child Welfare Services/Case
Management System, GF savings due to increasedafefdeding for the Case Management
Information and Payrolling System Replacement Rto@nd savings from negotiated contract
changes with the ISAWS Migration Project vendohisTaction results in GF savings of $14.4
million in the ISAWS Migration Project.

4120 Emergency Medical Services Authority

Approved the Administration’s proposal to reduce $842,000 (General Fund), or by 10
percent, the multi-county Emergency Medical Sewiédgencies. Total funding remaining
would be $2.18 million (General Fund).

Adopted the Governor’s proposal to reduce by $63D(@General Fund), or 10 percent, the CA
Poison Control Center, and reduced by another $800General Fund) for a total reduction of
$1 million (General Fund). Also adopted Budget Banguage to require the Director of the
Emergency Medical Services Authority (EMSA) to poesassistance to the CA Poison Control
Center to seek other sources of funding than S&ateeral Fund support, including from the CA
Children and Families Commission and other releeatities. Total funds remaining would be
$5.9 million (General Fund). Funding for the CAigodm Control Center is discretionary.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 3-1



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Budget Subcommittee No. 3

Approved the Governor's 10 percent reduction, 06,880 (General Fund), for support of
Regional Disaster Medical Health specialists.

Denied the EMSA'’s request to augment by $310,006néEal Fund) and three new state
positions to staff the Medical Assets Program. EMSA presently has five positions for this
purpose.

Increased by $242,000 (General Fund) as proposédebizMSA for the on-going maintenance
and calibration of all biomedical equipment congainn the three Mobile Field Hospitals. It is
important to maintain this state asset.

Denied the Administration’s request to increase $448,000 (General Fund) to fund
pharmaceutical cache supplies for the Mobile Rddpitals due to the fiscal crisis. Further, in
the event of an emergency, the Governor can aathorcreased funding for medical supplies if
it is warranted.

Approved the Administration’s proposal to rever@E®0 (General Fund) from the Budget Act
of 2006. Of this amount, $24,000 is from localistesice and $75,000 is from state support.

4260 Department of Health Care Services

Highlights for the Medi-Cal Program

Rejected the Administration’s proposal to restorea@erly Status Reporting for parents for a
reduction of $7.6 million ($3.8 million General Fi)n Instead, the existing Semi-Annual
Reporting process for parents was maintained.

Modified the Administration’s proposal to implemeQuarterly Status Reporting for children
and instead, adopted a Semi-Annual Reporting psoftgsa reduction of $51.2 million ($25.6
million). Children enrolled in Medi-Cal presenthave an annual renewal process. It is the
intent of the Legislature for the Department of e&are Services (DHCS) to have children
on the same renewal pattern as their parents, apglicable.

Modified the Administration’s proposal to stop payithe federal Medicare Part B Premium for
individuals enrolled in Medicare and Medi-Cal wdh“share-of-cost” who do not meet their
Medi-Cal “share-of-cost” every month. Under theyistature’s action, the state will continue
to pay the Part B Premium of individuals with a&sof-cost” at $500 dollars and below. A
reduction of $48.4 million (General Fund) is to &ehieved from this action, which is $5.4
million (General Fund) less than the Administratson

Rejected the Administration’s proposal to roll badkdi-Cal eligibility for working families
enrolled in the 1931(b) category of eligibility.hi§ proposal by the Administration would have
denied coverage to over 433,000 people on an amassE. The Administration had assumed
savings of $62.3 million ($31.1 million General B)rfirom their proposal.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 3-2



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Budget Subcommittee No. 3

Rejected the Administration’s proposal to restfiéedi-Cal services for “Newly Qualified
Immigrants” (about 73,400 people) who have beethen country for less than five years to
“restricted-scope” services, versus the full-sceperices as presently provided under Medi-Cal.
Also rejected the Administration’s proposal to nest Medi-Cal services for individuals
“Permanently Residing Under the Color of Law” (PROIJ and “Amnesty Alien” individuals.
These individuals (about 17,200) also would havenbglaced on a “month-to-month”
eligibility cycle under the Administration’s propeals

Rejected the Administration’s proposal to estabdisimonth-to-month” Medi-Cal eligibility for
immigrants on “restricted-scope” Medi-Cal enrollrhen

Restored most of the 10 percent rate reduction ®diNlal Fee-For-Service providers,
including physicians, medical transportation, hdmealth, dental, outpatient services and other
medical services, effective as of March 1, 200%sémbly Bill 3X 5, Statutes of 2008, enacted
a 10 percent reduction effective as of July 1, 2008

Provided a 5 percent restoration to the rates fmipharmacy providers under the Medi-Cal
Program, effective March 1, 2009. Assembly Bill 3XStatutes of 2008, enacted a 10 percent
reduction effective as of July 1, 2008.

Provided a 5 percent restoration to the rates paictertain Long-Term Care providers,
including: (1) Level A nursing homes, (2) Distineart Nursing Homes, (3) Distinct Part
Subacute, (4) Distinct Part Pediatric Subacute, (&8hd\dult Day Health Care under the Medi-
Cal Program, effective March 1, 2009.

Reduced by $106.8 million ($53.4 million GenerahButhe amount allocated to counties for
Medi-Cal eligibility processing. In addition, aded placeholder trailer bill language to
suspend the county performance standard penalte stounties would not be funded to
appropriately meet the performance standards. Gdwernor was seeking a reduction of $152.5
million ($76.2 million General Fund) which wouldveafully impeded Medi-Cal eligibility and
re-determination processing.

Rejected the Administration’s proposals to elimintgn benefits provided under the Medi-Cal
Program, including Adult Dental, Optometry service3ptician and Optical Laboratory
Services, Audiology Services, Speech Therapy, ltmeence Creams and Washes, Acupuncture
Services, Podiatry Services, Chiropractor Serviaed,Psychology Services.

Included Budget Bill Language for the DHCS to pdwrithe Legislature with options for
improving the Medi-Cal Fee-For-Service system foeafied individuals.

Adopted modified trailer bill language regardinge thate methodology used to reimburse
nursing homes that pay a quality assurance feedatined in AB 1629, Statutes of 2004).
This language provides for a two-year extensiontled rate methodology, capitates the
maximum annual increase to 5 percent for the next years, establishes a comprehensive
stakeholder group process to craft quality asseraneasures, and requires the Department of

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 3-3



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Budget Subcommittee No. 3

Health Care Services (DHCS) to report to the Lefliske regarding recommendations
forthcoming from the stakeholder group process.

» Adopted the Administration’s proposal to reduce $iy million ($500,000 General Fund) by
pursuing a “pay-for-performance” option for the gheise of durable medical equipment. This
proposal can be done administratively.

« Utilized $9.15 million (one-time only) from supplemtal funds normally transferred to the
Distressed Hospital Fund to pay back the federalegonent due to an impermissible
Intergovernmental Transfer made by Fresno Countly fresno Community Medical Center.
Adopted conforming Budget Bill Language and trabdél language for this action. This action
is used in lieu of General Fund support.

» Utilized $13.6 million (one-time only) from supplemtal funds normally transferred to the
Private Hospital Fund to offset General Fund suppdthin the Medi-Cal Program. Adopted
conforming Budget Bill Language and trailer bilhuage for this action.

e Approved the Administration’s proposal to reduce $82.5 million ($11.2 million General
Fund) to change how Non-Contract Hospitals are & rbimbursed under Medi-Cal.
Specifically, this would limit Non-Contract Hospitates to the lower of: (1) Interim per diem
rate minus 10 percent; (2) the regional CA Medisssistance Commission (CMAC) rate for
Non-Tertiary Hospitals less five percent; or (3¥tatewide rate for Tertiary Hospitals minus
five percent. Also adopted placeholder trailed lhguage to send the issue to Budget
Conference Committee. Exempted small and rurapiteds from this action, as well as
specified others which are defined as “full serVibespitals. Restored the small and rural
hospital rate reduction effective as of Novembez((8.

» Adopted modified trailer bill language to limit tlkenount Medi-Cal Managed Care health plans
must pay hospitals that refuse to contract wittmtlgee., “non-network” hospitals). The DHCS
states this language would serve three purposggit provides an incentive for hospitals to
enter into contracts with Medi-Cal Managed Careng]q2) it will reduce the costs that health
plans pay to Non-Contract Hospitals; and (3) timeititions imposed. Exempted small and
rural hospitals from this action. However, addiab hospital exemptions as contained in AB
2784 was vetoed by the Governor.

* Adopted the Administration’s May Revision for Medal Managed Care including caseload
adjustments, payment of the hold harmless which ovesd from 2007-08, and plan-specific
data based rates. In addition, adopted traildrldniguage to require the DHCS to provide
County Organized Healthcare Systems (COHS) platis preliminary rates by no later than
June 30th of each year.

» Adopted the Governor’'s proposal to defer for onaryihe implementation of Senate Bill 437
(Escutia), Statutes of 2006, to implement two pdotjects for streamlining the enroliment of
children into the Medi-Cal Program and the HeaFaynilies Program.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 3-4



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Budget Subcommittee No. 3

* Modified the Administration’s proposal to contrdat blood factor product and other specialty
drugs, including immunizations. Specifically, atkp placeholder legislation that would: (1)
contain a three-year sunset to enable review; éBtel any reference to exclusive contracts; (3)
provide for consumer quality of care factors; (A3@re a network of pharmacies; and (5) make
clear that blood factor product choice will notlimeited.

* Modified the Administration’s proposal to obtairpgplemental rebates for blood factor products
for a savings of $522,000 ($261,000 General Fund).

* Modified the DHCS trailer bill language regardirng tposting of information on their website.

* Adopted the DHCS adjustments for Adult Day Healtre&Cto reflect implementation of reforms
that will tighten medical necessity criteria withithe program. Also adopted the
Administration’s trailer bill legislation clarifyig that individuals residing in Intermediate Care
Facilities for the Developmentally Disabled (ICF-BlDand ICF-DD-N) are eligible for Adult
Day Health Care services.

» Approved only one position, in lieu of the DHCS weqt for 20 new positions, to proceed with
activities related to reforms to be implementedthe Adult Day Health Care Program as
identified in Senate Bill 1775, Statutes of 200%total of 33 new positions were provided last
year for this purpose.

« Denied the Administration’s proposal to increase$tiy6 million ($800,000 General Fund) to
add new reimbursement codes to Medi-Cal to allowdio® providers to screen patients
suspected of non-dependent substance abuse toeemvices. This was denied due to the
fiscal crisis and the fact that the Administratiwsas proposing significant reductions to existing
treatment programs focused on drug and alcohdinea.

* Adopted the Administration’s interim rate paymembgess for Public Hospitals in Medi-Cal
which reflects a correction of how federal fundsl &general Fund moneys are reflected for
accounting purposes and saves $102.7 million GeRaral in the current-year.

» Approved various reductions as proposed by the @Boveregarding state staff support, the
Medi-Cal Fiscal Intermediary, information procesgiand consultant contracts.

* Adopted the Administration’s proposal to provided4€al for Kinship children.

* Modified the California Discount Prescription DriRgogram (AB 2911, Nunez, Statutes of
2006) to make it self-supporting in five years. wéwer, the Governor vetoed all funding for
this program, including all administrative fundiagd local assistance.

* Eliminated the sunset date of the California WogkDisabled Program in order to continue
operation of the program. This program has beeopgration since 1999 and has been cost-
beneficial to the state.

» Adopted the Governor's May Revision proposal totoae the Medi-Cal Pharmacy Pilot
Project for HIV/AIDS until June 30, 2009. This iact includes trailer bill language to limit the

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 3-5



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Budget Subcommittee No. 3

payment of the enhanced $9.50 dispensing fee tdAlDS drugs and drugs used for treatment
of opportunistic infections only.

Governor vetoed $1.6 million (General Fund) to makechnical correction to conform to the
Legislature’s action to utilize unanticipated Mé& savings from 2007-08 to reduce
expenditures in 2008-09.

Governor vetoed Budget Bill Language for the DH@Stovide the Legislature with options
for improving the Medi-Cal Fee-for-Service Program.

4260 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE SERVICES

Highlights for Children’s Medical Services & Primar y Care and Rural Health

Provided $24.8 million (Proposition 99 Funds) fomergency physicians who provide
uncompensated care provided in hospital emergeaoyns. Adopted trailer bill language
which designates how these funds will be approgdiaind expended.

Rejected the Governor’s proposed 10 percent Gemenadl reductions for the various clinic
programs, including Seasonal Agricultural Migratomyorker, Rural Health Services
Development, American Indian Health, and ExpandedeAs for Primary Care (EAPC). Also
eliminated the Grants-In-Aid Program and used @700 General Fund amount to backfill
for the reductions. In addition, redirected $388,QProposition 99 Funds) from the Children’s
Hospitals to the EAPC to assist in the backfill.

Adopted the Governor’s reduced level of Proposi@8ri-unds (Cigarette and Tobacco Produce
Surtax Funds) to fund community-based clinics. sTiaduction is primarily due to reduced
revenues.

Restored most of the 10 percent rate reductionhen Galifornia Children Services (CCS)
Program, including specialty care physicians, ¢ifedviarch 1, 2009.

Partially restored the Governor’s proposal to redog 10 percent the amount of state support
for Medical Therapy Services provided under thaf@adia Children’s Services (CCS) Program
by providing $2.4 million in federal Title V Mateahand Child Health Funds to support the
program. Therefore, a net reduction of $1.4 milli@eneral Fund) was made in lieu of the
Governor’s $3.1 million.

Restored most of the 10 percent rate reductioménChild Health and Disability Prevention
Program (CHDP), effective March 1, 2009.

Adopted the Child Health Disability Prevention retlon to case management as proposed by
the Governor.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 3-6



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Budget Subcommittee No. 3

» Restored most of the 10 percent rate reductioher@enetically Handicapped Persons Program
(GHPP), effective March 1, 2009.

4265 Department of Public Health

* Governor vetoed a total of $17.5 million (Generah#) as follows:
0 $5.5 million (GF) for HIV/AIDS Education and Prewenm Programs;
o $2.3 million (GF) for the Domestic Violence Program

$1.8 million (GF) for the Teen SMART Outreach Pragr

o

$1.3 million (GF) for the Male Involvement Program;

$984,000 (GF) for the Beach Safety Program;

$748,000 (GF) for the Tuberculosis Control Houddnggram;

$900,000 (GF) for County Public Health jurisdictipn

$1.042 million (GF) for the Childhood Lead Poisanirevention Program;
$277,000 (GF) for the Prostate Cancer TreatmergrBno;

$984,000 (GF) for Beach Safety Program;

$403,000 for the Teen Life Skills Information andugation Program;
$250,000 for the Maternal, Child and Adolescentlthearogram;
$976,000 for the Medical Device and Drug SafetygiPam;

© O O O O o

o O O o o

$841,000 for the Epidemiology and Prevention fguriyn Control Program; and
o $161,000 for the Cosmetic Safety Program.

* Fully funded the AIDS Drug Assistance Program (ADAIBIng special Rebate Funds in lieu of
certain General Fund support. Also adopted Bu@jjetianguage to ensure that the ADAP
formulary will be maintained as presently done.

e Provided a $4.3 million backfill for the Therapeulonitoring Program using special Rebate
Funds.

* Modified the Governor’s reduction of $1.6 millioG€neral Fund) to the HIV Education and
Prevention Program by redirecting $1.35 million @l Fund) from the Department of
Mental Health’'s AIDS Counseling Program to the Gdfiof AIDS. Also adopted Budget Bill
Language to require the Department of Public He@hhH) to continue to fund the $300,000
(General Fund) contract with the Hemophilia Asstoraas part of this transition. (This action
is separate and apart from the Governor’s vetmtedrabove.)

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 3-7



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Budget Subcommittee No. 3

* Adopted the Governor’s reductions to state suppihin the Office of AIDS.

» Adopted the Governor’s reductions to (1) Home andh@unity-Based Care for HIV/AIDS at
$400,000 (General Fund); (2) AIDS Housing at $100,0(General Fund); (3) Early
Intervention Program at $200,000 (General Fundii &) HIV Counseling and Testing at
$600,000 (General Fund).

* Modified the Governor’s proposal to substantiafigrease the fees paid by various health care
facilities within the Licensing and Certificatiomdgram to considerably reduce fees and to save
over $2.3 million General Fund. As such, the Liegise reduced fees and saved General Fund
resources.

» Approved the DPH’s proposal to increase by $732Qd¢ensing and Certification Fund) and
seven positions to investigate complaints agaimestified Nurse Assistants, Home Health Aids
and Certified Hemodialysis Technicians.

* Approved a modified implementation of Senate Bi#12 (Alquist), Statutes of 2006, by
requiring the Licensing & Certification Programiodget positions at a 1,700 hour productivity
per employee level, as used by other state depatsmand adopted trailer bill language to
ensure a statewide implementation of the program.

e Adopted the Legislative Analyst's Office recommetiola to delete $8.5 million (General
Fund) from local assistance for emergency prep&ssisince these funds were vetoed by the
Governor in the Budget Act of 2007 and there aderfal funds from prior years which are not
being fully expended.

* Modified the Governor’s proposal to reduce by $288,(General Fund) from the Vector Borne
Control Program by (1) deleting $141,000 Generahd=as recommended by the DPH; (2)
increase the fees paid to fully support the Cegtfon Program from $36 to $120; and (3)
increase the special fee fund by $108,000 whit¢b ke generated by the new fee.

* Deleted a $1.3 million (General Fund) augmentatiobegin implementation of Senate Bill 739
(Speier), Statutes of 2006, as it pertains to comtywbased infections and increasing state staff
at the Richmond Laboratory. However, an augmemtdr implementation of this legislation
within the Licensing and Certification Program wwnduct additional surveys of hospitals was
approved.

* Rejected the Administration’s proposal to implemtre federal Real ID Program since it is
unclear exactly what the DPH would be doing andf¢igeral government has not yet provided
California with a federal grant.

» Eliminated funding for the Preventive Health Case Adults Program which provides a $1.25
million (General Fund) subsidy to 11 counties tovinle health screens. This is a discretionary
program in which the state does not need to ppdieiand the program is not means tested.

* Rejected the Administration’s proposals to redineeAdolescent Family Life Program (AFLP).

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 3-8



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Budget Subcommittee No. 3

e Eliminated the $150,000 General Fund support far Hatal Child Abuse and Neglect
Surveillance Program and backfilled it using fetiéaternal and Child Health Title V funds.
The federal Maternal and Child Health Title V furade being taken from state support.

e Adopted the Governor’'s reduction to the Dental Enéon Program of $326,000 (General
Fund) to reflect a 10 percent reduction.

* Adopted all of the Administration’s proposed 10qegtt reductions for state support, including
environmental health, chronic disease preventiamcer surveillance, food and drug, beach
safety, sanitation and radiation, drinking watealth information, communicable disease, West
Nile Virus, maternal and child health, administratservices and several others.

* Deleted $1.03 million (General Fund) support frdre Biomonitoring Program and increases
by the same level the Toxic Substance Control Aottm fund this program in 2008-09. Also
adopted trailer bill legislation for this purpose.

» Approved the Genetic Disease Screening Progrardjastad at the May Revision.

* Rejected a $2.5 million (General Fund) increasetlier construction of modifications at the
Viral and Rickettsial Disease Laboratory which &tpof the Richmond Laboratory complex.
This expenditure is not necessary at this timetduke fiscal crisis.

» Reflected the Governor’s decision to rescind hig/a&vision proposal to obtain a loan to the
General Fund from the Drinking Water Treatment &&bearch Fund in the amount of $8.5
million.

* Adopted the Governor's proposal to obtain a loath® General Fund from the Occupational
Lead Poisoning Prevention Account in the amour§tloi million.

» Adopted the Governor’s proposal to obtain a loatheoGeneral Fund from the Drinking Water
Operator Certification Special Account in the anoefr$1.6 million.

* Provided an increase of $430,000 (Safe DrinkingafNab fund four positions to continue the
oversight and implementation of the Small WatergPam for Fresno County. Also adopted
trailer bill language to require the DPH to provitie Legislature with a synopsis of key issues
regarding the program and options for addressiagstistainability of the Small Drinking Water
Program to meet drinking water standards.

» Approved the DPH'’s enterprise-wide online licensamgject which will be used to improve the
DPH's fee collection process.

» Approved trailer bill legislation to permanentlyreinate the state’s obligation to provide $20.2
million General Fund annually to the County Medi8alrvices Program (CMSP) and technical
changes as proposed by the DPH regarding the astraition of the CMSP Account.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 3-9



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Budget Subcommittee No. 3

Reduced by $219,000 (General Fund) the food miotogy and foodborne illness investigation
as requested by the DPH due to the fiscal crifigs reduction would still leave six staff within
the branch to respond to these issues.

Reduced by $501,000 (General Fund) and five postia the Sexually Transmitted Disease
Control Program as proposed by the Governor.

4270  California Medical Assistance Commission (CMAC)

Adopted the Governor’s 10 percent reduction foirggsof $143,000 (General Fund).

4280 Managed Risk Medical Insurance Board

Reduced by five percent the rate paid to healthtalleand vision plans participating in the
Healthy Families Program as proposed by the GoverAde action results in a savings of
$40.6 million ($14.4 million General Fund).

Increased the premiums paid by certain familiesefmollment of their children in the Healthy
Families Program. The adopted increases werdhagashalf of that proposed by the Governor.

Specifically, subscribers with incomes from 151200 percent of poverty will have their
monthly premium increased by $3 dollars to be $&P ¢hild. This is the first time these
families have had their premiums increased sinception of the program in 1998. Subscribers
with incomes over 200 percent of poverty will hdakieir monthly premium increased by $2 to
be $17 per child. These families had their prensiuntreased in 2005. Subscribers with
incomes from 100 to 150 percent of poverty remaitheair existing premium level with no
increase.

Rejected the Governor’'s proposal to increase coneays for certain services in the Healthy
Families Program from $5 to $7.50 for families wittikomes over 150 percent of poverty.

Adopted an annual limit for dental coverage withite Healthy Families Program for a
reduction of $4 million ($1.1 million General Fundiffective as of November 1, 2008. The
annual limit would be $1,500. The Governor hadopsed a $1,000 annual cap.

Increased by $3.7 million ($960,000 Proposition R$hds, Unallocated Account) the Rural
Health Demonstration Projects within the Healthyniis Program. The total appropriation is
$6.3 million (total funds).

Adopted the Governor’s proposal to defer, for orarythe implementation of Senate Bill 437
(Escutia), Statutes of 2006, to implement two pdotjects for streamlining the enroliment of
children into the Healthy Families Program andNfesli-Cal Program.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 3-10



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Budget Subcommittee No. 3

Adopted placeholder legislation to delete photoootatic lens from the Healthy Families
Program vision package as requested by the Govesince these lens are for adults, not
children, and can be costly.

4300 Department of Developmental Services

Community-Based Services provided Under Regional Centers

Provided a total of $3.9 billion ($2.4 billion GeatFund) for the Regional Centers to provide
community-based services and appropriate case rear@ay services as required by the
Lanterman Act for 2008-09.

Continued “cost containment” measures in the Pweha Services area as proposed by the
Governor for a reduction of $311.4 million ($214nGllion General Fund). These cost
containment measures include (1) freezing non-coniyyplacement start-up; (2) freeze rates
for Day Program, Work Activity, and In-Home Respi({8) freeze rates for Community Care
Facilities and eliminate the SSI/SSP pass-througthése facilities; (4) freeze the rates for
contract services negotiated by the Regional Cgntand (5) freeze rates for habilitation
services. These actions are effective as of JuB008, and were implemented in ABX3 5,
Statutes of 2008.

Extended the cost containment measures to alsadedhe freezing of new programs and
services negotiated by the Regional Centers faedaigtion of $38.3 million (total funds) as

proposed by the Governor. This action is effectiseof July 1, 2008, and was implemented in
ABX3 5, Statutes of 2008.

Continued “cost containment” measures in the Opmratarea as proposed by the Governor for
a reduction of $36.9 million ($20.9 million Generaund). This includes (1) having the
Regional Centers conduct intake and assessmeuitiastiof consumers from 60-days to 120-
days; and (2) using a caseload ratio of 1:66 (wotke&consumer). These actions are effective
as of July 1, 2008, and were implemented in ABXStatutes of 2008.

Reduced by 10 percent the rates paid to Supporntgadyment Programs, effective as of July
1, 2008, as proposed by the Governor. This aderes $9.3 million ($7.5 million General
Fund). Therefore the job coaching rate would b@.&3 per hour versus $34.24 an hour as
presently provided. This action also affects paogg operated by the Department of
Rehabilitation. This rate change is contained withB 1183, the Omnibus Health Trailer Bill.

Reduced by 10 percent the amount of funding foriéted) Center Operations functions related
to community placement planning as proposed byGbeernor. A reduction of $2 million
(General Fund) was adopted for 2008-09 and carobe ddministratively.

Modified the Family Cost Participation Program asposed by the Governor to include Early
Start consumers (i.e., under three years of age)fa3ctober 1, 2008. This results in a

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 3-11



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Budget Subcommittee No. 3

reduction of $773,000 (General Fund). This acti@s implemented in ABX3 5, Statutes of
2008.

Adopted a series of changes as proposed in ther@ang August Revision to reduce by $13
million (General Fund). These include the follogin(1) shifts $5 million in the Early Start

Program from General Fund support to Propositiofubding; (2) requires Regional Centers to
conform their procedures to purchasing servicesirfidividuals to existing law and for the

Department of Developmental Services (DDS) to mevappropriate monitoring; and (3)

requires Regional Centers to consider parentalorespility when purchasing services for
individuals with special needs. Statutory charfgeshese Governor's August Revision actions
are contained within AB 1183, the Omnibus Healthil€r Bill.

Provided about $137 million ($71.8 million GeneFaind), along with 76 positions, related to
the Agnews Developmental Center closure. This edipere figure includes $31.1 million
($4.2 million General Fund) in expenditures in thevelopmental Center item and $105.3
million ($67.6 million General Fund) in expenditana the Regional Center item.

Continued to provide Optional Benefits to all indivals receiving health care services through
the Medi-Cal Program.

Eliminated the supplemental rate for the Deverecility as proposed by the Governor for a
reduction of $1.2 million General Fund.

Eliminated the special contract arrangement forBkst Buddies Program for a reduction of
$1.5 million (General Fund). This program can reeeeimbursement through the Purchase of
Services funding provided to Regional Centers; thikiow all other programs which serve

individuals with developmental disabilities aremnbursed for services.

Reduced by $512,000 (General Fund), or 10 perteatamount appropriated for the client’s
rights advocacy contract as proposed by the GoverAadotal of $4.6 million remains for this
purpose.

Governor vetoed $2.046 million ($1.228 million Gealg=und) to conform to the pass through
of the January 1, 2007 federal Supplemental Sgcmgbme cost-of-living-adjustment.

State-Operated Developmental Centersand Headquarters Support

Provided $537.5 million ($357.4 million General E)nfor the operation of the state-
administered Developmental Centers.

Provided for reappropriation authority for the Dieygnental Centers item and the Regional

Centers item to provide for the closure of Agnewsv@&@opmental Center in 2008-09. This

authority will enable funding to be shifted betwdha two items to ensure consumer health and
safety as individuals transfer from Agnews to tbenmunity.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 3-12



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Budget Subcommittee No. 3

» Deferred any population expansion at Portervillevédepmental Center for the Secure
Treatment Program beyond the existing 300 bedsawings of $11.7 million (General Fund) in
2008-09 as proposed by the Governor. Traileddyjislation was also adopted for this purpose.

» Deferred for one year the $18.3 million (Generahdjurequest for the construction phase of the
24 satellite kitchens and dining rooms at Portevil

* Reduced by $1.1 million ($663,000 General Fundpraposed by the Governor to reflect the
elimination of two “off-site” Regional Resource D®wgpment Projects which results in a
reduction of 12 state positions and related opsgagkpenses.

* Reduced by $10.2 million ($5.9 million General Furfdom the operating expenses and
equipment area of the Developmental Center's budgeproposed by the Governor. This
reduction is to focus on equipment, staff travelagling certain purchases, and on non-critical
operating expenses.

* Denied the DDS request for $600,000 (General Fdodexternal security cameras for the
Secure Treatment Program and the 96-bed expansiBorterville since the expansion was
deferred for one-year.

e Reduced by $204,000 ($119,000 General Fund), aetfent, the amount provided for client’s
rights advocacy as proposed by the Governor.

e Reduced by $913,000 (Proposition 98 General Fumd)education funds used by the
Developmental Centers. This reduction would happerthe natural due to the closure of
Agnews Developmental Center.

* Eliminated 13 state positions as proposed by theet@or at Porterville Developmental Center
for savings of $938,000 ($547,000 General Fund).

* Reduced by $4.2 million ($2.3 million General Futigg¢ amount of fees paid by the DDS for
licensing and certification purposes. This reduttamount occurs on the natural with the
Administration’s closure of Agnews Developmentahse.

» Eliminated six positions at the DDS who conductitsufibr savings of $362,000 (General Fund)
as proposed by the Governor.

« Eliminated a Psychologist and Physician from theDiiadquarters for savings of $255,000
($128,000 General Fund) as proposed by the Governor

« Eliminated two Community Program Specialist II's &avings of $158,000 ($80,000 General
Fund) as proposed by the Governor.

* Reduced by $1.42 million (General Fund) operatixgeases and equipment as proposed by the
Governor.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 3-13



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Budget Subcommittee No. 3

4440 Department of Mental Health
Community-Based Services

Adopted the Governor’'s proposals to reduce theyER#driodic Screening, Diagnosis and
Treatment (EPSDT) Program by $14.6 million (Gené&mwahd) for 2008-09 by not providing a
home health market basket cost-of-living-adjustm(@®LA) and through increased oversight
by the Department of Mental Health (DMH) of thisogram which is expected to reduce the
cost per child. These actions are consistent adtlon taken in ABX3 5.

Governor vetoed $7.72 million (GF) from the Merttidalth Managed Care Program. This veto
results in a corresponding reduction of $7.20 onillin lost federal matching funds.

Governor vetoed $152,000 ($52,000 General Fundhn ftbe supplemental mental health
services provided to children enrolled in the Heaamilies Program.

Rejected the DMH proposal to significantly redue Schedule of Maximum Allowances for
all Medi-Cal programs, including the EPSDT Progrand the Mental Health Managed Care
Program.

Rejected the DMH proposal to implement a Six-MdR#authorization Program for the EPSDT
Program since the proposal was unclear and would bminated over 2,500 children from
treatment.

Adopted an “alternative” EPSDT proposal to impletn&rstatewide performance improvement
project to implement strategies and interventiohat tare data driven to determine the
effectiveness of the quality of services providedcértain children enrolled in EPSDT. This
action is estimated to save $29.1 million ($12.1lion General Fund). Trailer bill legislation
was adopted for this purpose.

Rejected the Administration’s proposal to reduce $28.8 million (General Fund), or 10

percent, the amount the state provides to coufdieMlental Health Managed Care. Instead, a
reduction of $5.35 million (General Fund) was aédpto delete state support for federal
regulations. The Administration is beginning th@qgess to renegotiate the state’s Mental
Health Waiver with the federal government and has opportunity to streamline these
requirements.

Increased the local assistance allocation for Md#éalth Services Act Funds (Proposition 63
Funds) by a total of $37.15 million for certain sja¢ statewide projects, including Suicide
Prevention, to be implemented as designated byMéstal Health Services Oversight and
Accountability Commission (Oversight Commissior)lso adopted trailer bill legislation for
the DMH to provide data to the Oversight Commissigarding the statewide projects.

Adopted Budget Bill Language to require the DMHptovide the DOF and Legislature with a
Fund Condition statement regarding the Housing Bripgccount and expenditures related to
the Housing Initiative under the Mental Health Sezs Act.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 3-14



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Budget Subcommittee No. 3

* Rejected the Governor’'s proposed reduction of $dilbon (Proposition 98 General Fund), or
10 percent, to the Early Mental Health Initiative.

* Provided $750,000 (General Fund) in support of jgiag a supplemental rate for Community
Treatment facilities, in lieu of the Administratisnproposal to eliminate all funding. The
$750,000 will support those beds that are stilbjperation and will fund them at the existing
rate.

» Approved funding for the San Mateo Pharmacy andotatory project, including past-year
payments, and adopted the Governor’s 10 percenttied of $464,000 (General Fund).

» Adopted the caseload adjustments for the supplethenéntal health services provided to
children enrolled in the Healthy Families Program tejected the Administration’s 10 percent
reduction to these services.

» Adopted the Administration’s proposal to reducelBypercent, or $1.2 million (General Fund),
the Caregiver Resource Centers.

» Approved an increase of $600,000 (General Fund@@sested by the DMH for the community
placement of forensic individuals being releaseainfrthe State Hospital system into the
community as directed by the courts.

* Fully funded the Early Mental Health Initiative Wit the DMH by rejecting the Governor’s 10
percent reduction of $1.6 million (Proposition 98r@ral Fund).

e Adopted the Governor's 10 percent reduction of $280 (General Fund) for the AIDS
Counseling Program and transferred the remaininguatnof $1.35 million (General Fund) to
the Office of AIDS within the Department of Pubkltealth to operate. Also adopted Budget
Bill Language to require the DPH to continue toduthe $300,000 (General Fund) contract
with the Hemophilia Association as part of thisys#ion.

» Passed AB 1805 to clarify funding for children,qad in out-of-state facilities under specified
circumstances, who need mental health servicesweklder this legislation was vetoed by the
Governor.

* Included Budget Bill Language specifying legislatiintent for counties to consider ways to
provide services similar to those established @mnsuo the Mentally Il Offender Crime
Reduction Grant program using Proposition 63—MeH&dlth Services Act—funds.

State Hospitals and Headquarters Support

* Adopted the Administration’s May Revision for theat® Hospital patient population to reflect
reductions in caseload, as originally identifiedtbg Legislative Analyst’s Office.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 3-15



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Budget Subcommittee No. 3

» Adopted Budget Bill Language to have the OfficeStéte Audits and Evaluations conduct an
analysis of the methodology used by the DMH in tkgveg its budget estimate for the State
Hospitals.

* Deleted $5.1 million (General Fund) for DMH headder staff and administrative costs
associated with further implementation of certaddral requirements. These funds were not
provided since the DMH has funds available for fhuspose due to salary savings from vacant
positions.

 Approved the continued activation of Coalinga Stdt#®spital as proposed by the
Administration as adjusted at the May Revision.

» Approved, as requested, an increase of $3.04 mi{li@eneral Fund) to fund initial evaluations
in the department’s Sexually Violent Predator (S\HPpgram. This increased funding will
provide for 545 initial evaluations. Total 2008-89penditures for initial evaluations is $23
million (General Fund) for 5,742 initial evaluatgn

» Approved as requested the 64-bed expansion of sigehmtric program at Salinas Valley
Prison. This program is administered by the DMH.

» Eliminated the state General Fund subsidy for oppotchased State Hospital beds for a
savings of $9.8 million (General Fund). This statdsidy had been in place since the mid-
1990s to facilitate the purchase of State Hospgidls by County Mental Health Plans.
However, with the further development of commurised resources, counties now have more
options for treating patients and should therefmg the customary rate for a State Hospital bed
when one is deemed necessary.

* Increased by $5.8 million (Mental Health Servicet Runds) for state support.

* Reduced state administration by $1.9 million (GeheFund), as requested by the
Administration, to reflect a 10 percent reduction.

» Approved, as requested, a Mental Health Specjadisition on an 18-month limited-term basis
to implement Senate Bill 785 (Steinberg), Statw€f007, regarding foster care youth and
mental health services. Appropriated $94,000 imfdleHealth Services Act Funds for this
purpose in lieu of General Fund support.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 3-16



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Budget Subcommittee No. 3

HUMAN SERVICES

4140  Office of Statewide Health Planning and Development

* Removed $5.04 million GF from the Song-Brown Pragiand replaced it with $5.04 million in
funding from the California Health Data and PlamnkFund (CHDPF). Of the total, $497,000
will be permanently replaced with CHDPF funding d@he remaining $4.5 million is a one-time
shift in 2008-09.

» Approved the following funding and positions toriease the number of mental health providers
in California:

> $260,000 from the mental health Practitioner EdooafFund for the Licensed Health
Service Provider Education program to provide 1ditezhal loan repayment grants
beginning July 1, 2008.

> $500,000 in Mental Health Services Act (MHSA) fumglifrom the Department of Mental
Health to train physician assistants to provide taenealth care services in public mental
health settings and/or in areas of unmet priordgd

> $117,000 in MHSA funding and one position for thHi@ of Statewide Health Planning
and Development (OSHPD) to increase the numbepoitees or Medical Services Study
Areas designated as mental health professionalegjeareas.

> Approved $2.8 million in MHSA funding and two padsits to establish the Mental Health
Loan Assumption Program. This program will augmérg existing Licensed Mental
Health Services Provider Education Program, whiobvides loan repayment awards to
mental health professionals in California who entdp a contractual agreement with
OSHPD to provide a two-year, full-time service ghlion in a designated mental health
professional shortage area or qualified facility.

* Approved $439,000 from the California Health Datal &lanning Fund and four positions to
implement the Health Care Workforce Clearinghousegfam established by Chapter 522,
Statutes of 2007 (SB 139). The Clearinghouse seilve as the central source of health care
workforce and educational data in the State.

* Approved $614,000 in one-time funding from the HdBuilding Fund and one limited-term
position to provide health impact assessments dgpitals requesting a seismic safety deadline
extension pursuant to Chapter 642, Statutes of PBB7306).

e Approved $329,000 and two positions for OSHPD’s-Rperoval Program and Contracts
Management Function to reduce plan turnaround tiorehealthcare facility construction
projects.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 3-17



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Budget Subcommittee No. 3

4170 California Department of Aging

Rejected a $629,000 GF reduction to the followiegiar nutrition programs: Home-Delivered
Meals ($316,000 GF); Congregate Nutrition ($253,@8B), and the Brown Bag Program
($60,000 GF). Governor vetoed the restorations.

Rejected a $416,000 GF reduction to the AlzheimBey Care Resource Center (ADCRC)
Program. The ADCRC Program provides day care tsgms 18 years or older with
Alzheimer’s disease and other related dementias avbooften unable to be served by other
programs due to their advanced dementia. Govertoed the restoration.

Adopted the following reductions:

> $5.05 million ($2.53 million GF) reduction to theuMipurpose Senior Services Program.
Governor reduced the program further by $2,526,000.

> $544,000 GF reduction to the Linkages Program. Gmrereduced the program further by
$250,000.

> $250,000 GF reduction to the Long-Term Care OmbaaisRrogram. Governor reduced the
Long-Term Care Program and Supportive Serivcesrarog by an additional $5,978,000.

$99,000 GF reduction to the Area Agencies on Ad@imgling for administration.
$35,000 GF reduction to the Respite Purchase ofic&eProgram.

vV V V

$35,000 GF reduction to the Senior Companion Progra

\%

$25,000 GF to the Senior Legal Hotline. Governoduced the program further by
$200,000.

Adopted a $1.5 million GF reduction to the Seni@n@nunity Services Employment Program
(SCSEP) to reflect a $1.5 million increase in fedidunding received for the program.
Governor reduced program further by $3,165,000.

Adopted a $222,000 ($76,000 GF) reduction to thmiaidtration and operating expense and
equipment funding of the California Department @firg (CDA) and eliminated 2.5 positions.

Approved $514,000 in additional federal fund auitiyofor the existing Health Insurance
Counseling and Advocacy Program to enable the CDAntplement additional program
elements added by the federal Centers for MedmadeMedicaid Services.

4180 Commission on Aging

Approved as budgeted.

4185 California Senior Legislature

Approved as budgeted.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 3-18



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Budget Subcommittee No. 3

4200 Department of Alcohol and Drug Programs

Rejected the following ten percent budget balanciegluctions as proposed by the
Administration:

> $3.1 million GF reduction to drug court program&e(tComprehensive Drug Court
Implementation, Drug Court Partnership, and Depeagdrug Court). Governor reduced
these programs further by $2983,000.

> $3.1 million GF reduction to Non-Drug Medi-Cal Rémyu($733,000 GF) and Non-Drug
Medi-Cal Perinatal ($2.3 million) programs. Govearneduced this program further by
$579,000.

Reduced the Substance Abuse and Crime PreventiomyA$10 million and the Substance
Abuse Offender Treatment Program by $2 million. &owr reduced the Substance Abuse
Offender treatment Program by an additional $2iomill

Appropriated $8 million GF (a $2 million reductioto the program) to the California
Methamphetamine Initiative (CMI). The CMI is atstaide marketing and outreach campaign
to reduce and prevent abuse of methamphetamine cagay men, women of childbearing
years, and teens. The funding for 2008-09 woulkHaeen the last year of funding for the
initiative. Governor vetoed the $8 million appration.

Approved the following budget requests related robfem and pathological gambling
prevention and treatment services:

> $5 million from the Indian Gaming Special Distrimnt Fund and two limited-term
positions to develop and implement treatment progrdor problem and pathological
gamblers. Of the total, $4 million will be alloedt via a competitive grant application
process, to local governments, public universitiaed community organizations for
treatment programs. The remaining $1 million Wil used for counselor training, training
materials, campaigns to raise public awarenesstaheuwavailability of treatment, surveys
and evaluations, and state staff.

> $400,000 to expand research and prevention senficesproblem and pathological
gamblers. Of this, $150,000 is from the Gamblinddistion Program Fund and $250,000
($190,000 one-time) is reimbursement from the Galifh State Lottery. The ADP will take
over responsibility on an on-going basis for thikftee helpline currently operated by the
Lottery by merging it with the toll-free helplinéready operated by the ADP.

Approved $4.83 million in federal funds and founiied-term positions to maintain and expand
the existing California Access to Recovery EffoBARE) Program. In October 2007,

California was awarded a second, three-year granthe CARE Program, which provides

vouchers to youth between 12 and 20 years of agj@érngesubstance abuse treatment.

Shifted $2.1 million General Fund and one positimm ADP to the Department of Social
Services (DSS) to transfer responsibility for tldmanistration and oversight of the Indian

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 3-19



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Budget Subcommittee No. 3

Health Care Clinic program back to DSS. This wileamline the administrative process by
having only one department approve and submit ddon payment, issue instructions to the
clinics, and provide technical assistance.

Rejected the redirection of $575,000 in federalstaice Abuse Prevention Treatment (SAPT)
Block Grant funding and three positions to devesdpndards for women’s substance abuse
treatment services.

Rejected $250,000 in one-time SAPT funding for at@xt to conduct a baseline business
analysis and feasibility study and to prepare &ikalgtly study report to develop a system to
track local assistance spending throughout ADPSreerusiness process and to link cost
information to client outcomes.

Approved the redirection of $173,000 in federal SAlBnding and two positions to address
expanded planning and reporting requirements toitaiai SAPT funding.

Governor reduced: $776,000 and 3 positions foDthey Medi-Cal Program; $154,000 for the
Non-Drug Medi-Cal Program; $110,000 and 0.5 posgitor the Drug Court Programs; and
$30,000 and 0.4 positions for the Offender TreatrReagram.

4700 Department of Community Services and Development

Adopted a $300,000 GF budget balancing reductioineoNaturalization Services Program as
proposed by the Administration. Governor deletedb®2,000 for this program, and eliminated
the $154,00 in state operations for it.

Approved $957,000 ($19,000 GF) to provide fundiray E£xpenses associated with the
Department of Community Services and Developmgi@SD’s) anticipated move. The CSD
recently received notification from the owner oéithbuilding that they would have to vacate
their office space in the spring of 2009.

Shifted $50,000 in federal fund authority from 2608 to 2008-09 to reflect delayed
implementation of the Prisoner Reentry Initiativedgtam, a federal grant to provide services to
probationers and parolees to ensure their sucdessfutry into society.

5160 Department of Rehabilitation

Authorized $1.1 million of increased federal fundtheority to support the second year
procurement, system development, and system iritegractivities related to the Electronic
Records System project to replace the existing ftemputer system.

Adopted the following budget balancing reductiorss pgoposed by the Administration for
savings of $6.18 million ($3.22 million GF):

> $3.6 million ($638,000 GF) to DOR’s operating expesm and equipment budget by
reducing expenditures on printing, postage, trawaining, consultant services, data center

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 3-20



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Budget Subcommittee No. 3

services, and equipment. As part of this actiejeated the closure of district offices in
2009-10.

> $728,000 GF reduction to the Supported Employmeogfam to reflect a ten percent rate
reduction. The $2.7 million in federal funds asated with this GF cut will redirected to
cooperative programs where the partner agenciépmaNide the required matching funds.

> $700,000 ($150,000 GF) reduction to the Departn@nRehabilitation’s headquarters
budget by eliminating $4.5 positions and associafmtating expenses.

> $416,000 GF reduction ($1.7 million GF annualizéal)base program case services by
shifting consumers to cooperative programs forisesv

> $350,000 GF reduction ($700,000 GF annualized)ttract funding to service providers
by shifting services to a fee-for-service basis.

> $350,000 GF reduction ($700,000 GF annualized) dees services expenditures by
eliminating the purchase of non-federally mandaeices and reducing expenditures for
other services by using comparable and no cosicestv The $4.1 million in federal funds
associated with this and the previous two GF culldoe redirected to cooperative programs
where the partner agencies will provide the regumatching funds.

> $40,000 GF reduction to the Independent Living €enby eliminating one-half a position
and associated operating expenses.

Rejected $884,000 GF in rate reductions to CommuRehabilitation Providers, Individual
Service Providers, and Contract Providers as thesgders have not received rate increases in
over six years.

5170 State Independent Living Council

Approved as budgeted.

5175 Department of Child Support Services

Reduced funding for the California Child Supporttdmation System (CCSAS) project by
$38.7 million ($18.6 million General Fund) to reflecost changes identified in various
approved special project reports and budget Cor8emtion 11.0 notification letters to the
Legislature.

Approved the transfer of $44.5 million GF and 14ssifions from the Franchise Tax Board
(FTB) to DCSS for CCSAS and associated budgetand trailer bill language. The FTB
originally had responsibility for developing CCSA®ut this responsibility has been
transitioning to DCSS over the past few years.sTimal transfer of funding and positions will
consolidate development and ongoing administradfddCSAS in DCSS.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 3-21



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Budget Subcommittee No. 3

* Reappropriated $5.7 million ($1.9 million GF) tdoal the CCSAS business partner to continue
to provide maintenance and support for the Enteepdustomer Service Solution (ECSS) until
September 30, 2010. The ECSS is a central seliegeinteractive voice response system,
central call routing engine, and standardized hardwand software for Local Child Support
Agencies (LCSAs) and the state call center.

¢ Reduced the State Disbursement Unit Service Prowdetract by $5.5 million ($1.6 million
GF) to reflect lower costs due to decreased trdimsacolume.

* Rejected the budget balancing reduction to thedchulpport state hearings. As an alternative,
adopted trailer bill language requiring DCSS tovile comprehensive data from the state
hearing pilot project that demonstrates that theat pias reduced state hearings, a breakdown of
how the pilot’s revised process results in saviogstate hearings costs, and trailer bill language
that puts the specific new hearing process in tgatAlso adopted $183,000 in GF savings and
reappropriated an equal amount of GF from unspeott pear DCSS funding for one more year
to cover the costs of the current state hearingga®

e Approved $700,000 ($230,000 GF) and 7.5 positi@mg] trailer bill language to make the
Compromise of Arrears Program (COAP) permanent. AEoffers reduced lump-sum
payments of child support arrearages to parenexa@hange for their commitment to make on-
going child support payments.

» Approved the following budget balancing reductigm®posed by the Administration for
savings of $12.19 million ($4.10 million GF):

> $193,000 ($66,000 GF) reduction to the Public Ingand Response Team and elimination
of 2.5 positions.

> $530,000 ($180,000 GF) reduction to the Qualityukasce and Performance Improvement
unit and elimination of 6.5 positions.

> $133,000 ($45,000 GF) reduction to the contradioperance support.
> $307,000 ($104,000 GF) reduction to informatiorhtextogy support.

> $4.84 million ($1.64 million GF) reduction to DCSSidministrative overhead and
elimination of 19 positions for various adminisivatfunctions and contracts.

> $4.3 million ($1.5 million GF) reduction to the deact with the Judicial Council. The GF
cut will be backfilled by the Judicial Council and,turn, the Judicial Council will receive
directly an additional $5.5 million in federal mhateg funds.

> $781,000 ($175,000 GF) reduction to contracts widhous state agencies to locate non-
custodial parents and their assets, and for thercept of these assets resulting from
administrative and workload savings in the congact

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 3-22



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Budget Subcommittee No. 3

> $1.1 million ($383,000 GF) reduction and eliminatiof 14 positions for DCSS’ customer
services operations.

Transferred a total of $12.99 million ($4.43 milliGF from local assistance to state operations
for DCSS to perform the following functions whicteashifting from the LCSAs to DCSS under
the statewide CCSAS system:

> $12.6 million ($4.3 million GF) for DCSS to prinbd mail child support forms and notices
through the Office of State Publishing. In theruhat actual costs are less than projected,
the Legislature approved budget bill language memithe extra funds to be transferred
back to local assistance.

> $194,000 ($66,000 GF) and two limited-term posgidar DCSS to maintain the CCSAS
reference data and review it for duplicate, cofifig or missing data elements.

> $196,000 ($67,000 GF) and two positions to analghanges to and ensure proper
completion of the required federal Office of Ch8dpport Enforcement reports and the state
child support reports.

Reverted $14.8 million GF in unspent funding preddn 2006-07 for one-time payments of
non-custodial parents’ arrearage balances cregtégeltransition to a new payment processing
method resulting from the implementation of CCSAS.

Approved $881,000 ($299,000 GF) to cover the irsgdacosts for fees charged for the Federal
Income Tax intercepts related to an increased nuoifdatercepts. Intercepts are anticipated to
increase as a result of the one-time Economic Sisndict and because intercepts may now be
done for non-minors.

5180 Department of Social Services

CalWORKSs

Rejected the Administration’s proposals to imposadgated full-family sanctions, restrict
safety-net grants, eliminate grants for children @&IWORKSs-ineligible parents, require
CalWORKs families not meeting federal work partatipn requirements to attend an in-person
semi-annual self-sufficiency review, and cut CalWQRjrant levels by five percent.

Approved $2 million to begin implementation of t®vernor's Work Incentive Nutritional
Supplement (WINS) program, in tandem with a Preigtaace Employment Readiness
Program. Governor vetoed the $2 million, delayimg program.

Approved the suspension of the 2008 CalWORKs CO&AfaOctober 1, 2008 for savings of
$121.5 million. (The Legislature already took antto suspend the 2008 COLA from July to
October during the special session.)

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 3-23



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Budget Subcommittee No. 3

Rejected the Administration’s proposal to limit theaximum reimbursement rates for
alternative payment programs to the‘h7ﬁercentile. Approved net savings of $19.4 million
($139,000 GF) for CalWORKs Stage 1 child care gitewicosts resulting from delaying the
implementation of the 2007 revised regional maria¢ ceiling from January 2009 to March
2009. Approved a $16.8 million decrease in thédcbare holdback to reflect the removal of
Stage 2 child care, which is being funded with Bsmpon 98 rather than TANF.

Provided $10 million TANF/MOE to counties for empioent services. Adopted a $10.3
million reduction to the single allocation to beckflled with unspent county performance and
fraud recovery incentive funds and language spegfthat the reduction will be the lesser of
$10.3 million or what is available in unspent cquperformance and fraud recovery incentive
funds.

Reduced funding to be set aside for the TANF resengO0.

Rejected exchanging $447.4 million in federal TANRds for GF that is currently expended in
the following TANF-qualifying programs: CalGran($223 million); Juvenile Probation
($151.8 million); Emergency Assistance Foster Q&%0.4 million); and increased Title XX
transfer to the Department of Developmental Sesv{22.2 million).

Adopted trailer bill language to delay implemerdatiof the Temporary Assistance Program
from the current date of April 1, 2009 to April2010.

Approved $1.15 million in TANF funding and ten pasis for DSS to support data collection
for federal work participation in each county, unding verification of data and reporting
procedures, and to perform oversight and field moomg of county procedure and case
documentation for verification for recipient paipiation hours at the county level. These
resources are necessitated by recent federal chémgerk verification requirements.

Food Programs

Reduced funding provided to counties for the adstiation of the Food Stamp Program by
$20.9 million ($8.6 million GF).

Rejected Administration’s proposal to reduce Catifa Food Assistance Program (CFAP)
benefits by ten percent.

Approved $1.8 million ($992,000 GF) for implemeitat of a waiver of the face-to-face
interview requirement for Food Stamp Program applis where a single head of household is
working at least 30 hours per week and where csuate each working at least 20 hours per
week. The funding would cover additional CFAP graosts and additional administration
costs resulting from increased participation.

Supplemental Security | ncome/State Supplementary Program (SSI/SSP)

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 3-24



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Budget Subcommittee No. 3

Adopted the suspension of the October 2008 and 2008 State Supplementary Program
(SSP) cost-of-living adjustment (COLA) for $222 loih GF savings. (The Legislature already
took action to suspend the 2008 SSP COLA from Jo@@ctober during the special session.)

Rejected the Administration’s proposals to retame tJanuary 2009 federal Supplemental
Security Income (SSI) COLA rather than pass itdigioto recipients and to eliminate the Cash
Assistance Program for Immigrants (CAPI), whichvpdes benefits equivalent to SSI/SSP to
aged, blind, and disabled legal immigrants.

Adopted trailer bill language to extend the CAPV@chcy program sunset from June 30, 2009
to July 1, 2011. Adopted supplemental report lagguto require DSS to report by July 1,
2010, by county, on the number of SSI applicatifitet by CAPI recipients through the
advocacy program, the number of those SSI appbicatapproved, and the amount of savings
resulting from the program.

I n-Home Supportive Services (IHSS) Program

Rejected the Administration’s proposals to limie thtate’s participation in the cost of IHSS

provider wages and benefits to the minimum wageO@g®er hour) plus $0.60 per hour for

benefits, to change the criteria for IHSS recipgeat qualify for domestic and related services
based on their functional index score, and to elate the IHSS share of cost buy-out for those
recipients with a functional index score below four

Approved $1.7 million ($836,000 GF) to make the éfsting limited-term positions that
administer and monitor the IHSS Quality Assuranaegmm permanent. Approved $439,000
($220,000 GF) to make the five existing limitedatgpositions that implement, administer, and
monitor the IHSS Plus Waiver permanent.

Approved $15 million ($5.3 million GF) reduction @untry Administration.

Rejected the Administration’s proposal to elimingimestic and related services for IHSS
clients with a function index below 4.

Rejected the Administration’s proposal to elimintdte buy-out difference between the Medi-
Cal and IHSS share of cost, for IHSS clients withrectional index below 4.

Children and Family Services Programs

Rejected the Administration’s proposal to imposeea percent cut to the Basic Care,
Specialized Care, and Clothing Allowance ratestli@r Foster Care, Kin-GAP, and Adoption
Assistance programs.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 3-25



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Budget Subcommittee No. 3

* Rejected the Administration’s proposal to cut theld€C Welfare Services allocation by 11.4
percent for savings of $129.6 million ($83.7 miliGF).

* Rejected the Administration’s proposal to cut thdul Protective Services program by 10
percent for savings of $11.4 million ($6.1 milli@F). (The Governor vetoed this funding.)

* Rejected the Administration’s budget balancing otidm proposal to privatize the Independent
Adoption Program (IAP). As an alternative, adopfed increases for IAP activities, and
provided $100,000 and one position and adoptekitdaill language to strengthen the ability of
DSS to collect IAP fees. Also adopted noncodiftesiler bill language requiring DSS to
continue to work with stakeholders on IAP improveiseand to report back during the 2009
budget subcommittee hearings.

e Provided $9.4 million GF to enable DSS to pay agRam Improvement Plan (PIP) penalty
assessed by the federal government for Califorrialare to meet performance requirements
during the first federal Child and Family Servidgesview (CFSR). Although California is still
appealing the penalty, payment will avoid the farthaccrual of interest charges of
approximately $100,000 per month. If DSS is susitgésn the appeal, the penalty and any
interest paid will be repaid to the State. Alsprawed $300,000 ($188,000 GF) for a county
contractor to coordinate the implementation of BI® resulting from the second, recently
completed CFSR.

» Approved an increase of $10.2 million ($3.4 milliG#) in foster care funding due to delayed
implementation of program enhancements to the Kpn€buardianship Assistance Payment
(Kin-GAP) Program resulting from programmatic issuelating to Medi-Cal and child support
collections and the length of time it taking cagemove through the dependency court.

» Adopted an $8.8 million ($3.8 million GF) decreasdunding for children who are regional
center consumers and in receipt of either Aid tmiktas with Dependent Children-Foster Care
(AFDC-FC) or Adoption Assistance Payments (AAP) dféa (also called “dual agency”
children) due to a 31 percent reduction in thenestied Dual Agency foster care population.

» Adopted trailer bill language to delay implemerdati for two years, the following recently
enacted statutes resulting in savings of $2.6 onil($1.5 million GF): Chapter 386, Statutes of
2006 (AB 2488) regarding the disclosure of sibloantact information by adoption agencies;
Chapter 65, Statutes of 2007 (AB 1462) regardingréb@and care costs for for-profit group
home foster care facilities; Rejected $407,000 8280 GF) in state operations funding and
four positions for implementation of Chapter 463atGtes of 2007 (AB 1331) regarding
screening foster youth for SSI eligibility and appg for SSI benefits on their behalf (but
funded the local assistance portion) and Chaptér &atutes of 2007 (AB 1453) regarding
restructuring the current group home foster castesy to a residentially-based services system.

e Adopted an on-going $127,000 GF reduction and atiome $2.8 million GF reduction to the
Foster Family Home and Small Family Home Insurdfoed.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 3-26



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Budget Subcommittee No. 3

Approved the continuation of two limited-term pasits to support administrative oversight of
the Title IV-E Child Welfare Waiver Capped Allocati Project (CAP), but rejected transfer of
$807,000 in local assistance funding from the CABnties to state operations to fund the state
administrative oversight.

Community Care Licensing

Rejected the Administration’s proposals to reddmerequired number of annual random visits
from 30 percent of facilities to 14 percent of féigs and to cut 33 positions from the
Community Care Licensing (CCL) Division. Approv&d.1 million ($1.0 million GF) and
continuation of 29 limited-term positions for andédnal 18 months to enable the CCL
Division to clear a backlog of facilities that hamet been visited in more than five years as
required by law.

Approved trailer bill language to extend the moratm for two years on the statutory trigger
language that requires annual visits for an adailiten percent of facilities if citations increase
by 10 percent or more and requiring DSS to subnméwased statutory trigger proposal by
February 1, 2010.

Approved $316,000 in special fund authority ana¢hpositions to meet the increased volume
and complexity of workload in the Continuing Caren@acts Branch within the CCL Division.
The Continuing Care Contracts Branch is responsibtethe approval and oversight of
Community Care Retirement Communities.

Rejected $176,000 GF and two positions to implen@drapter 686, Statutes of 2007 (AB 949),
which would require Residential Care Facilitiesttoe Elderly (RCFES) to submit closure plans
to DSS for review and approval within a specifiedoaint of time. RCFE’s would still be
required to prepare and submit the closure plamS8.

Department Administration

Rejected the Administration’s proposed ten percedtictions to the Deaf Access Program, the
State Hearings Division, and the Disability Deteration Service Division. (The Governor
vetoed $281,000 from the Deaf Access Program.)

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 3-27



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Budget Subcommittee No. 3

L ABOR

0559 LABOR & WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

* Approved one 2-year limited-term position for swypgion and coordination of Economic and
Employment Enforcement Coalition (EEEC) activitiesdder the Employment Development Department
(EDD), the Department of Industrial Relations (DIR)e Department of Consumer Affairs, and the
United States Department of Labor.

7100 EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

» Approved Budget-Balancing Reductions totaling $286, General Fund (GF), including $56,000 for
the California Unemployment Insurance Appeals Baard $190,000 for administrative support.

» Approved 25 two-year limited-term positions and3s&iillion ($1.25 million EDD Contingent Fund and
$1.25 million Unemployment Compensation Disabilfyund) to continue EEEC efforts to combat
employment tax and labor law non-compliance in“thrglerground economy.”

* Approved 18 positions and $2.8 million ($2.6 mitlidGF) to fund year three of the Automated
Collection Enhancement System, which will utilizeate-of-the-art tax collection, storage, account
management, and data retrieval technologies tomiaaithe effectiveness of the EDD tax collection
operations.

» Approved one-time funding of $1.1 million (Disabjliinsurance Fund) to continue support of 6.6
positions previously approved (beginning in Fis€abr 2006-07) for implementation of the Disability
Insurance Automation Project.

* Reallocated $9.3 million in federal Workforce Intraent Act Discretionary Funds to parolee services t
generate $9.3 million GF savings (by supplantingtexg GF).

* Approved Finance Letter adjustments to state ojp@siand benefit payments, to reflect the May 2008
forecast of increased claims for the Unemploymerduiance Program, the Disability Insurance
Program, and the School Employees Fund Program.

* Approved $5.3 EDD Contingent Fund and $3.1 fed&eéd Act funds to partially backfill a $39.7
million federal funding shortfall in Unemploymemsurance Program Administration. Additionally,
adopted Budget Bill Language authorizing the Adstiaition to increase state support of program
activities by up to $23.8 million EDD Contingentrieliin order to maintain current service levels if
additional federal funds do not materialize.

Trailer Bill Language

1. Approved language to expand, for certain employeése computer
software field, the existing exemption from overigompensation
requirements. Revised the exemption to includeonbt professional

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review P&ag 3



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Budget Subcommittee No. 3

computer software employees earning at least $3tban but also those
earning at least $75,000 per year and at leasb@&r month.

7350 DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS

* Approved Budget-Balancing Reductions worth $1.3lianl GF, including elimination of two State
Mediation and Conciliation Service staff membensg &vo positions in the Division of Occupational
Safety and Health.

* Approved 29 two-year limited-term positions and3illion (various special funds) to continue EEEC
efforts to combat employment tax and labor law nompliance in the “underground economy.”

» Adopted Budget Bill Language authorizing the Adrsiration to increase the funding available for the
Electronic Adjudication Management System shoulel phoject encounter problems with stakeholder
access to the system during the “go-live” phase.

» Approved redirection and reclassification of 22séirig positions within the Rehabilitation Unit tioet
newly-created Return-to-Work Unit. Additionallyj@pted Supplemental Report Language requiring the
department to verify that the projected workloadterializes in the new program (which has been
underutilized heretofore).

* Denied $432,000 (including $130,000 GF) for relawat of the department’s San Francisco
headquarters. The request was deemed prematume thie lack of sufficient evidence to suggest that
the Department of Justice and the Administrativdic®fof the Courts require the space currently
occupied by the department.

* Approved 2.6 positions and $311,000 (Elevator $afecount) to increase oversight of non-permanent
and portable amusement rides under Chapter 478t&taf 2007 (SB 783).

Trailer Bill Language

1. Approved language to establish a Occupationi@typand Health Fund to
be supported by a new assessment on workers’ caati@m premiums.
The new assessment would fund current Californieupational Safety
and Health Act shortages, and, along with the wesiring of the Targeted
Inspection and Consultation Fee (TICF) proposethbyGovernor and
approved by the Senate, would enable repaymeng$d8anillion loan
made in Fiscal Year 2007-08 from the WCARF to theH.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review P& 3



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Budget Subcommittee No. 3

VETERANSAFFAIRS

8955 DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS

Approved Budget-Balancing Reductions (BBRs) to@l$$19.1 million GF, including $18.7 million
associated with care of sick and disabled veteminstate veterans homes. The majority of the
reductions reflect a delay in the previously pladiapproved expansion of beds and services at mxisti
and new veterans homes. Denied the Governor'sopeap$260,000 GF reduction to County Veterans
Services Offices.

Approved 100.7 positions and $9.4 million for coustion, pre-activation, and the beginning of
business operations at the Greater Los Angelesivei@ounties veterans homes. The BBR described
above subsequently delayed the opening of the Adajt Health Care units at Ventura and Lancaster
until Fiscal Year 2009-10.

Approved 8 positions and $580,000 for the pre-atim phase of the Redding and Fresno veterans
homes. The BBR described above subsequently dkthgse activities until Fiscal Year 2009-10.

Approved 9 positions and $736,000 GF to improvediversight within the department. Denied 5
positions and $494,000 GF that was unjustifiechatdurrent time.

Approved 14 positions and $2.5 million GF to prevmlersight of capital assets, facilities managemen
and construction. Denied 5 positions and $528®B@hat was not justified at the current time.

Approved 24.5 positions and $1.9 million GF for ¥eterans Home of California (VHC)—Chula Vista
to implement nurse staffing ratios required by eyeacy draft regulations associated with AB 1705
(2001).

Approved $2.9 million GF to correct a funding défiwithin the Chula Vista Operating Expenses and
Equipment budget. The correction was necessarytayears of inept budgeting by the department.
The necessary adjustment was validated by the Deeat of Finance’'s Office of State Audits and
Evaluations.

Approved a Finance Letter including 7.5 positionsl 380,000 GF to address health and safety risks
associated with the disabled residents who dirtkérmain dining room at the VHC—Yountville. The
United States Department of Labor has demandedthigatesident employees currently assigned to
assisting in the dining room be reassigned todesssful, less physically demanding jobs.

Trailer Bill Language

1. Approved language requiring the department evige the Legislature

each year with an estimate package containingstenaptions and
methodologies used in developing the Governor’'sggtd

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Pafe 3



SUBCOMMITTEE 4
FINAL ACTION REPORT

Senate Budget and Fiscal Review Committee

Members
Michael Machado, Chair
Tom Harman
Christine Kehoe

Consultants
Daniel Alvarez
Brian Annis
Keely Martin Bosler
Bryan Ehlers
Jacqueline Wong-Hernandez



SUBCOMMITTEE NO. 4

LEGISLATIVE, EXECUTIVE, JUDICIARY,
TRANSPORTATION, and GENERAL GOVERNMENT

Transportation
California Transportation COMMISSION ......ccevvveiiiieeeiiiiiiiiieeee e e e e e e aeeeee 14-
State TranSit ASSISTANCE.........coviii i 4-1
Department of TranSPOrtation ...............ceeeeerecieeeiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeiee s 4-1
High Speed Rail AUtNOFItY .........cooiiiiiieeeeee e 4-4
Office of Traffic Safety ........ccoeeiiiii it 4-5
California Highway Patrol...........ccooiiiieeeeiiii e e 4-5
Department of Motor VENICIES............oo oo 4-5
Board of Pilot Commissioners for the Bays of &aancisco, San Pablo and
SUISUN et rrreee e e e e e e e e e bbbttt e e e e ee e e e e s s s nnanae 4-6
State Administration
Office of the Chief Information OffiCer ...t 4-7
Secretary for State and CONSUMEr SEIVICES i iiiiiiiieiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeaeeaen 4-7
Secretary for Business, Transportation, and Hh@usi..............cccccceeeeiieennennn. 4-7
Office of Planning and ReSearch...........cceeeiiiiiii e 4-8
Office Oof EMErgeNnCY SEIVICES .......coivviiieeeeeee e eeeeeeeeeeer e e e e 4-8
State CONTIOIET.....ciiiiiiieie i e 4-10
Department Of INSUFANCE .......coovie e i e e e e e e e e nnnnes 4-10
State Lottery COMMISSION .....c.vvvviiiiiiiieeeiese e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeeeeennn s 4-11
Board of EQUAliZation.............cooviiiii et e e 4-11
Secretary Of STA.......uuuuieiiie e s e e e e e e e e e 4-12
State Treasurer's OffiCe........ooiiiieeeeee s 4-13
California SCIENCE CENLET.......uuiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 4-13
CONSUMET ATTAIIS ...eiiiiiiiiiieee ettt eeee s 4-13
Fair Employment and HOUSING.........uuuuie et e e 4-14
Fair Employment and Housing COMMISSION .....ccccevvvvveviiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeenn, 4-14
Franchise TaX BOArd.................eueees o sssiiiiiiieeeeeeeee e e e e 4-14
Department of General SErVICES. ... ..coiiiccceeeeereiiieie e e e e e 4-15
State Personnel BOArd............oooooiiiiooccoce e 4-16
Public Employees’ Retirement SYStem ..........cceeiiiieeeeiiiiieieeeeeeen 4-16
State Teachers’ Retirement SYStEM ........ucccceeeeeiiiiieeeeeeerrr e -17
Department of Technology ServiCes .........ooovveriiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e, -1
Alcoholic Beverage COoNtrol............oouvviceemmieeiiiieee e 4-18
Department of Financial INSttUtIONS .......cceeeeeeieiiiiiieeeiiice e 4-18
Department Of COrporationS..............u e eeeeeeeeeeeeieiirrre e e e e e e e e e e eeeeas 4-18
Department of Housing and Community Development..............cccccoen.... 4-19
Office of Real EState APPraiSErS ........u e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeisieis e e e e e e eee e 4-20
Department of Managed Health Care........ e eeeeeeiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeee, 4-20
California ArtS COUNCIT ......uueiiiiiiiiiiis ettt nnees 4-20
Public Employee Relations BOard...........oeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeieiiiiiiiinnneeeeeeeeens -20
Department of Personnel AdmINiStration.... .. .ooeeeeeeeeeeeeveeeiiiiiiineennn 4-20

Board of Chiropractic EXaminNersS............ccceereeeieiieeeeeeiiiiiiieese e e e e e e eeeeae 4-21



SUBCOMMITTEE NO. 4

(CONTINUED)
State Administration (continued)
Fair Political Practices COMMISSION........ccccouiiiiiiiiiieeeeeieeeeeeciieeeeee 4-21
Political Reform ACt Of 1974 ... 4-21
Milton Marks “Little Hoover” COMMISSION......com . oiiiiiiiiiiiieieeieeeaeeeeeeeeens 4-21
Commission on the Status of Women ... 4-21
Bureau Of State AUITS. ........cuvviiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 4-22
Department Of FINANCE ...........uuuu v e e e e e e 4-22
Commission on State Mandates .............ceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e -22
Office of ADMINISIrative Law..........cooociuiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee e 4-23
Military DepartMeENt ........ccoviiiii et e e e 4-23
TaX REHET ... 4-24
Local Government FINANCING .........eevuuriveemmmeeeeiiiiniisaeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeensnennnnnnns 4-24
SNAred REVENUES .......uiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e s ettt e e e e e e e et s ee e eeeee s 4-25
Debt Service for General Obligation Bonds. co.veceeeeieeeeeeeeeeiiiveeeiiiiiinnn. 4-25
Interest Payments on General Fund Loans... PP E524
Support for Health and Dental Benefits for Anauts .................................. 4-25
Augmentation for Employee Compensation ............ccccovvvveeeeivivviiniiennenn. 4-25
Augmentation for Contingencies and EmMergencies..........cccceeeeveeeeeeeeeenn. 4-26
Control Sections:
Contributions to Public Employee Retirement B@gef...............ccccceeeeeennn. 4-26
Budget REAUCLIONS........coiiiiii e eeeeeeer s e e e e e e e e e e ennnnees 4-26
Architecture Revolving Fund DefiCit RECOVEIY o vvvvvviiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeee, 4-26
Appropriation Adjustments to Reflect Technologn8ce Rate Changes..... 4-26
ACCIUAl ACCOUNTING .....ceiiiieiiiiiiiiiiisiees s e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eee e e s e e e e e e enaaaeas 4-27
Budget Stabilization ACCOUNL .............. o eeeeeeeeeeeeeeiiiiirrne e e e e e e aaaeeeeas 4-27
(01 g 11V F= T F= To T=T 1 41T o | S 4-27
Corrections and Rehabilitation
Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation...............ccccceeeeeiiiieeeennnnn. 4-28
Office of the Inspector General ............ccoeeviiiiiiiieeei e, 4-32
Judiciary
Judicial BranCh.......oooiiiiiiiie e 4-33
Commission on Judicial PerformancCe............ueeiiiiiieeieeiiiie 4-34
Contributions to Judges’ Retirement SYSteM ceevvvveeeeiiiiieeeee e 4-3

Public Safety and Criminal Justice

Department Of JUSHICE ........ccooiiiieeees e ettt s s e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeeeesassennnnneeees 4-35
Gambling Control COMMISSION...........ccvvvmcceeeeeeeeeeeeiiiiiiisn e e e e e e e eeeeeenen . 4230
Alfred E. Alquist Seismic Safety COMMISSION weeevvvvvveniiiiiieeieeeeeieeiieeeeiinnnns 4-36
Victim Compensation and Government Claims Board................ccccceeeeeennnn. 4-36
Commission on Peace Officer Standards and Tignin...............cooevvvvvvvnnnnns 4-36
State PUDIIC DefeNder..........cc.uuiiiiii e 4-36
Payments to Counties for the Costs of HomicidalST..............cccoevvveviiiiiinnnns 4-36

California Horse Racing Board ..............ceeuueiiiiiiiii e 4-36



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Budget Subcommittee No. 4

TRANSPORTATION

2600 CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Approved $37,000 (special funds) to support theitaad of two Commissioners as mandated by
AB 1672 (Chapter 717, Statutes of 2007).

Approved $100,000 (special funds) to pay for cotsylservices related to High-Occupancy-Toll
(HOT) lanes. Assembly Bill 1467 (Chapter 32, Stedwf 2006) sets out procedures that could result
up to four new HOT lanes in the state.

2640 STATE TRANSIT ASSISTANCE

Augmented the $306 million in Public Transportatidacount funding proposed by the Governor to
$406 million; however, the Governor vetoed funding back down to $306 million.

Approved Proposition 1B (Prop 1B) Public Transpiiota Modernization, Improvement, and Service
Enhancement Account (PTMISEA) funding of $350 ruitli

Trailer Bill Language (Proposition 1B)

Adopted trailer bill language to implement the PB#A Prop 1B program in
2008-09 by using the same distribution formula thas used in 2007-08.

2660 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Approved Prop 1B bond funding of $3.6 billion fdret following bond categories that are budgeted
directly in the California Department of Transptida (Caltrans) budget (figures include state
operations, local assistance, and capital outlay):

$1,555 million for Corridor Mobility Improvement Aount (CMIA)

$996 million for the State Transportation Improvenrogram (STIP)

$417 million for Trade Corridors Improvement Fuif@(F)

$214 million for State Highway Protection and Preagon Program (SHOPP)
$200 million for State Local Partnership (SLP)

$64 million for Grade Separation

$103 million for State Route 99

$21 million for Local Bridge Seismic Retrofit

$72 million for Intercity Rail

VVVVVVYVYY

This funding level ties to what the Administratioequested for allocations in 2008-09, with minor
adjustments in the areas of administration andneging support. Other Prop 1B bond appropriations
are in the budgets of State Transit Assistancen§itj the Office of Emergency Services (Security);

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 4-1



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Budget Subcommittee No. 4

Shared Revenue (Local Streets and Roads); anditheeSources Board (Air Quality and School Bus
Retrofit).

Budget Bill Language (Proposition 1B)

1.

Added budget bill language stating legislative mtdat Proposition 1B
funds for Intercity Rail be spent prudently and edifiously, and requiring
Caltrans to report progress no later than Janua2@Qo.

Trailer Bill Language (Proposition 1B)

1.

2.

Adopted language to implement the State Local Bestnp Prop 1B
program. Generally, bond funds will be allocateeligible local or
regional transportation agencies in proportiormraogportation revenue
raised at the local level through voter-approvess fand taxes, with some
adjustment for population.

Adopted language to implement the Trade Corridansrdvement Fund
program. Codifies the program adopted by the @ali& Transportation
Commission and specifies other guidelines.

Approved full Proposition 42 funding of $1.43 hbilli in 2008-09. The budget also includes a
$83 million Prop 42 loan repayment per the requéets of Proposition 1A of 2006.

The budget includes $1.7 billion in GF relief frdspillover” and other transit funds. The spillover
revenue is about $1.4 million of this total andgisoline sales taxes above Proposition 42 revenue.
General Fund relief is achieved by using transitfog for purposes that would otherwise be fundgd b
the GF. Expenditures are as follows:

» $857 million to reimburse the GF for transportatietated general obligation bond debt.

» $589 million to reimburse the GF for Home-to-Sclsawénsit.

» $138 million for regional center transportation beteéd in the Department of Developmental
Services.

» $83 million to reimburse the GF for the Propositihloan repayment.

Conforming action includes Control Section 24.8@ttlimplements the Home-to-Schools transit
reimbursement, and implementing trailer bill langeia

Shifted a portion of Capital Outlay Support (CO8&Yyieeering workload from contractors to state staff
for a savings of $10 million. The final allocatiai COS workload is 90 percent state staff and
10 percent contractors. Directed the savings lpdiepto the State Highway Account (SHA), to the
extent possible, so that the SHA would have aduifioesources for maintenance and State Highway
Protection and Preservation Program (SHOPP) work.

Approved the use of Clean Renewable Energy Bon&ERS) for $20 million to fund 70 photovoltaic
projects on Caltrans building facilities. CREBs arfederal energy program to encourage solar gnerg
The bonds have a zero-percent interest rate andyenest savings are expected to be sufficientm f
debt service.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 4-2



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Budget Subcommittee No. 4

» Approved the use of Grant Anticipation Revenue YEh{GARVEE) bond funding of $141 million to
move forward on critical State Highway Operationsd aProtection Program (SHOPP) projects.
GARVEEs are a federal program and the bonds agdeyth future federal funds.

* Approved $19.6 million (special funds) over threeass to implement the Pavement Management
Program, which will improve data and forecastingpaf’ement deficiencies and allow Caltrans to make
better investment decisions. Over an 8-year pedathulative savings from better pavement planning
and investments are expected to be $118 million.

» Approved new appropriations or reappropriations tfeg following information technology projects
(total multi-year cost is indicated): Integratedndncial Management System ($40.4 million);
Construction Management System ($20.4 million); j&ub Resourcing and Schedule Management
System ($16.6 million); and Roadway Design SoftwéB&0.4 million). Rejected new funding for
information technology acquisition staff and add®&dpplemental Report Language related to the
discontinued Transportation Permits Managemente8ystroject.

e Approved $15.1 million (special funds) to replagsd aetrofit equipment to conform to air quality
mandates.

* Rejected funding of $1.1 million (special fundsddive positions for the Office of Strategic Plamgi
and Performance Measures — planning and performameesures should be part of any department’s
base activities.

» Approved funding of $2.7 million (special fundsy famericans with Disability Act (ADA) compliance
transition plan and complaint resolution / inveatign. Rejected $800,000 for litigation contragsts,
because Caltrans should be able to absorb thisrcitst$80.4 million Legal Program budget.

* Approved $5 million (special funds) for additiontiter cleanup along state highways. Rejected
$2 million (special funds) for an anti-litter mediampaign.

* Approved $2.3 million (special funds) for workerfetg equipment and added Supplemental Report
Language related to the use of the equipment.

» Approved multiple budget requests related to Seaesonnel Board (SPB) decisions. The SPB found
that Caltrans was contracting for services beyohdtvstatute allows. The budget changes reduced
contract services and increased state staff by @ésitions in the areas of equipment and building
maintenance — net budget savings of $1.7 millipe¢sl funds) result.

« Approved the Caltrans public safety radio budgeuest for $32.2 million (special funds) over five
years to expand the high-band radio system intahtee Caltrans districts that still operate witle t
low-band legacy radio system. The new system waufarove radio operability within Caltrans and
improve inter-operability with public safety engisi such as the California Highway Patrol.

» Approved funding of $179,000 (special funds) and tvew positions to fully implement the federally-
mandated Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBEg-Rautral Measures Program for construction
contracting.

* Reduced budget funding by $7.8 million (specialdginfor three pilot projects approved in prior y&ar
but for which statutorily-required reports were e at the time of the hearing. These pilot ptsje
were: Owner-Controlled Insurance Program; Virtuedffic Monitoring Stations; and Corridor System
Management Plans.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 4-3



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Budget Subcommittee No. 4

Rejected a $100 million reduction in the State Migh Operations and Protection Program (SHOPP)
appropriation that was requested in the May Rewiglae to declining gasoline excise tax revenue;
however, the Governor implemented the $100 million reduction via veto. The Legislature believed that
to the extent possible, Caltrans should directrggssirom legislative budget reductions in otheraare
and direct efficiency gains and other internallgguced savings to the SHOPP program so activities
could be continued at the higher level.

Approved new funding of $21.3 million (special fu)dor the increased price of fuel.

Approved a total funding of $14.9 million (a $3.5llmn increase) for rail heavy equipment overhall
and total funding of $86.3 million (a $6.6 milliancrease) for operating costs related to the three
intercity passenger rail services that Caltrangaips in cooperation with Amtrak. These activites
funded from the Public Transportation Account.

Rejected a Public Transportation Account (PTA) aegtation for University of California research that
would increase the funding amount from $980,0088d® million, due to the existing strain on transit
revenues.

Approved funding of $10 million for the EnvironmahEnhancement and Mitigation Program.
Approved funding of $7.2 million for Bicycle Transpation Account grants.

Approved authority for the Aeronautics Division @btain a loan of $1.2 million to replace the 1969
Beechcraft Bonanza model “E-33" Debonair aircrathva new aircraft. Caltrans operates two aircraft
in support of its mission to inspect general agiathirports and make related safety evaluations.

Approved Governor’s proposal for $230.7 millionlagans from transportation funds to the GF. Loans
were proposed from the State Highway Account ($2@0on); the Bicycle Transportation Account ($6
million); the Local Airport Loan Account ($7.5 miin); Motor Vehicle Fuel Account ($8 million);
Environmental Enhancement and Mitigation Programndcu($4.4 million); Historic Property
Maintenance Fund ($3.0 million); and Pedestriareyahccount ($1.8 million).

Trailer Bill Language

. Approved language to implement the transit fundiligcations.
. Approved language to continue and expand Caltrapitty to manage

cashflow issues through short-term loans.
Approved language to shift federal funds for nevtr@as staff to conform
to new federal reporting requirements.

2665 HIGH SPEED RAIL AUTHORITY

Approved total funding of $46.4 million for the Adrity, but decreased Public Transportation Account
funding by $6.1 million and increased High Speed Band funding by $6.1 million. The approved
budget includes $29.1 million from the High Speedil Bond, which will only be available for
expenditure if voters approve the bond act curyemtlthe November 2008 ballot.

Deleted proposed budget bill language to earmarR $@llion in expenditures for the Sacramento /
Fresno segment.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 4-4



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Budget Subcommittee No. 4

2700 OFFICE OF TRAFFIC SAFETY

Approved as budgeted — expenditures of $96.3 mifigaleral funds.

2720 CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL

Approved the Governor’s request to increase vemeggstration fees by $11 to bring the Motor Vedicl
Account into balance and support the existing axgheding number of California Highway Patrol
(CHP) Officers.

Approved 120 new Officer positions, but shifted tiesv positions authority to 2009-10 because exjstin
vacancies and constraints on the size of new acadtmses will not allow the CHP to fill any of the
new positions in 2008-09.

Rejected funding of $3.4 million (special fundsfi@b new positions related to the new officer posg
or to base deficiencies. These were determin@dtide critical given existing officer vacanciesldhe
number of support positions added in the past tears

Approved 2008-09 funding of $103.5 million for thiee-year $500 million public safety radio system
approved with the 2006 Budget Act. Reverted $3ilfiam in current year funding, and decreased
funding for 2008-09 by $12.8 million to conformttee revised project plan.

Shifted funding for tactical alerts from $10 mitian the main CHP item of appropriation to a new
emergency “non-add” appropriation also of $10 milli This action separately schedules this
expenditure for improved transparency and alsdgriéaas an “emergency” authority versus a planned
expenditure. Tactical alerts involve placing Odfis on 12-hour shifts to enhance CHP presencengsti

of emergency or high security risk.

Approved various budget requests for new faciliases or construction of new state-owned CHP
facilities.

2740 DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES

Approved the Governor’s request to increase veheggstration fees by $11 to bring the Motor Vedicl
Account into balance and support the existing axgheding number of California Highway Patrol
Officers.

Approved year three funding of $32.6 million (spgdunds) for the Department of Motor Vehicles
(DMV) Information Technology Modernization projectThe DMV reported that the primary vendor
contract cost was $76 million below estimates, Itegyin total project costs being revised down to
about $166 million.

Rejected a funding request for $6.5 million (fedidtends) for Real ID demonstration projects. No
federal grants were awarded to DMV at the timehefrtequest, and no legislation has been approved in
California to implement Real ID.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 4-5



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Budget Subcommittee No. 4

* Approved $3.9 million and 10 positions in 2008-08l&17.5 million and 136 positions in 2009-10 to
move in-house the information technology solutietated to SB 1500 (Chapter 920, Statutes of 2004).
This legislation requires each insurer that isspegate passenger automobile liability policies to
electronically report to the DMV all issued polisjechanges, and terminations; and requires DMV to
suspend vehicle registrations if insurance is mdbice.

» Approved various budget requests for new facilagdes or construction of new state-owned DMV
facilities.

8530 BOARD OF PILOT COMMISSIONERS FOR THE BAYS OF SAN
FRANCISCO, SAN PABLO, AND SUISUN

» Approved $367,000 and 0.5 positions to supporteased legal expenses and conduct a comprehensive
review of current practices and processes relaeddident review, navigation technology, and pilot
fitness. The Board has been in the news recenidytd the November 2007 allision of the COSCO
BUSAN tanker with a tower of the Bay Bridge, whigsulted in an oil spill.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 4-6



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Bud4et Subcommittee No. 4

STATE ADMINISTRATION

0502 OFFICE OF THE CHIEF INFORMATION OFFICER

» Approved the Office of the Chief Information Officbudget, including the use of the Administration’s
Central Services Cost Recovery plan to support@geosts.

0510 SECRETARY FOR STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES

* Approved a 10-percent GF budget reduction, whick %&91,000 and no reduction to positions after
adjustments for central-services funding realignimen

0520 SECRETARY FOR BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION, AND HO USING

* Approved a 10-percent GF budget reduction, whidaléd $776,000. The reduction was spread
proportionally across several programs as followslm Commission $120,000; Tourism $110,000;
Small Business Loan Guarantee $481,000; Office ditavly and Aerospace Support $55,000; and
Technology, Trade and Commerce Agency closure &i€£00.

* Rejected funding of $162,000 GF and one new pasftio broadband promotion.
* Rejected funding of $2 million GF and 0.5 positidasthe San Joaquin Valley Partnership.

» Approved funding of $446,000 (special fund) andewrpositions for the Infrastructure Bank. These
numbers incorporate a legislative reduction of $209 and 2 positions. Approved trailer bill langaa
to improve the existing Infrastructure Bank regedquirement.

* Approved a request to transfer dormant housingchiiidcare-facility special funds back to the Gehera
Fund, but directed the Administration to scoreréidated $2.7 million in revenue. These programeewe
originally funded with GF appropriations in 1997-88d 2001-02, but the deteriorating GF condition in
2001-02 led to the discontinuation of the programs.

* Rejected a request for trailer bill language towlthe use of dormant childcare-facility loan gudes
funds for administration of the Small Business Ldanarantee Program. Instead directed that the
dormant funds of approximately $1 million be tramséd back to the GF. Associated trailer bill
language maintains the State’s commitment to tleecoristanding loan guarantee.

» Eliminated the Office of Military and Aerospace popt (formerly the Office of Military Base Retentio
and Reuse) for GF savings of $502,000. The primasgion of this Office, when created, was to fight
California military base closures in the federak8#&ealignment and Closure (BRAC) process. There
are currently no new BRAC rounds scheduled andaggncy has shifted some of this funding to more
general economic development activity. Associataider bill language deleted recently-added lamgua
that specified the Business Transportation and iHgusgency as the primary state entity for economic

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 47



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Bud4et Subcommittee No. 4

development. The roles of various state agenaiesonomic development may be further clarified in
future policy legislation.

0650 OFFICE OF PLANNING AND RESEARCH

* Approved a $431,000 GF Budget-Balancing ReductiBBR) for the State Planning and Policy
Development Program, whose major activities includ@l) policy research for the Governor and
Cabinet; (2) recommending and implementing statécipe with regard to land-use and growth
planning, including joint use land planning withetmilitary; (3) providing technical advice to local
governments with regard to planning; and (4) adgigpermit applicants and government agencies on
provision of the California Environmental Qualit)ey(CEQA) and operates the State Clearinghouse for
environmental and federal grant documents.

* Approved $1.0 million for the Count Every Califoani Effort aimed at ensuring California is fully and
accurately represented in the 2010 census andvesceill of the federal funds and Congressional
representatives to which it is entitled.

» Denied the proposed $127,000 GF BBR for the CalifoWolunteer Matching Network (CVMN), and
partially denied $766,000 GF for continuation oé t8VMN. Instead, approved three positions and
$346,000 GF.

» Transferred one position and $107,000 GF from theve@or's Mentoring Partnership in the
Department of Alcohol and Drug Programs to the @ffdof Planning and Research.

Trailer Bill Language

1. Approved language to suspend for two years tirua $5 million GF
appropriation for the Cesar Chavez Grant Prograffme program was
previously suspended for three years in bad budgdétaes beginning in
Fiscal Year 2002-03.

0690 OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES

* Approved $1.9 million General Fund to backfill MatuAid Program reduction proposed in the
Governor’'s budget, keeping the program whole to20@7-08 funding level. The Governor’s budget
proposed to backfill the reduction with the EmeigeResponse Initiative.

* Approved $1.3 million federal funds, as part theblRuSafety Interoperable Communication (PSIC)
Grant to double the amount of bandwidth for the @penal Area Satellite Information System
(OASIS), a satellite system that provides redundante communications in the event that the Public
Switched Telephone Network fails. Approved $209,@Beneral Fund for the required 20 percent
match.

* Approved $2.2 million federal funds, as part of tRSIC Grant to replace failing or obsolete
telecommunications equipment used to respond tbcanordinate in, emergencies. Approved $546,000
General Fund for the required 20 percent federatima

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 48



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Bud4et Subcommittee No. 4

* Approved $4 million federal funds for state opewa$i, related to an increase in the Emergency
Management Performance Grant (EMPG). Existinguess will be used for the match.

* Approved $3.97 million one-time federal funds fanergency preparedness programs, related to an
EMPG supplement.

» Approved $2 million federal funds for one-time lbeasistance related to an increase in the EMPG.

» Approved the request for $1.65 million General Fand 19 permanent positions in the three regional
offices, for administrative oversight and coordioatof mutual aid, and direct service delivery.

e Approved $786,000 in 2008-09 and seven permanesitiguus, as well as $772,000 in 2009-10 federal
funds from an increase in the Mitigation Grant.

» Approved $19.5 million of ongoing funding for theal@ornia Multi-jurisdictional Methamphetamine
Enforcement Teams (Cal-MMET) local assistance graMade grants competitive.

» Denied the May Revision Letter proposing the coraif the Emergency Response Initiative (ERI).
This May Revision proposal was in lieu of the mitwildland Firefighting Initiative. The ERI would
establish a two-tier fee structure on residentiel @mmercial insurance policies based on hazard zo
designations, and create an Emergency Responseudtcadministered by the Office of Emergency
Services (OES).

» Denied request for $963,000 General Fund in 200&9 $23.6 million General Fund in 2009-10 for
the new Southern California Regional Operation [kgci

» Denied request for $230,000 General Fund to coatitne Alert and Warning system and bring its
management in-house.

» Denied $173,000 General Fund to increase headgsiangntenance baseline and equipment purchases.
Approved $25,000 General Fund for a dedicated AliCin the IT server room.

* Denied request for $1.1 million from the Victim/\Wéss Assistance Fund to permanently continue the
Parole Revocation Victim Advocacy Program.

» Denied request for $1 million ongoing from the Resibn Fund for a local assistance grant program
focused on the investigation and prosecution @rhet crimes against children.

* Approved $960,000 General Fund to expand the Otffc@ang and Youth Violence Policy (OGYVP).
OGYVP would be responsible for identifying and ewxing state, local, and federal gang and youth
violence suppression, intervention, and preverpgimgrams and strategies.

* Approved $57 million in Proposition 1B funds to pide grants to assist ports in preparing for,
responding to, and protecting against acts of tismo In addition, for purposes of clarity, budget
language was adopted to insure funding is alloctedmanner consistent with Chapter 181, Statoftes
2007 (SB 88). Governor deleted the budget language

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 49



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Bud4et Subcommittee No. 4

Approved $100 million in Proposition 1B funds tmpide grants to assist transit operators, as spdgif
for security and disaster response, and in prepdon responding to, and protecting against a€ts o
terrorism. In addition, for purposes of clarityidget language was adopted to insure funding is
allocated in a manner consistent with Chapter Hatutes of 2007 (SB 88). Governor deleted the
budget language.

0840 STATE CONTROLLER

Accepted the Governor’s revised $1.1 million GF geidBalancing Reduction. The savings will be
achieved by reducing expenditures for OperatingeBgps and Equipment.

Reduced, by $7.9 million GF, the Governor’s requestund the sixth year of the Human Resources
Management System (HRMS)2Century Project. Based on a revised project glaHRMS is now
anticipated to require an additional year and $40om ($21.3 GF) to complete. Under the new plan,
costs originally scheduled for Fiscal Year (FY) 2@® will not be incurred until the out years.
Therefore, the Senate approved a final funding llesfe $30.4 million (including $10.9 GF).
Additionally, the Senate approved $969,000 GF tonberse unallowable HRMS costs that were
charged to the federal government in FYs 2005-08 2006-07. The state may only receive
reimbursement for those costs after the systenllisdperational.

Approved conversion of GF appropriations for Unuled Property Program (UCP) functions to
Unclaimed Property Fund (UPF) appropriations. n€laimed by the rightful owner, monies in the UPF
are ultimately revenue to the GF. Therefore, thisversion neither helps nor harms the state’sobott
line, but will serve to “insulate” the UCP from afuture GF reductions.

Approved 4.5 two-year limited-term positions and44£000 GF to support the maintenance and
operations of the Local Government E-Claims system.

Approved a total of 19 positions and $2.3 millioeithbursements from various funds) for the State
Controller's Office (SCO) to conduct audits of: ) (the California Department of Transportation’s
expenditure of Proposition 1B funds and (2) thealotrust accounts of various California State
University campuses.

Approved $300,000 GF for three positions to enslueeaccuracy of redevelopment agency pass-through
payment calculations estimated to benefit the GRdproximately $98 million in the budget year.

0845 DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE

Denied the Governor’s proposed Trailer Bill Langeiag create a Firefighting Safety Account withie th
Insurance Fund and to require the California Depant of Insurance (CDI) to impose on insurers an
annual assessment of 1.25 percent of the premiueaith commercial and residential insurance policy.

Approved a one-time increase of $4 million (Inswerfrund) to assist district attorneys in combating
workers’ compensation fraud. The increase is fiullyded by an additional assessment on insurers.

Approved five positions and $475,000 (Insurancedjun address workload stemming from revised
automobile rating regulations associated with Psdjmn 103.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 410



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Bud4et Subcommittee No. 4

* Denied proposed Trailer Bill Language to delete dhauary 1, 2010, sunset of the Life and Annuity
Consumer Protection Program. The request was dkeneenature because it was supported by only
one year of data on the program.

» Approved a Finance Letter request of $2.8 millibrs@rance Fund) to support the first year of adhre
year procurement of an enterprise electronic manage“paperless” workflow system.

* Approved $137,000 (Insurance Fund) to extend then tef three limited-term positions for the
Telecommunications Infrastructure Replacement BtojeThis extension will allow ample time to
collect empirical data to determine the ongoingueses required to support the Voice Over Internet
Protocol/Call Center systems.

Trailer Bill Language

1. Adopted language requiring the department teigeoa full accounting to
the Legislature of the activities of the Consematand Liquidation Office.

0850

STATE LOTTERY COMMISSION

» Approved trailer bill language to modernize the teot and securitize future revenues in order to
provide debt relief beginning in the 2009-10 fisgelr, contingent upon voter approval at a future
statewide election. The plan contains the follapkry points:

(0]

(0]

0860

Generates an estimated $6 billion in 2009-10 ankil§ién in 2010-11 (but is not expected to
provide any budget relief in 2008-09).

Deposits proceeds from the securitization intova Bebt Retirement Fund, and could be used
for repaying budgetary borrowing (like transpodatieducation, and local government debts),
and bonded indebtedness.

Provides only modest changes to the lottery, sedhaeasing prize payouts, but proposes no
new games or technology.

Protects education from experiencing any finariosd.

STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION

» Approved various “tax-gap” proposals that will ritsin a net revenue gain of $53.4 million to the
General Fund and a net revenue gain of $56.4 mili@ special funds. The revenue gain for these
proposals also grows in 2009-10. Included in theposals are the following:

(0]

(0]

Statewide Compliance and Outreach — approved amentgtion of $11.6 million ($7.5 million
GF) and 112 positions to identify and register sompliant sellers. A revenue gain of
$60.2 million ($37.9 million GF) results.

Various Tax-Gap Measures — approved an augmentati&®3.9 million ($8.8 million GF) and
134.5 positions to collect more taxes that arellitenot paid. A revenue gain of $43.0 million
($27.7 million GF) results. Rejected two resegrokitions and $232,000 related to this request.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 411



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Bud4et Subcommittee No. 4

o Cigarette and Tobacco Programs - approved an augtimmof $3 million ($238,000 GF) and
33 positions for enhanced enforcement and commisativities for cigarette and tobacco
product tax programs. A revenue gain of $30.1lioml{$1.5 million GF) results.

0 Agricultural Inspection Station Program - approvesh augmentation of $1.4 million
($800,000 GF) and 16 positions for enhanced enfeecé and compliance activities at
inspection stations located at the state’'s boarderf revenue gain of $6.4 million
($3.6 million GF) resullts.

Approved$4.7 million ($1.7 million GF)and three positions to expand electronic filingams. This is
a multi-year proposal and the six-year cost is etqueto be $16.5 million with a six-year revenue
benefit of $27.6 million.

Reduced funding by $1.4 million GF to reflect aipisted efficiency savings from electronic filing
initiatives. Reduced funding by $660,000 GF tibe# an anticipated one-month delay in hiring new
staff.

0890 SECRETARY OF STATE

Approved and allocated the Governor's proposed $8ilion GF Budget-Balancing Reduction by
reducing printing and mailing costs associated with Voter Information Guide (see trailer bill
language below).

Approved $42.3 million (federal funds) under theised spending plan for the Help America Vote Act
(HAVA). Additionally, consistent with the HAVA pla approved 10 positions and $38.8 million
federal funds to replace the existing CalVoterestéde voter database with a more centralized and
technologically advanced VoteCal database. The system is currently anticipated to be deployed in
December 2009.

Subject to Budget Bill Language and Trailer Billriguage (see below), approved a Finance Letter
request for $89.6 million GF to fund the countiegists to conduct the early presidential primary
required under Chapter 2, Statutes of 2007 (SB.113)

Approved $101,000 GF to carry out parallel monitgrof direct recording electronic voting systems
(consistent with Chapter 501, Statutes of 2007—&B.9

Approved one position and $92,000 GF for archivahping and management of California Supreme
Court and Appellate Court records.

Denied $167,000 GF for voter registration cost®eased with implementation of Chapter 481, Statute
of 2007 (SB 854). Without prejudice to previougitative intent, this proposal did not rise to teeel

of priority necessary to receive new funding givamrent fiscal constraints. The department was
encouraged to resubmit the request in the futudemmproved fiscal conditions.

Approved $5 million GF for costs associated witlogucing a supplemental ballot (high-speed rall
measure) for the November 2008 statewide genezelieh.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 412



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Bud4et Subcommittee No. 4

Trailer Bill Language

1. Adopted language permitting the Secretary ofeSta alter the format of
the Voter Information Guide and to mail only onedguper address.

0950 STATE TREASURER’S OFFICE

» Approved a 10-percent GF budget reduction, whick $806,000 and five positions after the central-
services funding realignment.

» Approved two budget requests that increased funting$216,000 and two positions to generate
additional earnings through better management wésiments. The expected GF revenue gain is
$6.3 million in 2008-09.

» Approved two budget requests that increased funbyn§318,000 (reimbursements) and four positions
to address increased workload for services providdocal agencies and other State departments.

* Approved $269,000 (reimbursements) for 2.5 newrimfdion technology support positions to improve
security and develop new applications and enhancime

» Approved loans totaling $24 million from variousesal funds to the GF.

* Approved $108,000 GF and one position to betteragancash disbursements and therefore reduce
borrowing and interest costs.

1100 CALIFORNIA SCIENCE CENTER

e Approved a 10-percent GF budget reduction for tleeer&e Center, which was $1.5 million and
11 positions.

* Rejected a 10-percent GF budget reduction for takfdtnia African American Museum (CAAM),
which was $249,000 and no change in positions.

* Reduced a $2.1 million GF request for working draysi for the CAAM facility renovation and
expansion project to $200,000, which was the mimmecash funding that CAAM indicated was
necessary to continue the project in 2008-09. #alahlly, $800,000 was provided from the Exposition
Park Improvement Fund and $1.1 million was proviftedn the CAAM Friends Foundation Fund for
the project.

* Approved various budget changes related to the c&geum lease with the City of Los Angeles,
including an augmentation of $115,000 (lease-reggriar maintenance and security improvements.
Additionally, shifted $655,000 from GF expenditutesnew lease-revenue funds on a one-time basis, to
continue the same level of activity but generate-time GF savings of $655,000.

1110/1111 DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

* Rejected funding of $1.3 million (various speciahdis) for a media campaign to educate consumers on
the risks of conducting business with unlicensetitioners and service providers.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 413



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Bud4et Subcommittee No. 4

* Approved loans totaling $96.5 million from variosigecial funds to the GF.

* Approved half-year funding of $5.2 million speciaind for the Bureau of Private Postsecondary
Education (BPPE). The BPPE is the replacementyefdr the Board of Private Postsecondary and
Vocational Education, which sunset on July 1, 206unding is only available for expenditure if the
Governor approves a policy bill (SB 823), whichablishes the regulatory structure, provides for
authority to regulate and enforce provisions, @stiblishes reporting requirements and accourtiabili

1700 DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING

» Partially approved the Governor’s proposed $1.%ionilGF Budget-Balancing Reduction. Restored 9.5
positions and $1 million in order to maintain cutreliscrimination-complaint processing capabilities
and to mitigate an increased backldde Governor vetoed the restoration.

1705 FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING COMMISSION
» Approved the Governor’s proposed $117,000 GF BuBgédncing Reduction.

1730 FRANCHISE TAX BOARD

e Approved various “tax-gap” proposals that will ritsin a net revenue gain of $118 million to the
General Fund. The revenue gain from these propasab grows in 2009-10. Included in these
proposals are the following:

o Board-Adopted Request — approved an augmentatic®6.& million GF and 68.5 positions to
collect more taxes that are due but not paid. viemae gain of $22 million GF results. The new
staff are directed to activities in the areas a@uft prevention and detection, audit workload
growth, and compliance behavior analysis.

0 Administration January Request — approved an augatien of $9.9 million GF and 138.7
positions for various tax-gap initiatives. A reuvengain of $71 million GF results. The new
staff are directed to activities in the areas dfoawbile registration data analysis, non-filer
identification, IRS data analysis, and collectiolmgram workload. Additionally included is
statutory change to require mandatory electronyer@at for high-income taxpayers (annual tax
liabilities in excess of $80,000) and to requireBFD accept payment by phone for affected
individuals.

o Administration April Finance Letter - approved aogeentation of $2.6 million GF and
38.5 positions for analysis of IRS Revenue AgeReports and collection of inactive accounts
receivable. A revenue gain of $35 million GF résul

o Administration May Finance Letter - approved an raagtation of $1.1 million GF and
16.25 positions to contact an additional 60,000-filers. A revenue gain of $9 million GF
results.

* Approved $3.9 million (Court Collection Fund) an6.5 positions to support the continuation and
expansion of the Franchise Tax Board’s progranotiect court-ordered debt. The cost of this pragra

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 414



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Bud4et Subcommittee No. 4

is fully paid out of the collections (no GF). Tlellection of court-ordered debt supports county
accounts, the State Restitution fund, Victims-WegeAssistance fund, and in some cases the GF.
Approved associated trailer bill language thatifiter that the Board can also collect unpaid bail.

Approved April Finance Letter to shift the CalifenChild Support Automation System funding and
staff from the Franchise Tax Board (FTB) to the &#ment of Child Support Services (DCSS). This
information technology project was implemented ByBFon behalf of DCSS, and the project plan has
always included a shift to DCSS upon project cotige

Approved $1.2 million ($1.1 million GF) to replatieree existing encoders, which process checks and
money orders.

Approved multi-year funding of $7.3 million GF fdhe Withhold at Source System information
technology project, that will replace a system fitacesses non-wage withholding payments.

Approved new funding of $27,000 ($14,000 GF) ardireeted funding of $440,000 GF for information
technology data security improvements.

Approved funding of $178,000 GF and three limited¥t positions to process refunds related to a
lawsuit on Limited Liability Corporation fees.

Reduced funding by $900,000 GF to reflect an asdumne-month delay in hiring new staff.

1760 DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES

Accepted deferral of Capitol maintenance and repa@pproving the Governor's $794,000 GF Budget-
Balancing Reduction.

Approved seven positions and $740,000 (Schools Facilitiesdfdor the Office of Public School
Construction (OPSC) to address increased SchoadlitlescProgram workload associated with school
bond dollars provided under Propositions 1D, 55,a#id 1A. The approved funding will also enable th
OPSC to establish an automated and integrated iatwhitnation system for school bond expenditures.

Denied two positions and $217,000 GF for the EmargeRepair Program (ERP) due to concern that
Williams Settlement funding in the immediate futuvé! be insufficient to justify additional positis.
Additionally, denied Trailer Bill Language to shERP audit responsibilities to the counties.

Approved various “earthquake safety” capital outtagjects funded from the Earthquake Safety Public
Buildings Rehabilitation Fund of 1990. Denied TeaBill Language that would have authorized a new,
$800 million earthquake safety bond measure toutébefore the voters, and denied the capital outlay
projects that were to be funded from the proposedilproceeds.

Approved $3.3 million GF to refund federal unalldiecosts that were incurred in FYs 2002-03, 2003-
04, and 2004-05 when the GF appropriation that rsogertain services and costs of the Legislatude an
the Governor’s Office was eliminated.

Reappropriated $43.7 million (Service Revolving &uand augmented funding by $16 million for
Library and Courts Building Renovation. Due prithato the unanticipated need to relocate staffrfro
the building during renovation, the project wilkéalonger and cost more than originally anticipated

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 415



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Bud4et Subcommittee No. 4

Adopted a new control section (see Control Secti@® below) to address a $27.2 million Architecture
Revolving Fund deficit.

Increased Natural Gas Services Program expendautbority by $75 million due to increased
consumption and prices.

Approved a $60 million loan from the Public Schd@lanning, Design, and Construction Review
Revolving Fund to the GF.

Trailer Bill Language

1. Adopted enhanced reporting requirements reggrdimplementation of

energy efficiency measures in state facilities.

1880 STATE PERSONNEL BOARD

Approved a 10-percent GF budget reduction, whick $201,000 and one position after adjustment for
the central-services funding realignment.

Approved multiple budget requests that related e State Personnel Board’'s role in qualifying
candidates for peace officer jobs. Funding of $tiBion (reimbursements) and 13 positions were
approved, but Supplemental Report Language wagadd®aonitor the workload.

Rejected multiple budget requests totaling $1 omill{reimbursements) and 9.5 positions that reltied
staffing deficiencies in the general administrat@vea. While the positions would have been furued
reimbursements, they were rejected to reduce meessuGF departments that would have to partially
fund the costs.

Approved $234,000 (reimbursements) and two pogstifor information technology support to gain
efficiencies in testing and management for statadi

Approved $242,000 (reimbursements) and three pasitio support training performed under agreement
with other state departments.

1900 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Approved multiple budget requests totaling $1.9iaril (Contingency Reserve Fund) and 13 positions
to improve the CalPERS oversight and managememathcare contracts for public employees. These
proposals are expected to result in cost savingssiravoidance in excess of the cost.

Rejected multiple budget requests totaling $469,@dhtingency Reserve Fund) and six positions for
various administrative functions that were not eteé to result in any direct cost savings or avaiga
About one-third of the Contingency Reserve Fundeoimom the GF.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 416



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Bud4et Subcommittee No. 4

1920

STATE TEACHERS’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM

* Revised the payments and calculations used byttie $eachers' Retirement System (STRS) for the
Supplemental Benefits Maintenance Account (SBMA)eimognize an opportunity to increase benefits
and reduce State costs. The revisions are:

(0]

1955

Increased the targeted non-vested purchasing ploerefit from 80 percent to 85 percent, but
gives the STRS board authority to adjust that tadbgéwveen 80 percent and 85 percent based on
long-term actuarial valuations.

Maintained that benefit payments may only be madéhé extent funding is available in the
SBMA.

Reduced state General Fund payments into the SBW#66 million in 2008-09, $70 million in
2009-10, $71 million in 2010-11, and $72 million2@11-12 and thereafter.

Scheduled the Court Ordered interest payments ®SSdver the next four years with annual
payments of $57 million General Fund beginning@@2-10.

Gave STRS the authority to amend their payroll respop to and until April 15th.

Stated Legislative intent to appropriate up to $ffian in 2009-10 to correct a payroll reporting
error related to Los Angeles Unified School Didtpayroll issues reported in 2005-06.

Specified that the above changes constitute a gacké improved benefits and most of the
components are non-severable.

DEPARTMENT OF TECHNOLOGY SERVICES

» Approved provisional language requested in a Fiedretter to authorize the Department of General
Services to enter into a long-term lease with pasehoption for a new Central California data center
The Department of Technology Services (DTS) plansnbve a portion of its operations from the
current Cannery location to a more secure, statbeshrt facility that lies outside the Sacrameatea
and the 100-year floodplain. The new location wloplovide back-up to the existing Gold Camp data

center.

» Approved the Governor’'s proposaldecrease expenditures by $23.4 million in the bugegar to align
appropriations with the ongoing costs of relatemjquts.

* Approved nine positions an#8.7 million (DTS Revolving Fund) to purchase ambmade existing
enterprise data storage capacity and safeguardnoestdata in order to meet the anticipated growth
needs of more than 450 customers.

* Approved $3.2 million (DTS Revolving Fund) to reptaphased-out hardware and accommodate
network growth.

» Approved four positions and $4.3 million (DTS Rexin Fund) to purchase mainframe processing
capacity in order to meet projected workload insessand upgrade software.

* Approved 11 positions and $14.7 million (DTS Rewoly Fund) to replace aging servers and expand
capacity to address customer needs.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 417



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Bud4et Subcommittee No. 4

2100 ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL

Approved a fee increase of 11.78 percent, whichtbethe increase in the Consumer Price Index since
the fees were last adjusted. The department Bascural deficit that requires correction.

Approved an April request to reappropriate fundstifie Licensing and Compliance System information
technology project, but reduced 2008-09 funding by million (special fund) to conform to the Sgeci
Project Report.

Approved funding of $231,000 to replace a portibthe department’s laptop computers.

Rejected a $1 million reduction (special fund) ie Grant Assistance Program (GAP), which supports
local law enforcement of alcoholic beverage law3he Administration’s request related to the
aforementioned structural deficit, but the Legistatbelieved the $1.2 million in budget savingsted

to the information technology project would alloar full GAP funding.

2150 DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

Approved multiple requests totaling $2.2 milliorpésial funds) and 22 new positions in the Credit
Union Program to improve examinations with resptxtreviewing subprime lending, electronic
financial services, and business loans.

Approved $128,000 (special funds) and one new iposit the Banking Program to implement SB 385
(Chapter 301, Statutes of 2007) that requires Gigrinstitutions to comply with the federal guiden
on nontraditional and subprime mortgage products.

Approved $1 million (special funds) and nine nevgifions to address workload growth in the Money
Transmitter Program.

Approved $1.1 million (special funds) for relocatiof the San Francisco office.

Rejected a loan of $1.5 million from the specialduo the GF.

2180 DEPARTMENT OF CORPORATIONS

Approved request for $500,000 (special funds) andl hew positions in the Lender-Fiduciary Program
to improve the oversight of financial institutioimsthe areas of sub-prime lending, but the Legiséat
changed the positions from limited-term to permanen

Approved request for $500,000 (special funds) and hew positions in the Investment Program to
improve the oversight of broker dealers and investmadvisors that sell collateralized mortgage
obligations to the investing public, but the Legiale changed the positions from limited-term to
permanent.

Rejected a loan of $1.5 million from the specialduo the GF.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 418



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Bud4et Subcommittee No. 4

2240 DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

Approved Proposition 1C (Housing and Emergency t8hélrust Fund Act of 2006) bond funding for
the following bond categories that are budgetedctly in the Department of Housing and Community
Development’s budget (excluding support costs):

$50 million for the CalHome Program.

$40 million for the California Homeownership Progr@8EGIN).
$3 million for the Self-Help Housing Program.

$95 million for the Affordable Housing Innovatiomifd.
$101 million for the Multifamily Rental Housing Ryam.
$78 million for Supportive Housing.

$15 million for Homeless Youths.

$40 million for Serna Farmworker Loans/Grants.

$24 million for Emergency Housing Assistance.

$200 million for Infill Incentive Grants.

$140 million for Transit-Oriented Development.

VVVVVVVYVYYYVYVY

Denied $30 million and trailer bill language to ilment the Housing Urban-Suburban and Rural Parks
Program (Proposition 1C) with the intent of allogiiprogram set-up and funding to be taken up in
policy committee. Also, approved 5 two-year lirdierm positions and $559,000 to implement new
Proposition 1C Affordable Housing Innovation Funggrams authorized by Chapter 652, Statutes of
2007 (SB 586).

Approved Budget-Balancing Reductions totaling $808, GF affecting the following areas: (1)
Community Development Block Grants; (2) Enterpdsme Program; (3) Administration and Program
Support; (4) State Housing Law; (5) Housing Elemesmid (6) Employee Housing. However,
authorized the Administration to adjust employegsfén order to offset the proposed $85,000 GFaut t
Employee Housing—holding the program harmlesehe Governor vetoed the Employee Housing
restoration and the Budget Bill Language authorizing an employer fee increase, and additionally
deleted all GF support for the program.

Denied the following Budget-Balancing Reductiongl) Emergency Housing Assistance Program
($401,000 GF); and (2) Office of Migrant Servic&343,000). Approved Budget Bill Language to
enable the Administration to decrease Office of fdlig Services GF support commensurate with the
level of any federal funding received for the sgmuepose. The Governor vetoed the Office of Migrant
Services restoration and the accompanying Budget Bill Language, and deleted all GF support for the
Emergency Housing Program, including the $401,000 restored by the Legislature as well as an
additional $3,590,000 (for a $4 million total reduction).

Approved 2 two-year limited-term positions and $22® (bond funds) to address increased workload in
the Housing Element Law program resulting frompghssage of Proposition 1C.

Approved 3 two-year limited-term positions and $88D (various special funds) to perform workload
associated with Chapter 658, Statutes of 2007 (88 a@nd certain changes in regulation associatéd wi
extension of loan terms for affordable housing foan

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 419



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Bud4et Subcommittee No. 4

» Approved 1 two-year limited-term positions and $00D (special fund) to implement a new senior-
restricted housing component of the Multifamily ldog Program, as authorized by Chapter 618,
Statutes of 2007 (AB 927).

» Denied 3 two-year limited-term positions and $388,GF for implementation of Chapter 537, Statutes
of 2007 (AB 1406), Chapter 532, Statutes of 200B 560), and Chapter 369, Statutes of 2007 (AB
162). Without prejudice to previous legislativéeint, these proposals did not rise to the leverimfrity
necessary to receive new funding given currengfisonstraints. The department was encouraged to
resubmit the requests in the future under imprdigal conditions.

» Approved $19.4 million in loans from various spédimds to the GF—including $16.4 million from the
Housing Rehabilitation Loan Fund, and $1.5 millfoom each of the Mobilehome Park Revolving Fund
and the Joe Serna, Jr. Farmworker Housing Grard.Fun

2310 OFFICE OF REAL ESTATE APPRAISERS
* Approved a $16.6 million loan from the Real Es#ppraisers Regulation Fund to the GF.

2400 DEPARTMENT OF MANAGED HEALTH CARE

e Approved as budgeted, including continuation of 8000 (special fund) to support two expiring
limited-term positions in the area of Health Plare@ight.

8260 CALIFORNIA ARTS COUNCIL
» Approved as budgeted, including 10-percent GF bukghiction.

8320 PUBLIC EMPLOYEE RELATIONS BOARD

» Approved a portion of the requested budget rednctiot rejected trailer bill language to shift fact-
finding costs from the Public Employee Relationsab(PERB) to negotiating parties. Total approved
reductions were $370,000 GF and three positiorsedRthe proposed consolidation to eliminate dne o
the three service offices (restored the related®DO to the PERB budget).

8380 DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL ADMINISTRATION

* Approved a 10-percent GF budget reduction, whick & million and no change in positions after
adjustments for the central-services funding reatignt.

* Approved the Administration’s request to elimintdte Rural Health Care Equity Program supplemental
payment to annuitants for savings of $5.5 millioR. G

* Rejected the funding and positions requested focgssing statewide position reductions and/or fayof
— a total of $3.0 million GF (and 28.5 positionsgsrrequested. Adopted budget bill language suegest
by the Legislative Analyst that would allow the &it of Finance to increase the budget by up to

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 420



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Bud4et Subcommittee No. 4

$1 million if the department does, in fact, requadditional resources for layoffs. Additionall\dapted
Supplemental Report Language so that the departwititetter quantify and report its actual worktba
this year associated with position reductions.

» Approved requested funding of $2.9 million (spediaids) for nine positions and contract services fo
the Human Resources Modernization Project. Thiglihg mechanism adds special funds to base GF
revenue to continue this important modernizatiortheut incurring additional GF cost. Added
Supplemental Report Language.

* Approved funding of $263,000 (reimbursements) todfthigher external laboratory testing costs for
drug tests related to peace officer hiring.

* Approved multiple requests totaling $1.2 milliorpégsial fund) for contractor costs related to the
Savings Plus Program and the Alternative Retirerfeagram. These costs are fully paid by program
participants.

8500 BOARD OF CHIROPRATIC EXAMINERS

» Approved $503,000 (special funds) and four new tpo® to convert investigative workload from
contractors to state staff, and to expand the sobperestigative work to enhance consumer protecti

» Adopted reporting language to require the Boanepmrt to the Legislature by March 1, 2009, regagdi
implementation of Bureau of State Audit recommeiuahest

8620 FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

» Denied the Governor's proposed $825,000 GF Budgdasieing Reduction due to concerns that the
resulting decrease in oversight could adverselycafbublic confidence in a political process tlsatree
of improper influence of public officials.

8640 POLITICAL REFORM ACT OF 1974

» Denied the Governor's proposed $275,000 GF Budgdasieing Reduction due to concerns that the
resulting decrease in oversight could adverselgcafbublic confidence in a political process tlsatree
of improper influence of public officialsThe Governor vetoed the $275,000 GF restoration.

8780 MILTON MARKS “LITTLE HOOVER” COMMISSION

» Approved a 10-percent GF budget reduction for tben@ission, which was $98,000 and no change in
positions.

8820 COMMISSION ON THE STATUS OF WOMEN
» Approved a 10-percent GF budget reduction for thefission, which was $59,000 and 0.6 positions.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 421



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Bud4et Subcommittee No. 4

Rejected a budget request for $43,000 GF and Giigoes due to GF budget constraints.

8855 BUREAU OF STATE AUDITS

Denied the Governor’'s proposed $1.6 million GF BetelBalancing Reduction due to concerns that
constraining the bureau’s ability to conduct disoreary and follow-up audits could cost the stataren
money than it saves by significantly reducing fismeersight of state agencies and programs.

8860 DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE

Approved $1.5 million ($1.2 million GF) to fund & Jpercent increase in compensation for staff in
Budgets and a 10 percent increase in compensatiandff in the Office of State Audits and Evaloas
and the Fiscal Systems Consulting Unit.

Approved $35.7 million GF and 238 permanent pas#ito support a revised special project reporafor
comprehensive statewide financial system namedHRhancial Information System for California
(FI$Cal). Denied the creation of a new Office of$@al, but ultimately approved the LAO
recommendation for implementing the Financial Infation System for California (FI$Cal), a “Next
Generation” Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP)eBystThe purpose of this project is to create and
implement a new statewide financial system which @icompass the areas of budgeting, accounting,
procurement, cash management, financial managenfiearcial reporting, cost accounting, asset
management, project accounting, and human resooraeagement. Ultimately, the projected total cost
of this project is $1.3 billion (of which $788 mdh GF). The funding for this multi-year projecould
come from a combination of Bond Anticipation No{8&\Ns) and Certificates of Participation (COPs).
Issuing BANS, would fully fund FI$Cal through 202012. In 2012, state departments and agencies
benefiting from FI$Cal would begin to “purchase” BOout of their appropriated budgets. Initial
borrowing is limited to $277 million, which will fud the project through its first three years. 012-

13, there will be a year-long pause for legislatiegiew.

Approved $132,000 GF and one position to providersight to the Department of Corrections and
Rehabilitation and coordination within the Admimngton on Corrections litigation issues.

Approved $696,000 (non-GF) and five additional poss for the Fiscal Systems and Consulting Unit
(FSCU). In addition, the funding for FSCU will beatigned to reflect the statewide service it presid
The proposal results in a General Fund saving249 $00.

Approved $654,000 GF to support the Public Empldyest-Employment Benefits Commission.

8885 COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES

Approved a 10-percent GF budget reduction, whick $£68,000 and one position.

Approved a proposal to defer payment of $75 mill@h for old mandate claims (pre-July 2004 claims)
to 2009-10. Note, this proposal is distinct fronpr@posal adopted in the Special Session to defer
payment of 2007-08 claims, also at $75 million @F2009-10.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 422



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Bud4et Subcommittee No. 4

Reduced the requested funding for 2006-07 mandai@s from $64 million GF to $11 million. The
revised funding levels ties to an updated estirohthe State obligation for these claims.

Adopted trailer bill language to direct the Comnussto reconsider its decision on the Sexually ®fintl
Predator mandate in light of Jessica’s Law, whiels @pproved by voters in 2006.

8910 OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW

Approved the Governor’s revised $165,000 GF Buddgancing Reduction. In order to achieve the
savings, the office will reduce spending on semjcprinting, communications, postage, repairs,
maintenance of equipment, and purchase of new exuip

8940 MILITARY DEPARTMENT

Approved Budget-Balancing Reductions totaling $fhlilion GF affecting the following areas: (1)
Army National Guard; (2) Air National Guard; (3) flek of the Adjutant General; (4) Military Support
to Civil Authority; (5) Military Retirement; (6) Ste Military Reserve; and (7) Youth Programs. The
Senate denied an $119,000 Budget-Balancing Redutbtiche California Cadet Corps, and instead
denied a proposed increase of one position and,$A8%5F for the program.

Denied one position and $1.8 million GF (and $3.@lion ongoing) to establish a new California
National Guard Education Benefit Program. The Semai#so denied the Governor’s proposed Trailer
Bill Language to implement the program, and instdadcted the department to pursue the program
through SB 1752 (Wyland) and the policy process.th& time the item was heard, SB 1752 contained
language identical to that proposed by the Admiaiiin in the Governor’s Budget.

Denied 43 positions and $9.2 million (Insurance djuior 24/7 Aviation Response Staffing and aerial
firefighting equipment (including helicopters). i$hproposal was part of the Governor's Wildland
Firefighting Initiative (see also the Department Inburance for the funding mechanism), and was
subsequently withdrawn by the Administration in thlay Revise and replaced by the Emergency
Response Initiative (ERI). The ERI did not containFY 2008-09 component for the Military
Department.

Approved approximately $1.2 million GF for Joint €@gations Center Staffing to maintain 24/7 response
capability in the event of a disaster or speciaugéy event. Denied two positions and $164,000 GF
deemed nonessential to the stated mission.

Approved six limited-term positions and $800,00&8irtbursement authority) for planning, training, and
all-hazard emergency planning in support of the €Boer's Office, Office of Emergency Services, and
Office of Homeland Security (OHS). Additionallyp@roved 13 limited-term positions and $7.5 million
(reimbursement authority) to execute a continuintgragency agreement with the OHS to provide
homeland security terrorism training and exercisiividies. Also, approved 14 limited-term positgon
and $2.1 million (reimbursement authority) to execan interagency agreement with OHS to establish
two Critical Infrastructure Protection Teams toesssdesignated sites and develop recommendations to
mitigate vulnerabilities.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 423



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Bud4et Subcommittee No. 4

9100 TAX RELIEF

Rejected the Administration’s 10-percent GF cuthi Senior Citizen Renters’ Tax Assistance Program.
The proposed cut would have reduced all benefimaamgs by 10 percent and resulted in total GF
savings of $15.0 million.However, the Governor vetoed all funding for this program for GF savings

of $150.3 million.

Rejected the Administration’s 10-percent GF cuth Senior Citizen Property Tax Deferral Program.
The proposed cut would have reduced payments bpetfent and resulted in total GF savings of
$2.6 million.

Rejected the Administration’s 10-percent GF cutthe Senior Citizens’ Property Tax Assistance
Program. The proposed cut would have reducedeakfit payments by 10-percent and resulted in GF
savings of $4.1 millionHowever, the Governor vetoed all funding for this program for GF savings of
$40.6 million.

Approved the Governor’s 10-percent GF cut to Subigan for Open Space / Williamson Act grants,
which results in 2008-09 funding of $34.7 million.

9210 LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCING

Approved the Governor's 10-percent GF reductiofutwling for the Citizens’ Option for Public Safdty
Juvenile Justice Crime Prevention grant programgltiag in 2008-09 funding of $214 million.

Rejected the Governor’'s 10-percent GF reductiofutmling for the Small and Rural Sheriffs Grant
Program resulting in 2008-09 funding of $18.5 railligiven the failure to pass the public safetyldrai
bill.

Approved the Governor’'s 10-percent GF reductiofutaling for the Booking Fees Program resulting in
2008-09 funding of $31.5 million.

Reduced funding for Redevelopment Agency Specigipfmmental Subventions to $500,000 for GF
savings of $300,000 (including the $100,000 10-petraeduction proposed by the Administration).
This was based on an updated analysis of likeliscos

Reduced funding for Property Tax Disaster Reliehding to $789,000 for GF savings of $88,000
(conforming to the $88,000 10-percent reductiorppsed by the Administration). This reduction was
based on an updated analysis of likely costs.

Approved a Legislative Analyst recommendation tocoker $98 million in GF overpayments to school
districts that were revealed by a recent State rotbet's audit. The audit revealed that certain
Redevelopment Agencies withheld required propeaty ttansfers to schools and that certain schools
underreported property tax revenue to the State.

Adopted a one-year shift of $350 million from Reed@pment Agencies to educational agencies to
produce GF savings of the same amount.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 424



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Bud4et Subcommittee No. 4

9350 SHARED REVENUES

* Rejected the Governor's 10-percent GF reductiontheo trailer Vehicle License Fee (VLF) backfill
resulting in 2008-09 funding of $10.7 million. BHunding flows to the Local Revenue Fund to suppor
county-provided healthcare.

* Rejected the Governor's 10-percent GF reductiondfscretionary Tideland Oil Revenue payments to
local governments resulting in 2008-09 funding 46%,000.

9600 DEBT SERVICE FOR GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS

» Approved funding of $4.3 billion GF for General @ation Bond debt service. However, the GF is
partially reimbursed from special funds — receivis88 million from the Transportation Debt Service
Fund.

9620 INTEREST PAYMENTS ON GENERAL FUND LOANS

» Approved various budget and trailer bill changesalow GF cashflow borrowing from additional
special funds and better-time special fund alloceti— both will allow the State to reduce external
borrowing. A $60 million GF savings was scored doethe interest savings from reduced external
borrowing. Control Section 35.80 is associatedhwhis issue.

9650 SUPPORT FOR HEALTH AND DENTAL BENEFITS FOR ANN UITANTS

» Approved funding of $1.1 billion GF for the 2008-@®st of heath and dental benefits provided to
annuitants. Note, over $500 million of this GF tcissrecovered from special funds and federal funds
through the pro-rata / SWCAP process. This fundiéwgl includes savings of $67 million below the
May Revision estimates based on the rates andlmem approved by CalPERS in June 2008. An
additional saving of $23 million was budgeted f602-08.

» Approved funding of $36.5 million in federal sulisisl from the prescription-drug, Medicare Part-D
benefit, to offset state costs for retiree healthca

9800 AUGMENTATION FOR EMPLOYEE COMPENSATION

* Pursuant to an Administration May Revision requdsteted budget funding totaling $420 million GF
over 2007-08 and 2008-09 to implement the Lastt,Basd Final Offer (LBFO) to the California
Correctional Peace Officers’ Association (CCPOA)he Legislature additionally deleted $70 million
over the same two years to remove funding for th&lth-care inflation component of the LBFO. To
date, no policy bill has been introduced to implatrtee LBFO.

» Approved May Revision adjustments to the cost et for this item. However, also reduced funding
by $10.8 million GF to reflect healthcare rate andoliment figures adopted by CalPERS in June 2008.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 425



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Bud4et Subcommittee No. 4

9840 AUGMENTATION FOR CONTINGENCIES AND EMERGENCIES

* Reduced funding for contingencies to $44.1 millfon GF savings of $4.9 million (conforming to the
$4.9 million 10-percent reduction proposed by thiendnistration).

CONTROL SECTIONS

3.60 CONTRIBUTIONS TO PUBLIC EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT BE NEFITS

» Adopted revised rates for the six retirement clesgairsuant to the California Public Employees’
Retirement Board adoption of new rates in May 200®e final estimates for the State’s retirement
contributions in 2008-09 are $2.8 billion, inclugiGF costs of $1.5 billion.

4.44 BUDGET REDUCTIONS

* As requested by the Administration, deleted thistimd section and approved the scheduling of the
$9.1 billion in proposed GF reductions to indivitldapartment budgets. Each individual reductios wa
then acted upon separately by the Legislature.

4.70 ARCHITECTURE REVOLVING FUND DEFICIT RECOVERY

» Added a control section to implement the Governptan to recover the $27.2 million deficit in the
DGS Architecture Revolving Fund (ARF). At leastfiaf the deficit is to be collected directly from
departments that incurred the costs, while the imhea would be collected as part of a surcharge on
specified new ARF projects over the next five fispears. The control section requires the DGS to
report annually on progress toward recovering tledéictl and prohibits the Administration from
establishing a reserve in the ARF (for the purpmidending otherwise “unfunded” projects).

15.25 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS TO REFLECT TECHNO LOGY SERVICE
RATE CHANGES

* Accepted Finance Letter to authorize the Direcfdfinance to adjust appropriation items to reflamst
changes resulting from new Department of Technotagly adjustment packages.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 426



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Bud4et Subcommittee No. 4

35.20 ACCRUAL ACCOUNTING

* Approved the proposal to accrue $1.8 billion in @venue to earlier years — increasing 2007-08
revenues by $416 million and increasing 2008-0%mere by $1.4 billion. This is a permanent
accounting change.

35.50 BUDGET STABILIZATION ACCOUNT (BSA)

* Via Executive Order S-05-08, dated May 28, 2008, @overnor suspended the September 30, 2008,
transfer from the General Fund to the Budget Staltibn Account. Absent this suspension, $3 hillio
would be transferred from the GF to the BSA withf led that amount used for early repayment of
Economic Recovery Bonds. The Constitution grames@overnor authority to suspend this transfer by
executive order. The Legislature approved thigrobsection that provides technical definitiontbé
BSA.

35.80 CASH MANAGEMENT

* Approved language to defer certain cash allocatwithin the 2008-09 fiscal year to reduce the
Revenue Anticipate Note (RAN) borrowing. Full pagmbhwould still be made by the end of the fiscal
year, and reduced RAN borrowing would reduce Gérett costs by $60 million.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 427



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Budget Subcommittee No. 4

CORRECTIONS ANDREHABILITATION

5225 Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation

Corrections Reform Highlights

Rejected Governor’'s budget balancing reduction ggapto release non-violent, non-serious,
non-sex offenders up to 20-months early from prisdhis proposal would have saved the state
$256.4 million GF in the budget year.

Rejected the Governor’s budget balancing redugirmposal to place non-violent, non-serious,
non-sex offenders on summary parole. Offendersusnmary parole would not be supervised
in the community and could not be sent back tooprignless they were convicted of a new
felony offense. This proposal would have savedsthte $173.6 million GF in the budget year.

Approved $14 million in GF savings related to impknting day for day credit for the time
inmates spend in jail. However, trailer bill lamge to implement this change was not passed
resulting in an unallocated reduction to corretiofhe Governor vetoed an additional $22
million GF from Corrections reflecting the implementation of a parole decision making
instrument that will provide guidelines for placing low-risk parolees in alternatives to
incarceration in lieu of revocation.

Adult Population Highlights

Approved reduction of $11.4 million GF to suppdrt fprojected decline in the adult inmate and
parolee population for 2008-09. The average daityate population is projected to be 177,021
in the budget year. The average daily parolee latipn is projected to be 133,061 in the
budget year.

Approved $2.2 million GF to fund the In-Custody Brurreatment Program and Drug
Treatment Furlough program in the budget year. s€hgrograms provide drug treatment in
community facilities for parolees and inmates, eesipely. Funding approved is $6.8 million
less than proposed by the Governor’'s May Revisiaefiect a technical budgeting error.

Approved $2.4 million GF for the pre-activationtbe Northern California Reentry Facility in

San Joaquin County. This was $10.4 million lesantiproposed by the Governor due to
projected delays in activating the facility. Thecifity is now projected to be activated in
August 2009 and the first inmates will arrive int@aer 2009.

Approved a $2.4 million GF for a contract with SBrancisco County to provide re-entry
services to 48 non-violent state prison inmateth@San Francisco County Jail. This contract

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 4-28



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Budget Subcommittee No. 4

will also provide for the provision of re-entry gramming and support once the inmates are
paroled.

Approved $29.9 million GF to place additional loewél female offenders in community
correctional centers, expand the Female Offendeatirent and Employment Program, and
activate additional residential multi-service cesteand beds in smaller Sober Living
Environments consistent with the Female OffendestetaPlan. The Governor vetoed $6
million from this program reflecting a delay in the activation of community correctional
center beds due to the late budget.

Juvenile Justice Highlights

Approved a reduction of $69.1 million GF to reflatie lower juvenile ward and parolee
population expected in the budget year. The waplfation is estimated to be 1,703 at the end
of the budget year. The parolee population isrestd to be 2,175 at the end of the budget
year. This total includes savings of $4.3 million the budget year to reflect a delay in
contracting for secure placements for the femdienaliers currently residing in state Division of
Juvenile Justice (DJJ) facilities. The total rdducis approximately $7.8 million more than
what was included in the Governor's May Revisiofieing the LAO’s lower population
estimate.

Approved reduction of $3.2 million Proposition 98 & support education at the DJJ facilities
in the budget year. This item is contained ingbpulation estimate.

Approved $3 million GF to fund a settlement reaclmedhe LH lawsuit related to the due
process of parole violators under DJJ jurisdiction.

Approved $1.6 million GF to continue implementatmfithe Safety and Welfare Remedial plan
as directed under thearrell lawsuit.

Approved budget bill language to reappropriate fmgdncluded in the 2007 Budget Act to
support the Commission in the development of adileydustice Operational Master Plan.

Approved $2 million GF to support capital outlaypmvide additional treatment space needed
to comply with the~arrell lawsuit.

Rehabilitation Program Highlights

Approved $5.4 million GF appropriated in AB 9004tart training prison staff that play key
roles in the rehabilitation process for offenders.

Approved $8.1 million GF appropriated in AB 900 éxpand substance abuse treatment
services to an additional 2,000 inmates and aftersarvices to an additional 1,200 parolees.

Approved $6 million GF appropriated in AB 900 tgoexd the continuum of treatment services
available to parolees with mental iliness.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 4-29



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Budget Subcommittee No. 4

Approved $5.2 million GF appropriated in AB 900 égpand the department’s initiative to
assess inmates at intake and assign inmates toduodiized treatment case plans based on their
risks and needs.

Approved $3.6 million GF ($681,000 GF appropriated AB 900) to provide additional
program support infrastructure for implementing thbabilitation efforts directed by AB 900
and the recommendations made by the Expert Panel.

Approved $5 million GF appropriated in AB 900 tovdp and implement the Proof Project to
demonstrate full implementation of the Californiagic Model at California State Prison,
Solano.

Approved $1 million GF to augment the Office of Baxch to enhance collection, validation,
and reporting of data associated with AB 900.

Approved $961,464 GF to implement the Education Ifonates Reporting and Statewide
Tracking System, which is an information technolpgggram to track inmate programming.

Approved reduction of $7.2 million GF to refleciethedirection of $7.2 million in Workforce
Investment Act funds to parolee employment programs

Health Care Highlights

Approved $110 million GF for health care accesssudirected by the Receiver. This funding
will mainly support additional custody positionsdnsure inmates are escorted to appointments
within the prison.

Approved $89.3 million GF for medical guarding amnansportation directed by the Receiver.
This funding will support additional custody posiis and overtime to ensure access to medical
care outside state prison.

Approved $45.8 million GF for additional pharmadeat and medical supplies directed by the
Receiver.

Approved $8.6 million GF to support the operatiard sstart-up of a central fill pharmacy
directed by the Receiver.

Approved $2.3 million GF to support a pilot mediaalersight program established by the
Receiver to provide oversight of the performanceradfon clinical staff.

Approved $1.6 million GF to establish a new Thirevel Health Care Appeals Unit under the
direction of the Receiver to review all third-leagpeals related to health care.

Approved $12.5 million GF to establish supervisingse positions directed by the Receiver.
Approved $22 million GF to support the Californiagen Health Care Receivership Corp.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 4-30



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Budget Subcommittee No. 4

Approved the budget proposal to establish 405 mohdit positions and reclassify existing staff
to implement the workload study completed for thenthl Health Services Delivery System
Revised Program Guide. This workload study wastemulered to comply with th€oleman
lawsuit. This proposal was modified to redireateth positions to the Department of Mental
Health to help plan for the provision of additionatute mental health care in CDCR
institutions.

Approved $3.1 million GF for ongoing lease costgl ane-time tenant improvements to
relocate and consolidate the Division of Corredidrealth Care to a new office facility, which
is $1.9 million less than requested by the Governor

Approved $2.6 million GF to support 19 dental piosis and training for CDCR nurses and
doctors in recognizing major dental-related issu&te majority of these positions are court
ordered in thderez lawsuit.

Local Assistance Highlights

Approved a reduction of $2.7 million GF to reflebe Governor’s proposal to not provide an
increase to the daily jail rate paid to countiethiem budget year.

Approved $2.1 million GF to increase the funding dover all county claims for county
coroners, district attorney costs, and other looals related to the state prison system.

Deleted $41 million GF for the Mentally Il Offend€rime Reduction Grants to local law
enforcement.

Approved $181 million GF for the Juvenile Probatiand Camps Funding to local law
enforcement, which is a 10 percent reduction froen2007-08 funding level.

Other Highlights

Approved $8.2 million GF to ensure more efficiendaimely parole suitability hearings for
inmates sentenced to life terms and to comply tiigiugo lawsuit.

Approved reduction of $2.5 million GF that will tdsfrom increased case records positions
needed to ensure the correct calculation of priedease dates. The additional case records
positions will cost the state $5.2 million, but yhere expected to save the state approximately
$7.8 million as a result of correcting the prisalease dates which in most cases result in
reducing days served.

Approved $3.3 million GF to establish a new corttric provide CDCR staff with TB and
Hepatitis B vaccinations. This function is no lendpeing provided by CDCR clinical staff per
the Receiver.

Approved $14.1 million GF to comply with th&rmstrong lawsuit related to compliance with
the Americans with Disabilities Act.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 4-31



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Budget Subcommittee No. 4

» Approved revision to the Consolidated Informatioecfinology Project that results in $37.4
million GF savings in the budget year.

» Approved reduction of $40 million to correctiondficer recruitment and training, mainly due
to the deactivation of the Correctional Trainingh@e Annex.

Infrastructure Highlights

» Approved $3 million GF for advance planning and dretdpackages for future capital outlay
projects and budget bill language to allow theselfuto be used for developing AB 900-funded
projects.

e Approved $136 million lease-revenue bonds to preadditional funding needed to complete
construction of the Condemned Inmate Complex at@aamtin State Prison.

» Approved $34 million GF to build additional smalamagement yards to ensure that all inmates
in administrative segregation get at least 10 hafireut of cell time weekly. This effort is
needed to comply with th@oleman lawsuit.

0552  Office of the Inspector General

» Approved a net increase of $1.5 million GF to suppalditional workload for the Bureau of
Audits and Investigations.

* Approved $1.8 million GF for new court ordered ftions related to théMadrid and Plata
lawsuits.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 4-32



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Budget Subcommittee No. 4

JUDICIARY

0250  Judicial Branch

Approved $70 million to fund growth to the trial wts in the budget year based on the
California Consumer Price Index (CPI) instead &f State Appropriation Limit (SAL). The
CPI growth provides $56 million less for the coutten the SAL would have provided.
Approved funding this growth on a one-time basmsrfithe trial court reserves.

Approved reduction of $71 million GF to reflect gays from deferring the appointment of 50

new judgeships until 2009-10. The action to défierappointment of these judgeships by one
year to June 2009 was approved as part of Chapteni&l Extraordinary Session, Statutes of
2008 (AB 8, Budget) in the Special Session on tndget called by the Governor. The 2008-09
Budget Act took an additional action to defer tipp@ntment of the 50 new judgeships by one
additional month for additional savings.

Approved reduction of $17.4 million GF to defer &y additional year full implementation of
the Conservatorship and Guardianship Reform A@Q86 to increase court oversight over the
conservatorship and guardianship system for eldertiydependent adults.

Approved $20 million from the Trial Court Trust Fliron a one-time basis to support an
ongoing shortfall in funding for trial court sedyri

Rejected a $1.5 million unallocated reduction te Bupreme Court. Rejected $1 million in
workload budget proposals for the Supreme Courhes& workload budget proposals were
withdrawn by the Judicial Branch given the stafesssal condition.

Approved a $5.3 million unallocated reduction te thourts of Appeal. Rejected $700,000 in
workload budget proposals for the Courts of Appedhese workload budget proposals were
withdrawn by the Judicial Branch given the stafesssal condition.

Rejected a $778,000 unallocated reduction to theebis Corpus Resource Center. Approved
$139,000 to provide additional litigation suppant the legal defense of death row prisoners.

Approved a $4.5 million unallocated reduction toe thbudget for the Judicial
Council/Administrative Office of the Courts (AOCRejected $2.8 million in workload budget
proposals for the Judicial Council/AOC. These mak budget proposals were withdrawn by
the Judicial Branch given the state’s fiscal candit

Approved a $1.2 million unallocated reduction te thOC’s Office of Court Construction and
Management and approved budget bill language tooaiae additional expenditures from the
Trial Court Facilities Construction Fund of up td.% million in the budget year after
notification of the Joint Legislative Budget Comted.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 4-33



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Budget Subcommittee No. 4

e Shifted $6 million from the GF to the Judicial Adnstration Efficiency and Modernization
Fund to continue the deployment of the Phoenix detpjwhich is the new statewide
employment and financial information technologyteys being implemented by the Judicial
Branch.

* Approved $92 million unallocated reduction to thialtcourts and authorized the courts to use
reserve funding on a one-time basis to backfil tieiduction.

e Approved $113.4 million from the Court Facilitie®truction Fund to fund preliminary plans,
working drawings, and/or construction of 11 newrtlhouse projects in the following counties:
Contra Costa, joint facility for Plumas and Sielvlpno, Madera, San Bernardino, San Joaquin,
Riverside, Tulare, San Benito, Calaveras, and lrasse

* Rejected $62 million from a new general obligatmmd for acquisition of four new courthouse
projects in the following counties: Tehama, Ydboitte, and Los Angeles.

0280 Commission on Judicial Performance
» Approved as budgeted, including a $453,000 unatéateeduction.

0390 Contributions to the Judges’ Retirement System
* Approved as budgeted.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 4-34



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Bud4et Subcommittee No. 4

PUBLIC SAFETY AND CRIMINAL JUSTICE

0820 Department of Justice

Approved a $11.9 million GF reduction to eliminatacancies at the Department of Justice
(DOJ).

Denied $2.2 million to increase staffing to defeahd state in various correctional class action
and civil lawsuits.

Denied $4.3 million GF to support additional stadfito defend the state in federal habeas
corpus cases.

Approved $2.9 million GF to continue a class actlawsuit against insurance companies
referred to as th&nderwriters litigation. This litigation is against insurancempanies that
reneged on insurance coverage held by the stateedbtringfellow hazardous waste dump.

Eliminated $5.3 million GF for four Gang Suppressiinforcement Teams and approved
budget bill language to allow the department taresdt existing law enforcement resources to
continue to support this activity.

Reduced by $4.5 million GF support for the CalifarMethamphetamine Strategy (CALMS)
program, thereby reducing this program to its @& level. Also approved budget bill
language to allow the department to redirect exgstaw enforcement resources to continue to
support this activity.

Eliminated $3 million GF for the Spousal Abuse Botibn Program that provides grants to
local District Attorneys.

Eliminated $5 million GF for various executive prams including, Crime Violence Prevention
Center, Office of Victim Services, and Office oftiN@ American Affairs.

Approved $11.1 million transfer to the GF from #edse Claims Act Fund.
Approved $1 million transfer to the GF from the BakHabitual Offender Program Fund.

Approved $69 million transfer to the GF from setient monies received from the Williams
Energy Company.

Replaced $11.2 million GF supporting the DNA Prograith increased revenues from the
DNA Identification Fund.

Approved reduction of $1.5 million from the Restitun Fund for the Witness Protection
Program.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 435



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2008 Bud4et Subcommittee No. 4

0855 Gambling Control Commission

» Approved $1 million from the Special Distributionid to support the Commission’s electronic
gaming device inspection program.

* Approved a $10 million loan from the Gambling CahtfFund.

» Approved policy bill as part of the budget packdbat appropriates $30 million from the
Special Distribution Fund to support local projetitat mitigate the impacts of tribal casino
operations. This policy bill also implements severecommendations made by the State
Auditor related to this program and extends thallpcogram until January 1, 2010.

1690 Alfred E. Alquist Seismic Safety Commission
* Approved as budgeted.

1870 California Victim Compensation and Government Claims Board

» Approved $50 million transfer to the General Furahf the Restitution Fund.

8120 Commission on Peace Officer Standards and Training

» Approved a $2 million reduction to the CommissioAlso reduced the allocations from the
Drivers Training Penalty Assessment Fund to the®&fficers Training Fund by $6 million.

8140 State Public Defender

* Approved $591,000 GF reduction to the State Pub&tender. This action restored $623,000
that the Governor had proposed eliminatinfhe Governor vetoed this item by $623,000,
which will likely further delay post-conviction appellate casesin death penalty cases.

8180 Payments to Counties for Costs of Homicide Trial

* Reduced funding for this program to $1,000 andadtlitbat funding for warranted claims be
paid through the supplemental appropriations psaces

8550 California Horse Racing Board

* Rejected $430,000 from the Fairs and ExpositiondHon support of pay increases to stewards
and veterinarians.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 436



GOVERNOR SVETOES



AB 1781
VETOES



AB1781 Vetoes

| object to the following appropriations contained in Assembly Bill 1781.

Item 0690-011-0214—For support of Office of Emergency Services. | delete thisitem.
Thisitem would authorize a $30,000,000 |oan from the Restitution Fund to the Emergency
Response Fund. The final budget package does not create the Emergency Response

Fund nor appropriate any funding from it. However, the final budget package does include
this loan, which is no longer necessary. Therefore, on atechnica basis, | must delete this
item.

Item 0690-101-6061—For local assistance, Office of Emergency Services.

| revise thisitem by deleting Provision 1. This Budget Bill provision is unnecessary,

asit simply restates existing law. Specifically, this provision would require the allocation
of funding from the Transit System Safety, Security, and Disaster Response Account,
Highway Safety, Traffic Reduction, Air Quality, and Port Security Fund of 2006 to be
consistent with the provisions of Chapter 181, Statutes of 2007. Chapter 181 designated
administering agencies for the bond funds authorized by the voters via Proposition 1B in
November 2006, and imposed various requirements on these agencies for the allocation
of the bond funds.

Item 0690-101-6073—For local assistance, Office of Emergency Services.

| revise thisitem by deleting Provision 1. This Budget Bill provision is unnecessary,

asit smply restates existing law. Specifically, this provision would require the allocation
of funding from the Port and Maritime Security Account, Highway Safety, Traffic Reduction,
Air Quality, and Port Security Fund of 2006 to be consistent with the provisions of
Chapter 181, Statutes of 2007. Chapter 181 designated administering agencies for the
bond funds authorized by the voters via Proposition 1B in November 2006, and imposed
various requirements on these agencies for the allocation of the bond funds.

Item 1700-001-0001—For support of Department of Fair Employment and Housing.

I reduce this item from $17,813,000 to $16,869,000 by reducing:

(2) 50-Administration of Civil Rights Law from $23,668,000 to $22,624,000

(2) Amount payable from the Federal Trust fund (Item 1700-001-0890) from -
$5,855,000 to -$5,755,000.

| am reducing this item by $944,000 which will result in theloss of 9.5 personnel years
for the enforcement of civil rights. While this budget bill provides for amodest reserve
in 2008-09, it fails to make the necessary statutory spending reductions and revenue increases
needed to eliminate the state’s structural budget deficit going forward. At the

95

same time, constitutional requirements, federal law and court required payments drive
the majority of the spending in any budget, and limit my ability to reduce spending. As
aresult, | have an obligation to reduce spending when my veto power is adequate to do
so. Consequently -- and in order to further ensure that this budget remainsin balance --

| am taking the difficult but necessary action reflected in this veto to further control state
spending.

| am also revising this item to conform to the action | have taken in 1700-001-0890.

Item 1700-001-0890—For support of Department of Fair Employment and Housing.

I reduce this item from $5,855,000 to $5,755,000.

| am revising thisitem to conform to the action | have taken in Item 1700-001-0001 to
reflect areduction in federal funds for processing dual filed housing and employment
discrimination claims.

Item 1730-001-0044—For support of Franchise Tax Board. | reduce thisitem from
$2,991,000 to $2,844,000 to make a technical correction to the Budget Bill.
Thistechnical veto will conform with the Legislature' sintent and is consistent with the
legidative action taken in Item 1730-001-0001.

Item 1730-001-0064—For support of Franchise Tax Board. | reduce thisitem from
$5,615,000 to $5,342,000 to make a technical correction to the Budget Bill.
Thistechnical veto will conform with the Legislature' sintent and is consistent with the
legidative action taken in Item 1730-001-0001.

Item 2240-001-0001—For support of Housing and Community Development. | reduce
thisitem from $4,784,000 to $4,023,000 by reducing:

(1) 10-Codes and Standards Program from $29,964,000 to $29,118,000.

(7) Reimbursements from -$1,132,000 to -$1,047,000,

and by deleting Provision 2.

| am reducing this item by $761,000 for the Employee Housing Program. While the
budget bill provides for amodest reservein 2008-09, it fails to make the necessary statutory
spending reductions and revenue increases needed to eliminate the state’ s structural
budget deficit going forward. At the same time, constitutional requirements, federal law



AB1781 Vetoes

and court required payments drive the majority of the spending in any budget, and limit
my ability to reduce spending. Asaresult, | have an obligation to reduce spending when
my veto power is adequate to do so. Consequently -- and in order to further ensure that
this budget remainsin balance -- | am taking the difficult but necessary action reflected

in this veto to further control state spending.

| am also eliminating the Legislature’ s augmentation of reimbursements for thisitem

by $85,000 and, consistent with this action, | am deleting Provision 2 that expresses legidative
intent that the Department of Housing and Community Development increase fees

paid by employee housing providers to offset program reductions.

Item 2240-101-0001—For local assistance, Department of Housing and Community
Development. | reduce this item from $6,316,000 to $5,973,000 by reducing:

(1) 20-Financial Assistance Program from $173,116,000 to $172,773,000,

and deleting Provision 1.

| am reducing this item by $343,000 to reinstate the budget-balancing reduction to the
migrant housing operations program that | proposed. While this budget bill provides for
amodest reserve in 2008-09, it fails to make the necessary statutory spending reductions
and revenue increases needed to eliminate the state’ s structural budget deficit going forward.
At the same time, congtitutional requirements, federal law and court required pay-

95

Ch. 268 —2 —

ments drive the majority of the spending in any budget, and limit my ability to reduce
spending. Asaresult, | have an obligation to reduce spending when my veto power is
adequate to do so. Consequently -- and in order to further ensure that this budget remains
in balance -- | am taking the difficult but necessary action reflected in this veto to further
control state spending.

Item 2240-101-0890—For local assistance, Department of Housing and Community
Development. | revise thisitem by deleting Provision 2.

| am deleting Provision 2 which would specify that $1,800,000 of the amount appropriated
in thisitem shall be made available upon receipt of afederal grant. Thislanguage

is unnecessary because the Department of Housing and Community Devel opment cannot
make the expenditure unless the federal grant is received.

Item 2240-101-6069—For local assistance, Department of Housing and Community
Development. | revise thisitem by deleting Provision 2.

| am deleting Provision 2, which would specify that funding in thisitem shall be subject
to legislative review and approval of arequest by the Department of Housing and Community
Development. This language is unnecessary.

Item 2240-101-9736—For local assistance, Department of Housing and Community
Development. | revise this item by deleting Provision 2.

| am deleting Provision 2, which would specify that funding in thisitem shall be subject
to legidative review and approval of arequest by the Department of Housing and Community
Development. This language is unnecessary.

Item 2240-102-6038—For local assistance, Department of Housing and Community
Development. | revise thisitem by deleting Provision 2.

| am deleting Provision 2, which would specify that funding for the Building Equity in
Neighborhoods program shall be subject to legislative review and approval of arequest

by the Department of Housing and Community Development. This language is unnecessary
because the funding proposed in the Budget is always subject to legislative review and
approval.

Item 2240-105-0001—For transfer, as an expenditure, upon order of the Director of
Finance, to the Emergency Housing and Assistance Fund. | delete thisitem.

| am reducing this item by $401,000 to reinstate the budget-balancing reduction to the
state grant program for local emergency sheltersthat | proposed. | am further reducing
thisitem by $3,599,000. While the budget bill provides for a modest reserve in 2008-09,

it fails to make the necessary statutory spending reductions and revenue increases needed
to eliminate the state’ s structural budget deficit going forward. At the same time, constitutional
requirements, federal law and court required payments drive the majority of the

spending in any budget, and limit my ability to reduce spending. As aresult, | have an
obligation to reduce spending when my veto power is adequate to do so. Consequently

-- and in order to further ensure that this budget remainsin balance -- | am taking the
difficult but necessary action reflected in this veto to further control state spending.

Item 2320-001-0317—+For support of Department of Real Estate. | revise thisitem by
deleting Provision 2.

| am deleting Provision 2, which would require the Department of Real Estate to report



AB1781 Vetoes

workload and enforcement data to the L egislature.

This reporting requirement would result in an expenditure increase without regard to
the availability of resources. Consequently, | am vetoing this language. Nevertheless, in
recognition of the Legislature’s desire to obtain this information, | am instructing the

95

—3—Ch. 268

Commissioner to comply with the legislative request for this report to the extent compliance
can be achieved using existing resources and without impairing the Department of Real
Estate's ability to perform its essential functions.

Item 2600-001-0042—For support of California Transportation Commission. | revise
thisitem by deleting Provision 1.

While the Legislature approved the $100,000 augmentation to fund a contract with a
financial consultant to assist in reviewing the eligibility of high-occupancy toll lane project
applications, it also added provisional language requiring that these funds only be used
for this purpose. While this provisional language is consistent with the Administration's
intended use of thisfunding, it is unnecessary.

Item 2660-104-6063—For local assistance, Department of Transportation. | reduce

this item from $62,999,000 to $61,299,000 by reducing:

(1) 20.30-Highway Transportation-Local Assistance from $62,999,000 to

$61,299,000.

Item 2660-302-0042—For capital outlay, Department of Transportation. | reduce this
item from $847,800,000 to $747,800,000 by reducing:

(1) 20-Highway Transportation from $1,897,800,000 to $1,797,800,000, and

(a) State Highway Operation and Protection Program ($1,897,800,000) to
(%1,797,800,000).

| am reducing this item by $100,000,000 to reflect the lower estimated revenues that
the State Highway Account is projected to receive from excise taxes on fuel. Continuing
increases in prices have reduced consumption, resulting in less tax revenue.

Item 3340-001-0001—For support of California Conservation Corps. | reduce thisitem
from $35,874,000 to $33,874,000 by reducing:

(1) 10-Training and Work Program from $65,032,000 to $63,032,000.

| am reducing this item by $2,000,000. While this budget bill provides for a modest
reservein 2008-09, it fails to make the necessary statutory spending reductions and revenue
increases needed to eliminate the state’ s structural budget deficit going forward. At

the same time, constitutional requirements, federal law, and court required payments drive
the majority of the spending in any budget, and limit my ability to reduce spending. As
aresult, | have an obligation to reduce spending when my veto power is adequate to do
so. Consequently -- and in order to further ensure that this budget remains in balance --

| am taking the difficult but necessary action reflected in this veto to further control state
spending.

Nevertheless, | am sustaining the legidlative augmentation of an additional $1,000,000
from the Collins-Dugan California Conservation Corps Reimbursement Account to
maintain three non-residential facilities and 75 corpsmember slots.

Item 3600-001-0001—For support of Department of Fish and Game. | reduce thisitem
from $77,301,000 to $73,410,000 by reducing:

(2) 20-Biodiversity Conservation Program from $150,694,000 to $147,572,000;

(2) 25-Hunting, Fishing, and Public Use from $71,276,000 to $70,737,000;

(3) 30-Management of Department Lands and Facilities from $48,009,000 to
$46,895,000;

(4) 40-Enforcement from $61,764,000 to $61,648,000;

(6) 70.01-Administration from $44,359,000 to $43,672,000;

(7) 70.02-Distributed Administration from -$44,359,000 to -$43,672,000; and

(21) Amount payable from the Hatchery and Inland Fisheries Fund

95

Ch. 268 — 4 —

(Item 3600-001-3103) from -$17,297,000 to -$16,297,000.

| am reducing this item by $3,891,000. While this budget bill provides for a modest
reservein 2008-09, it fails to make the necessary statutory spending reductions and revenue
increases needed to eliminate the state’ s structural budget deficit going forward. At the
same time, constitutional requirements, federal law, and court required payments drive

the majority of the spending in any budget, and limit my ability to reduce spending. As
aresult, | have an obligation to reduce spending when my veto power is adequate to do

so. Consequently -- and in order to further ensure that this budget remainsin balance --



AB1781 Vetoes

| am taking the difficult but necessary action reflected in this veto to further control state
spending.

In addition, | am reducing $1,000,000 from the Hatchery and Inland Fisheries Fund.
Item 3600-001-3103—For support of Department of Fish and Game. | reduce thisitem
from $17,297,000 to $16,297,000.

| am reducing this item by $1,000,000 to conform to the action | have taken in Item 3600-
001-0001.

Item 3720-001-0001—For support of California Coastal Commission. | reduce this

item from $11,809,000 to $11,192,000 by reducing:

(2) 10-Coastal Management Program from $16,630,000 to $16,049,000;

(2) 20-Coastal Energy Program from $1,112,000 to $1,076,000;

(3) 30.01-Administration from $1,914,000 to $1,827,000; and

(4) 30.02 — Distributed Administration from -$1,814,000 to -$1,727,000.

| am reducing this item by $617,000. While this budget bill provides for amodest reserve
in 2008-09, it fails to make the necessary statutory spending reductions and revenue
increases needed to eliminate the state's structural budget deficit going forward. At the
same time, constitutional requirements, federal law and court required payments drive
the majority of the spending in any budget, and limit my ability to reduce spending. As
aresult, | have an obligation to reduce spending when my veto power is adequate to do
so. Consequently -- and in order to further ensure that this budget remains in balance --

| am taking the difficult but necessary action reflected in this veto to further control state
spending.

Item 3780-001-0001—For support of Native American Heritage Commission. | reduce
thisitem from $786,000 to $707,000 by reducing:

(1) 10-Native American Heritage Commission from $792,000 to $713,000.

| am reducing this item by $79,000. While this budget bill provides for amodest reserve
in 2008-09, it fails to make the necessary statutory spending reductions and revenue increases
needed to eliminate the state’ s structural budget deficit going forward. At the

same time, constitutional requirements, federal law, and court required payments drive
the majority of the spending in any budget, and limit my ability to reduce spending. As
aresult, | have an obligation to reduce spending when my veto power is adequate to do
so. Consequently -- and in order to further ensure that this budget remains in balance --

| am taking the difficult but necessary action reflected in this veto to further control state
spending.

Item 3790-001-0001—For support of Department of Parks and Recreation. | revise
thisitem by reducing:

(2) For support of the Department of Parks and Recreation from $432,009,000 to
$431,099,000,

and by deleting

95

—5—Ch. 268

(4.5) Amount payable from the Motor Vehicle Account, State Transportation Fund

(Item 3790-001-0044) (-$910,000).

| am revising this item to conform to the action | have taken in Item 3790-001-0044.
Item 3790-001-0044—For support of Department of Parks and Recreation. | delete
thisitem.

| am deleting this item of appropriation which acts as a $910,000 legidative funding
shift from the General Fund to the Motor Vehicle Account (MVA), State Transportation
Fund to enable the Department of Parks and Recreation to comply with the State Air Resources
Board's new diesel particulate matter emission regulations for on-road heavyduty

diesel vehicles. | believe regulatory compliance activities should be funded by the
department’ s own funding sources. Consequently, the MV A is not an appropriate fund
source for this purpose.

Item 3810-001-0140—For support of Santa Monica Mountains Conservancy.

| am sustaining the provisional language added by the Legislature providing that the
Santa Monica Mountains Conservancy (Conservancy) shall reimburse to the Attorney
Genera’s Office (AG) for costs associated with grant reviews and attending meetings.
The clear intent of thislanguage is to create an incentive for the AG to provide legal
services to the Conservancy and to have the Conservancy to reimburse the AG for its
costs related to Proposition 84. However, this new language inadvertently appears to
conflict with the language in Provision 1, which requires the AG to otherwise provide
legal servicesto the Conservancy asif it were a General Fund department.

Therefore, by sustaining this language, it is my intent that the Conservancy reimburse



AB1781 Vetoes

the AG for costs associated with Proposition 84 grant reviews and the associated meetings,
and that all other legal costs be funded in a manner consistent with past practice. The
Department of Finance will revisit thisissue next budget year.

Item 3900-001-0001—For support of State Air Resources Board. | reduce thisitem

from $2,189,000 to $189,000.

| am reducing this item by $2,000,000. While this budget bill provides for a modest
reservein 2008-09, it fails to make the necessary statutory spending reductions and revenue
increases needed to eliminate the state’ s structural budget deficit going forward. At

the same time, constitutional requirements, federal law and court required payments drive
the majority of the spending in any budget, and limit my ability to reduce spending. As
aresult, | have an obligation to reduce spending when my veto power isadequate to do
so. Consequently -- and in order to further ensure that this budget remains in balance --

| am taking the difficult but necessary action reflected in this veto to further control state
spending.

Item 3940-001-0001—For support of State Water Resources Control Board. | revise
thisitem by deleting sub-schedules () and (b) under Program 10—Water Quality, and
Provision 2 of this section.

| am eliminating Budget Act language that displays the all ocations to the state’ s nine
regional boards and requires additional actions should areallocation of resources be necessary.
The Regional Boards develop and enforce the water quality objectives and implementation
plans that are devel oped by the State Water Board, recognizing local differences

in climate, topography, geology and hydrology. The joint authority of water allocation
and water quality protection enables the State Water Board to provide comprehensive
protection for California’ s waters. This centralized structure allows the State Board to
implement program priorities and to respond to statewide needs through the Regional

95

Ch. 268 — 6 —

Board. The State Board should not require a change in authority to move funds from one
region to another should events occur that make it necessary — such as afire, aflood, or
achangein priorities. Creating separate line items in the budget for each Regiona

Board would challenge the State Board' s ability to manage and prioritize the needs of the
whole state. Alternatively, the Water Board can address the Legislature’ s intent to better
understand the role of the regional water boards through an anticipated strategic and
structural reorganization the Water Board is planning through its Water Quality Initiative.
Item 3960-001-0001—For support of Toxic Substances Control. | reduce thisitem

from $23,325,000 to $22,170,000.

| am reducing this item by $1,155,000. While this budget bill provides for a modest
reservein 2008-09, it fails to make the necessary statutory spending reductions and revenue
increases needed to eliminate the state’ s structural budget deficit going forward. At the
same time, constitutional requirements, federal law and court required payments drive
the majority of the spending in any budget, and limit my ability to reduce spending. As
aresult, | have an obligation to reduce spending when my veto power is adequate to do
so. Consequently -- and in order to further ensure that this budget remainsin balance --

| am taking the difficult but necessary action reflected in this veto to further control state
spending.

| am revising the dollar amount specified in Provision 1 to conform to the action taken
inthisitem.

“The Director of Toxic Substances Control may expend from thisitem: (a) $11,604,000
for the following activities at the federal Stringfellow Superfund site: (1) operation and
maintenance of pretreatment plants to treat contaminated groundwater extracted from the
site, (2) site maintenance and groundwater monitoring, and (3) implementation of work
to stabilized the site, and (b)$4,266,000 $3,111,000 for the operation of the Illegal Drug

L aboratory Removal Program.”

Item 3960-001-0014—For support of Toxic Substances Control. | revise thisitem by
reducing:

(1) 12-Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse from $89,426,000 to $88,271,000.

(8) Amount payable from General Fund (Item 3960-001-0001) from -$23,325,000
to-$22,170,000.

| am revising thisitem to conform to the action | have taken in Item 3960-001-0001.

Item 4170-101-0001—For local assistance, Department of Aging. | reduce thisitem
from $56,109,000 to $42,945,000 by reducing:

(1) 10-Nutrition from $73,373,000 to $72,804,000;

(2) 20-Senior Community Employment from $10,304,000 to $7,139,000;



AB1781 Vetoes

(3) 30-Supportive Services and Centers from $71,894,000 to $65,916,000; and

(4) 40-Special Projects from $50,003,000 to $46,751,000;

and by deleting:

(4.5) 97.20.004-Loca Projects ($200,000).

| am reducing this item by $13,164,000 for the following programs:

- $316,000 from the Home Delivered Meals program;

- $253,000 from the Congregate Nutrition program;

- $3,165,000 from Senior Community Employment;

- $5,978,000 from the Long-term Care Ombudsman and Supportive Services programs;

- $2,526,000 for the Multipurpose Senior Services Program;

95

— 7 —Ch. 268

- $416,000 for the Alzheimer’s Day Care Resource Centers;

- $250,000 for the Linkages program;

- $60,000 for the Brown Bag program; and

- $200,000 for the Senior Legal Hotline

While this budget bill provides for amodest reserve in 2008-09, it fails to make the
necessary statutory spending reductions and revenue increases needed to eliminate the
state’ s structural budget deficit going forward. At the same time, constitutional requirements,
federal law and court required payments drive the majority of the spending in any

budget, and limit my ability to reduce spending. As aresult, | have an obligation to reduce
spending when my veto power is adequate to do so. Consequently -- and in order to further
ensure that this budget remains in balance -- | am taking the difficult but necessary action
reflected in this veto to further control state spending.

Item 4200-001-0001—For support of Department of Alcohol and Drug Programs.

I reduce this item from $14,701,000 to $6,019,000 by reducing:

(1) 15-Alcohol and Other Drug Services Program from $57,702,000 to $48,275,000;

(2) 30.01-Administration from $11,999,000 to $8,999,000;

(3) 30.02-Distributed Administration from -$11,999,000 to -$8,999,000;

(4) Reimbursements from -$4,932,000 to -$4,544,000;

(10) Amount payable from the Substance Abuse Treatment Trust Fund (Item 4200-
001-3019) from -$3,565,000 to -$3,208,000.

| am reducing this item by $9,070,000 ($8,682,000 General Fund and $388,000 Reimbursements),
asfollows:

- $8,000,000 for the California Methamphetamine Prevention Campaign;

- $776,000 and 5.3 positions for the Drug Medi-Cal Program;

- $154,000 for the Non-Drug Medi-Cal Program;

- $110,000 and 0.5 positions for the Drug Court programs; and

- $30,000 and 0.4 positions for the Offender Treatment Program.

While this budget bill provides for amodest reserve in 2008-09, it fails to make the
necessary statutory spending reductions and revenue increases needed to eliminate the
state’ s structural budget deficit going forward. At the same time, constitutional requirements,
federal law and court required payments drive the majority of the spending in any

budget, and limit my ability to reduce spending. Asaresult, | have an obligation to reduce
spending when my veto power is adequate to do so. Consequently -- and in order to further
ensure that this budget remains in balance -- | am taking the difficult but necessary action
reflected in this veto to further control state spending.

| am also reducing $357,000 and 3.0 positions in Item 4200-001-3019 to conform to

the action | have taken in Item 4200-105-0001.

Item 4200-001-3019—For support of Department of Alcohol and Drug Programs.

| reduce this item from $3,565,000 to $3,208,000.

| am reducing this item by $357,000 to conform to the action | have taken in Item 4200-
105-0001.

Item 4200-101-0001—For local assistance, Department of Alcohol and Drug Programs.

I reduce this item from $89,197,000 to $83,665,000 by reducing:

(1) 15-Alcohol and Other Drug Services Programs from $438,351,000 to

$423,168,000;

(4) Amount payable from the Substance Abuse Treatment Fund (Item 4200-101-

3019) from -$96,514,000 to -$86,863,000.

95

Ch. 268 — 8 —

I am reducing this item by $5,532,000, as follows:

- $2,983,000 for the Drug Court programs;



AB1781 Vetoes

- $1,970,000 for the Offender Treatment Program; and

- $579,000 for the Non-Drug Medi-Cal Program.

While this budget bill provides for amodest reserve in 2008-09, it fails to make the
necessary statutory spending reductions and revenue increases needed to eliminate the
state’ s structural budget deficit going forward. At the same time, constitutional requirements,
federal law and court required payments drive the majority of the spending in any

budget, and limit my ability to reduce spending. As aresult, | have an obligation to reduce
spending when my veto power is adequate to do so. Consequently -- and in order to further
ensure that this budget remains in balance -- | am taking the difficult but necessary action
reflected in this veto to further control state spending.

| am also reducing $9,651,000 in Item 4200-101-3019 to conform to the action | have
taken in Item 4200-105-0001.

Item 4200-101-3019—For local assistance, Department of Alcohol and Drug Programs.

I reduce this item from $96,514,000 to $86,863,000.

| am reducing this item by $9,651,000 to conform to the action | have taken in Item 4200-
105-0001.

Item 4200-104-0001—For local assistance, Department of Alcohol and Drug Programs.

I reduce this item from $23,457,000 to $21,111,000 by reducing:

(1) 15-Alcohol and Other Drug Services Program from $40,511,000 to $38,165,000.

| am reducing thisitem by $2,346,000 for perinatal substance abuse treatment programs.
While this budget bill provides for a modest reserve in 2008-09, it fails to make the necessary
statutory spending reductions and revenue increases needed to eliminate the

state’ s structural budget deficit going forward. At the same time, constitutional requirements,
federal law and court required payments drive the majority of the spending in any

budget, and limit my ability to reduce spending. As aresult, | have an obligation to reduce
spending when my veto power is adequate to do so. Consequently -- and in order to further
ensure that this budget remains in balance -- | am taking the difficult but necessary action
reflected in this veto to further control state spending.

Item 4200-105-0001—For transfer by the Controller to the Substance Abuse Treatment
Trust Fund. | reduce this item from $100,079,000 to $90,071,000.

| am reducing this item by $10,008,000 for the Substance Abuse and Crime Prevention
Act program. While this budget bill provides for a modest reserve in 2008-09, it fails to
make the necessary statutory spending reductions and revenue increases needed to eliminate
the state’ s structural budget deficit going forward. At the same time, constitutional requirements,
federal law and court required payments drive the mgjority of the spending

in any budget, and limit my ability to reduce spending. As aresult, | have an obligation

to reduce spending when my veto power is adeguate to do so. Consequently -- and in

order to further ensure that this budget remainsin balance -- | am taking the difficult but
necessary action reflected in this veto to further control state spending.

I have taken conforming action in Item 4200-001-3019 and Item 4200-101-3019.

Item 4260-001-0001—For support of Department of Health Care Services. | revise this
item by reducing:

(1) 20-Health Care Services from $383,834,000 to $381,821,000,

and by deleting:

95

—9—Ch. 268

(10) Amount payable from the California Discount Prescription Drug Program Fund

(Item 4260-001-8040) (-$2,013,000)

| am deleting $2,013,000 intended to specificaly fund costs for the California Discount
Prescription Drug Program. While this budget bill provides for amodest reserve in 2008-
09, it fails to make the necessary statutory spending reductions and revenue increases
needed to eliminate the state's structural budget deficit going forward. At the same time,
constitutional requirements, federal law and court required payments drive the majority

of the spending in any budget, and limit my ability to reduce spending. Asaresult, | have
an obligation to reduce spending when my veto power is adequate to do so. Consequently
-- and in order to further ensure that this budget remainsin balance -- | am taking the
difficult but necessary action reflected in this veto to further control state spending.

| am also deleting Item 4260-001-8040 to conform to this action.

Item 4260-001-8040—For support of Department of Health Care Services. | delete this
item and Provisions 1 and 2.

| am deleting thisitem to conform to the action | have taken in Item 4260-001-0001
regarding the California Discount Prescription Drug Program.

| am also deleting Provision 1 and 2 to conform to this action.



AB1781 Vetoes

Item 4260-006-0001—For transfer by the Controller to the California Discount Prescription
Drug Program Fund. | delete thisitem and Provision 1.

| am deleting the $5,870,000 in this item to conform to the action | have taken in Items
4260-001-0001, 4260-001-8040, and 4260-119-8040 regarding the California Discount
Prescription Drug Program.

| am also deleting Provisions 1 to conform to this action.

Item 4260-113-0001—For local assistance, Department of Health Care Services. | reduce
thisitem from $208,380,000 to $206,744,000 by:

(3) Benefits (Medical Care and Services) from $567,046,000 to $563,226,000, and

(4) Amount payable from the Federal Trust Fund (Item 4260-113-0890) from -
$363,428,000 to -$361,244,000.

| am reducing this item by $1,636,000 to make atechnical correction to conform to the
Legidature’ s action to utilize unanticipated Medi-Cal savingsin fiscal year 2007-08 to
reduce expenditures in 2008-09.

| am reducing Item 4260-113-0890 by $2,184,000 to conform with this action.

Item 4260-113-0890—For local assistance, Department of Health Care Services. | reduce
thisitem from $363,428,000 to $361,244,000 to make atechnical correction to the
Budget Bill.

| am reducing this item by $2,184,000 to conform to my action in |tem 4260-113-0001.
Item 4260-119-8040—For local assistance, Department of Health Care Services. | delete
thisitem.

| am deleting the $3,857,000 intended specificaly to fund local assistance costs for the
California Discount Prescription Drug Program. While this budget bill provides for a
modest reserve in 2008-09, it fails to make the necessary statutory spending reductions
and revenue increases needed to eliminate the state’ s structural budget deficit going forward.
At the same time, constitutional requirements, federal law and court required payments
drive the majority of the spending in any budget, and limit my ability to reduce

spending. Asaresult, | have an obligation to reduce spending when my veto power is
adequate to do so. Consequently -- and in order to further ensure that this budget remains
95

Ch. 268 — 10 —

in balance -- | am taking the difficult but necessary action reflected in this veto to further
control state spending.

Item 4265-001-0001—For support of Department of Public Health. | reduce thisitem
from $86,147,000 to $82,850,000 by reducing:

(2) 20-Public and Environmental Health from $501,031,000 to $497,734,000.

| am reducing this item by $3,297,000, as follows:

- $1,042,000 for the Childhood L ead Poisoning Prevention Branch;

- $976,000 for the Medical Device and Drug Safety Program;

- $841,000 for the Epidemiology and Prevention for Injury Control Branch;

- $277,000 for the Prostate Cancer Treatment Program; and

- $161,000 for the Cosmetic Safety Program.

While this budget bill provides for amodest reserve in 2008-09, it fails to make the
necessary statutory spending reductions and revenue increases needed to eliminate the
state’ s structural budget deficit going forward. At the same time, constitutional requirements,
federal law and court required payments drive the majority of the spending in any

budget, and limit my ability to reduce spending. As aresult, | have an obligation to reduce
spending when my veto power is adequate to do so. Consequently -- and in order to further
ensure that this budget remains in balance -- | am taking the difficult but necessary action
reflected in this veto to further control state spending.

Item 4265-111-0001—For local assistance, Department of Public Health. | reduce this
item from $257,472,000 to $244,479,000 by reducing:

(3) 20.20-Infectious Disease from $365,085,000 to $358,845,000;

(4) 20.30-Family Health from $1,504,545,000 to $1,498,477,000;

(6) 20.50-County Health Services from $40,691,000 to $39,791,000;

(7) 20.60-Environmental Health from $132,541,000 to $131,557,000;

(8) Reimbursements from -$160,479,000 to -$159,280,000;

and by deleting Provision 3.

| am reducing this item by $5,030,000 ($3,831,000 General Fund and $1,199,000 Reimbursements)
by eliminating funding to local entities for the following programs:

- $1,824,000 for the TeenSMART Outreach Program;

- $1,322,000 for the Male Involvement Program;

- $984,000 for the Beach Safety Program; and



AB1781 Vetoes

- $900,000 for the State Public Health Subvention.

| am also reducing this item by $3,670,000 by reducing funding to local entities for the
following programs:

- $2,269,000 for the Domestic Violence Program;

- $748,000 for the Tuberculosis Control Housing Program;

- $403,000 for the Teen Life Skills Information and Education Program; and

- $250,000 for the Maternal, Child and Adolescent Health Program.

While this budget bill provides for amodest reserve in 2008-09, it fails to make the
necessary statutory spending reductions and revenue increases needed to eliminate the
state’ s structural budget deficit going forward. At the same time, constitutional requirements,
federal law and court required payments drive the majority of the spending in any

budget, and limit my ability to reduce spending. Asaresult, | have an obligation to reduce
spending when my veto power is adequate to do so. Consequently -- and in order to further
ensure that this budget remainsin balance -- | am taking the difficult but necessary action
reflected in this veto to further control state spending.

95

— 11— Ch. 268

| am deleting $5,492,000 of the $6,842,000 Genera Fund legidlative augmentation to

local health jurisdictions for AIDS/HIV Education and Prevention programs. With this
reduction, $31.8 million still remains to support the AIDS/HIV Education and Prevention
programs.

| am also deleting Provision 3, that expresses a legidlative wish to have the Department

of Public Health not exclude any drugs from the AIDS Drug Assistance Program (ADAP)
formulary for the purpose of reducing ADAP expenditures and would require funding to
be maintained using the ADAP Rebate Fund. The Office of AIDS within the Department
is the appropriate entity to determine the proper alignment of program expenditures

within the funding available, including the ADAP Rebate Fund. Provision 3 would restrict
the Office of AIDS' ability to manage ADAP expenditures. Conseguently, | am vetoing
this language.

Item 4440-103-0001—For local assistance, Department of Mental Health. | reduce
thisitem from $232,856,000 to $225,136,000 by reducing:

(1) 10.25-Community Services—Other Treatment from $232,856,000 to

$225,136,000.

| am reducing this item by $7,720,000 for the Mental Health Managed Care program.
While this budget bill provides for amodest reserve in 2008-09, it fails to make the necessary
statutory spending reductions and revenue increases needed to eliminate the state’s
structural budget deficit going forward. At the same time, constitutional requirements,
federal law and court required payments drive the majority of the spending in any budget,
and limit my ability to reduce spending. As aresult, | have an obligation to reduce
spending when my veto power is adequate to do so. Consequently -- and in order to further
ensure that this budget remains in balance -- | am taking the difficult but necessary action
reflected in this veto to further control state spending.

Item 4700-001-0001—For support of Department of Community Services and Development.
| deletethisitem.

| am deleting thisitem to conform to the action | have taken in 4700-101-0001.

Item 4700-101-0001—For local assistance, Department of Community Services and
Development. | delete thisitem.

| am deleting the $2,565,000 for the for the Naturalization Services program. | am aso
deleting the $154,000 in state operations funding for this program (refer to Item 4700-
001-0001). While this budget bill provides for amodest reserve in 2008-09, it failsto
make the necessary statutory spending reductions and revenue increases needed to eliminate
the state's structural budget deficit going forward. At the same time, constitutional requirements,
federal law and court required payments drive the majority of the spending

in any budget, and limit my ability to reduce spending. As aresult, | have an obligation

to reduce spending when my veto power is adeguate to do so. Consequently -- and in

order to further ensure that this budget remains in balance -- | am taking the difficult but
necessary action reflected in this veto to further control state spending.

Item 5180-001-0001—For support of Department of Social Services. | reduce thisitem
from $107,134,000 to $106,640,000 by reducing:

(2) 25-Socia Services and Licensing from $168,929,500 to $168,829,500;

(3) 35-Disahility Evaluation and Other Services from $260,159,500 to $259,381,500;

and

(6) Reimbursements from $-26,048,000 to -$25,664,000.



AB1781 Vetoes

95

Ch. 268 — 12 —

| am reducing this item by $778,000 ($394,000 General Fund) for the Disability Determination
program and $100,000 General Fund for the Independent Adoptions program.

While this budget bill provides for amodest reserve in 2008-09, it fails to make the
necessary statutory spending reduction and revenue increases needed to eliminate the
state’ s structural budget deficit going forward. At the same time, constitutional requirements,
federal law and court required payments drive the majority of the spending in any

budget, and limit my ability to reduce spending. As aresult, | have an obligation to reduce
spending when my veto power is adequate to do so. Consequently -- and in order to further
ensure that this budget remains in balance -- | am taking the difficult but necessary action
reflected in this veto to further control state spending.

Item 6110-123-0001—For local assistance, Department of Education. | reduce this

item from $120,209,000 to $114,209,000 by deleting:

(2) 20-Corrective Actions $6,000,000.

| am deleting the $6,000,000 restored by the Legislature that allocates funds to non-

Title I Immediate Intervention Underperforming Schools Program (11/USP) schools that
are still subject to state sanctions and are working with school assistance and intervention
teams (SAITs). Although the I1/USP ended in 2004-05, schools continue to receive grants
of $150 per student to implement improvement plans prepared by SAITs. | do not believe
that the state should continue to fund these activities. Earlier this year, the Legidature
accepted my proposal to eliminate from the Budget federal Title | funds for these purposes.
This veto would be consistent with that agreement.

| am deleting provision 2 to conform to this action.

Item 6110-125-0890—For local assistance, Department of Education. | delete Provision

4 of thisitem.

| am deleting the appropriation located in Section 4 of the provisional language related

to a$1.8 million intervention program for local education agencies not meeting federal
Title Il benchmarks that was administratively established in the 2007-08 fiscal year as
little information has been provided on what the program would achieve.

| am deleting Provision 4 to conform to this action.

Item 6120-150-0001—For local assistance, California State Library, for the Civil Liberties
Public Education Program. | reduce thisitem from $475,000 to $450,000.

| am reducing this item by $25,000. While this budget bill provides for amodest reserve
in 2008-09, it fails to make the necessary statutory spending reductions and revenue increases
needed to eliminate the state’s structural budget deficit going forward. At the

same time, constitutional requirements, federal law and court required payments drive

the majority of the spending in any budget, and limit my ability to reduce spending. As
aresult, | have an obligation to reduce spending when my veto power is adequate to do

so. Consequently -- and in order to further ensure that this budget remains in balance --

| am taking the difficult but necessary action reflected in this veto to further control state
spending.

Item 6120-160-0001—For local assistance, California State Library, for the California
Newspaper Project Program. | reduce thisitem from $228,000 to $216,000.

| am reducing this item by $12,000. While this budget bill provides for amodest reserve
in 2008-09, it fails to make the necessary statutory spending reductions and revenue increases
needed to eliminate the state’s structural budget deficit going forward. At the

same time, constitutional requirements, federal law and court required payments drive

the majority of the spending in any budget, and limit my ability to reduce spending. As

95

— 13— Ch. 268

aresult, | have an obligation to reduce spending when my veto power is adequate to do

so. Consequently -- and in order to further ensure that this budget remainsin balance --

| am taking the difficult but necessary action reflected in this veto to further control state
spending.

Item 6120-211-0001—For local assistance, California State Library. | reduce thisitem
from $13,625,000 to $12,908,000 by reducing:

(1) 20.30-Direct Loan and Interlibrary Loan Programs from $10,899,000 to

$10,182,000.

I am reducing this item by $717,000. While this budget bill provides for amodest reserve
in 2008-09, it fails to make the necessary statutory spending reductions and revenue
increases needed to eliminate the state’ s structural budget deficit going forward. At the
same time, constitutional requirements, federal law and court required payments drive



AB1781 Vetoes

the majority of the spending in any budget, and limit my ability to reduce spending. Asa
result, | have an obligation to reduce spending when my veto power is adeguate to do

so. Consequently -- and in order to further ensure that this budget remainsin balance -- |

am taking the difficult but necessary action reflected in this veto to further control state
spending.

Item 6120-213-0001—For local assistance, California State Library, for the English
Acquisition and Literacy Program. | reduce this item from $4,811,000 to $4,558,000.

| am reducing this item by $253,000. While this budget bill provides for amodest reserve

in 2008-09, it fails to make the necessary statutory spending reductions and revenue increases
needed to eliminate the state’s structural budget deficit going forward. At the same

time, constitutional requirements, federal law and court required payments drive the majority
of the spending in any budget, and limit my ability to reduce spending. As aresult,

| have an obligation to reduce spending when my veto power is adequate to do so. Consequently
-- and in order to further ensure that this budget remainsin balance -- | am taking

the difficult but necessary action reflected in this veto to further control state spending.

Item 6120-221-0001—For local assistance, California State Library, for the Public Library
Foundation Program. | reduce thisitem from $13,642,000 to $12,924,000.

| am reducing this item by $718,000. While this budget bill provides for amodest reserve

in 2008-09, it fails to make the necessary statutory spending reductions and revenue
increase sneeded to eliminate the state’ s structural budget deficit going forward. At the

same time, constitutional requirements, federal law and court required payments drive

the majority of the spending in any budget, and limit my ability to reduce spending. Asa
result, | have an obligation to reduce spending when my veto power is adeguate to do

so. Consequently -- and in order to further ensure that this budget remainsin balance -- |

am taking the difficult but necessary action reflected in this veto to further control state
spending.

Item 6610-001-0001—For support of California State University. | revise thisitem by
revising Provision 10.

While | am sustaining the Legislature’ s action to earmark funding for student academic
preparation and student support services programs, | am vetoing the language requiring

the university to report on these programs. This reporting requirement would result in an
expenditure increase without regard to the availability of revenues. Nevertheless, in
recognition of the Legislature's desire to obtain this information, | am instructing the
Chancellor of the California State University to comply with this legislative request for

95

Ch. 268 — 14 —

this report to the extent compliance can be achieved using existing resources and without
impairing the university’s ability to perform its essential functions.

| am revising Provision 10 to conform as follows:

“10. Of the amount appropriated in Schedule (1), $52,000,000 is appropriated for student
academic preparation and student support services programs. The California State University
shall provide $45,000,000 to support the Early Academic Assessment Program

and the Educational Opportunity Program. It is the intent of the Legislature that the university
report on the outcomes and effectiveness of the Early Academic Assessment Program

to the fiscal committees of each house of the Legislature no later than March 15,

2009.”

Item 6870-001-0001—For support of Board of Governors of the California Community
Colleges. | reduce this item from $10,109,000 to $9,778,000 by reducing:

(4.5) 97.20.001-Unallocated Reduction from -$200,000 to -$531,000.

I am reducing this item by $331,000. However, | am sustaining the remaining $500,000
legidative augmentation for the purpose of ensuring sufficient resources to fill key positions
that are critical to maintaining accountability and fiscal oversight functions that will ensure
the solvency of al districts. | anticipate that the Chancellor’s Office will be able to accommodate
the remaining reduction. While this budget bill provides for amodest reserve

in 2008-09, it fails to make the necessary statutory spending reductions and revenue increases
needed to eliminate the state’ s structural budget deficit going forward. At the

same time, constitutional requirements, federal law and court required payments drive

the majority of the spending in any budget, and limit my ability to reduce spending. As
aresult, | have an obligation to reduce spending when my veto power is adequate to do

so. Consequently -- and in order to further ensure that this budget remains in balance --

| am taking the difficult but necessary action reflected in this veto to further control state
spending.

Item 7980-001-0784—For support of California Student Aid Commission. | reduce



AB1781 Vetoes

thisitem from $1,000,000 to $500,000.

| am reducing $500,000 from the Federal Policy and Program Division (FPPD) to align
funding with the FPPD’ s responsibilities and to preserve resources. The current funding
level exceeds what is necessary to support the staff of the FPPD. Furthermore, any savings
that can be achieved in the Student Loan Operating Fund will result in the program being
more valuable and thus result in additional General Fund revenue upon the sale, or other
transaction, involving EdFund that is authorized by Chapter 182 of the Statutes of 2007.
Item 7100-001-0514—For support of Employment Development Department. | revise
thisitem by deleting Provision 5.

| am deleting Provision 5 which reguires the Employment Training Panel (Panel) to
prioritize funding for “green jobs’ training. This language is unnecessary because the
Panel aready identifies clean technology products, services, and processes as a priority

in its strategic plan, providing more than $6,900,000 to these industries.

Item 8140-001-0001—For support of State Public Defender. | reduce thisitem from
$11,551,000 to $10,928,000 by reducing:

(1) 10-State Public Defender from $11,551,000 to $10,928,000.

| am reducing this item by $623,000 for the Office of the State Public Defender, which
provides post-conviction appellate representation in death penalty cases. While this
budget bill provides for a modest reserve in 2008-09, it fails to make the necessary statutory
spending reductions and revenue increases needed to eliminate the state’ s structural

95

— 15— Ch. 268

budget deficit going forward. At the same time, constitutional requirements, federal law
and court required payments drive the majority of the spending in any budget, and limit
my ability to reduce spending. Asaresult, | have an obligation to reduce spending when
my veto power is adequate to do so. Consequently -- and in order to further ensure that
this budget remainsin balance -- | am taking the difficult but necessary action reflected
in this veto to further control state spending.

Item 8570-001-0001—For support of Department of Food and Agriculture. | reduce

this item from $83,730,000 to $80,341,000 by reducing:

(1) 11-Agricultura Plant and Animal Health; Pest Prevention; Food Safety Services
from $128,861,000 to $125,472,000,

and by deleting Provision 5.

| am reducing this item by $3,389,000 and 8.6 personnel years for the Agricultural Plant
and Animal Health; Pest Prevention; Food Safety Services Program. While this budget
bill provides for amodest reserve in 2008-09, it fails to make the necessary statutory
spending reductions and revenue increases needed to eliminate the state’ s structural budget
deficit going forward. At the same time, constitutional requirements, federal law and
court required payments drive the majority of the spending in any budget, and limit my
ability to reduce spending. Asaresult, | have an obligation to reduce spending when my
veto power is adequate to do so. Consequently -- and in order to further ensure that this
budget remains in balance -- | am taking the difficult but necessary action reflected in this
veto to further control state spending.

| am deleting Provision 5 because the language is unnecessarily restrictive. These funds
are part of the base budget for the Light Brown Apple Moth Eradication Project and should
be available for the Department to allocate for use as necessary once the toxicology study
that was recently completed has been reviewed and aerial spraying is determined to be a
safe tool for the Department to utilize in its eradication efforts.

Item 8570-004-0001—For transfer by the Controller to the Pierce's Disease Management
Account. | reduce this item from $4,380,000 to $4,150,000.

| am reducing this item by $230,000 for the Pierce's Disease Control Program. While
this budget bill provides for amodest reserve in 2008-09, it fails to make the necessary
statutory spending reductions and revenue increases needed to eliminate the state’s
structural budget deficit going forward. At the same time, constitutional requirements,
federal law and court required payments drive the majority of the spending in any budget,
and limit my ability to reduce spending. As aresult, | have an obligation to reduce
spending when my veto power is adequate to do so. Consequently -- and in order for
further ensure that this budget remainsin balance -- | am taking the difficult but necessary
action reflected in this veto to further control state spending.

Item 8640-001-0001—For support of Political Reform Act of 1974. | reduce thisitem
from $2,745,000 to $2,470,000 by reducing:

(1) 10-Secretary of State from $790,000 to $711,000;

(2) 20-Franchise Tax Board from $1,747,000 to $1,572,000; and



AB1781 Vetoes

(3) 30-Department of Justice from $216,000 to $195,000.

| am reducing this item by $275,000 for the Political Reform Act of 1974. While this
budget bill provides for a modest reserve in 2008-09, it fails to make the necessary statutory
spending reductions and revenue increases needed to eliminate the state’ s structural
budget deficit going forward. At the same time, constitutional requirements, federal law
and court required payments drive the majority of the spending in any budget, and limit
95

Ch. 268 — 16 —

my ability to reduce spending. Asaresult, | have an obligation to reduce spending when
my veto power is adequate to do so. Consequently -- and in order to further ensure that
this budget remainsin balance -- | am taking the difficult but necessary action reflected
in this veto to further control state spending.

Item 8940-001-1014—For support of Military Department. | delete thisitem.

This item contains an appropriation from the Emergency Response Fund, which was

not authorized in the final budget package. Therefore, | must delete thisitem on atechnical
basis.

Item 9100-101-0001—For local assistance, Tax Relief. | reduce thisitem from
$693,885,000 to $503,005,000 by deleting:

(1) 10-Senior Citizens' Property Tax Assistance ($40,562,000);

(3) 30-Senior Citizens Renters' Tax Assistance ($150,318,000);

and by deleting Provisions 2, 4, and 6.

| am also revising Provision 5 to conform to this action as follows:

“5. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the Director of Finance may authorize
expenditures for Schedules (1), (2), (3), (4), and (5) in excess of or less than the amount
appropriated not sooner than 30 days after notification in writing of the necessity therefor
is provided to the chairpersons of the fiscal committees of each house of the Legislature
and the Chairperson of the Joint Legidative Budget Committee, or not sooner than whatever
lesser time the chairperson of the joint committee, or his or her designee, may in

each instance determine.”

I am reducing this item by $190,880,000. While this budget bill provides for a modest
reservein 2008-09, it fails to make the necessary statutory spending reductions and revenue
increases needed to eliminate the state’ s structural budget deficit going forward. At the
same time, constitutional requirements, federal law and court required payments drive
the majority of the spending in any budget, and limit my ability to reduce spending. As
aresult, | have an obligation to reduce spending when my veto power is adequate to do
so. Consequently -- and in order to further ensure that this budget remains in balance --

| am taking the difficult but necessary action reflected in this veto to further control state
spending.

With the above deletions, revisions, and reductions, | hereby approve Assembly Bill
1781.

Schwarzenegger, Arnold



AB 88
VETOES



AB 88 Vetoes

[Approved by Governor September 23, 2008. Filed with

Secretary of State September 23, 2008.]

| object to the following appropriations contained in Assembly Bill 88.

Item 0690-001-0001—For support of Office of Emergency Services.

90

| am sustaining Provision 4, which suspends the Government Code Section 8581.5
reguirement for the biennial report on emergency preparedness for catastrophic disasters,
which was scheduled to be published in 2008-09. However, | am directing the Office of
Emergency Services to prepare this report to the extent possible using existing resources.
Item 0690-102-0001—For local assistance, Office of Emergency Services. | revise this
item by deleting Provisions 3 and 5.

Provision 3 requires the Office of Emergency Services to allocate $800,000 to the Central
Coast Rural Crime Prevention Program. Funding for this program was reduced by 10 percent,
but this language was not amended to reflect the reduced amount. Thistechnical veto is
necessary to ensure that all grant recipients receive the same level of reduction. Therefore,

| am directing the Office of Emergency Services to allocate the grant funding in a manner
consistent with this budget language adjusted for the 10 percent reduction.

Provision 5 would require the Office of Emergency Services to use a competitive grant
process for allocating funds to California Multijurisdictional Methamphetamine Enforcement
Teams, and would create limitations on the minimum and maximum amounts of grants
awarded under this program. This language is unnecessarily restrictive; therefore, | am vetoing
this provision.

Item 2640-101-0046—For |ocal assistance, State Transit Assistance. | reduce thisitem

from $406,434,000 to $306,434,000.

| am reducing thisitem by $100,000,000 for the State Transit Assistance program so that
sufficient funding will be available in the Public Transportation Account to provide full
reimbursement of the General Fund for its Home-to-School Transportation costs. While this
budget bill provides for a modest reserve in 2008-09, it fails to make the necessary statutory
spending reductions and revenue increases needed to eliminate the state's structural budget
deficit going forward. At the same time, constitutional requirements, federal law, and court
required payments drive the mgjority of the spending in any budget, and limit my ability to
reduce spending. As aresult, | have an obligation to reduce spending when my veto power
is adequate to do so. Consequently -- and in order to furtherensure that this budget remains
in balance -- | am taking the difficult but necessary action reflected in this veto to further
control state spending.

With the $5 hillion in transit and intercity rail funding provided in Proposition 1B, this will
allow a substantial increase in the capacity, safety, and reliability of public transportation
throughout the state. The amount | am retaining in thisitem also continues program funding
at a sustainable level.

Item 2660-001-0042—For support of Department of Transportation.

| am sustaining the Legislature’ s funding for capital outlay support. In the May Revision,

| proposed areduction in positions and dollars for engineering, design, environmental studies,
and other work. For the declining amount of ongoing work, | proposed to use an increased
share of contractual services, consistent with the provisions of Proposition 35, approved by
the votersin 2000.

The Legislature, however, funded 90 percent state staff and 10 percent contract staff.
Because it will take ayear or moreto hire and train state staff as existing staff leave, | am
concerned that this action will delay projects by ayear or more and end up costing more than
using contractual services. Moreover, because the funding from Proposition 1B is one-time
and will be exhausted over the next four years, the hiring of new permanent state staff could
lead to the need for future layoffs. An appropriate balance between state staff and contract
staff will enable the state to improve its highways, roads, bridges, and railroad crossings

90

Ch.269 —2 —

immediately. Therefore, | am directing the Director of the Department of Transportation to
take all steps necessary to deliver these projects as quickly as possible, including an increased
use of contractual services beyond the level reflected in the budget action, but within the
funding level the Legidature has provided.

Item 3540-001-0001—For support of Department of Forestry and Fire Protection. | reduce
thisitem from $560,045,000 to $557,896,000 by reducing:

(3) 12-Resource Management from $62,597,000 to $60,448,000;

(4) 20.01-Administration from $67,198,000 to $66,911,000; and

(5) 20.02-Distributed Administration from -$66,536,000 to -$66,249,000.



AB 88 Vetoes

| am reducing this item by $2,149,000. While this budget bill provides for a modest reserve
in 2008-09, it fails to make the necessary statutory spending reductions and revenue increases
needed to eliminate the state's structural budget deficit going forward. At the same time,
constitutional requirements, federal law and court required payments drive the majority of
the spending in any budget, and limit my ability to reduce spending. As aresult, | have an
obligation to reduce spending when my veto power is adequate to do so. Consequently --
and in order to further ensure that this budget remainsin balance --- | am taking the difficult
but necessary action reflected in this veto to further control state spending.

However, | am sustaining $1,093,000 and 10.0 positions in the Resource Management
program to fund vegetation management efforts because fuel reduction projects are a
cost-effective way to reduce the number and size of catastrophic wildfires.

Item 3900-001-0044—For support of State Air Resources Board. | revise thisitem by
reducing:

(2) 25-Stationary Source from $57,232,000 to $55,232,000.

(6) Amount payable from the General Fund (Item 3900-001-0001) from -$2,189,000

to -$189,000

| am revising thisitem to conform to the action | have taken in Item 3900-001-0001.

Item 4260-101-0001—For local assistance, Department of Health Care Services. | revise
thisitem by reducing:

(2) 20.10.010-Eligibility (County Administration) from $2,697,119,000 to

$2,689,743,000,

(8) Amount payable from the Federal Trust Fund (Item 4260-101-0890) from
-$21,448,993,000 to -$21,441,617,000;

and by deleting Provision 14.

| am revising thisitem to conform to the action | have taken in Item 4260-101-0890.

| am also deleting Provision 14 from this item, which directs the Department of Health
Care Services to provide the L egislature with specific options for improving the Medi-Cal
fee-for-service program. While | share the Legislature’ sinterest in improving the coordination
of care for Medi-Cal beneficiaries and believe that such efforts will better serve clients and
reduce costs, | am deleting the provision asit would limit my discretion in developing a
budget proposal.

Item 4260-101-0890—For local assistance, Department of Health Services. | reduce this
item from $21,448,993,000 to $21,441,617,000.

| am reducing this item by $7,376,000 to conform to my action in Items 4170-101-0001,
4200-001-0001, 4265-111-0001, 4440-001-0001, and 5180-001-0001.

Item 4300-101-0001—For local assistance, Developmental Services. | reduce thisitem
from $2,384,027,000 to $2,382,799,000 by reducing:

(2) 10.10.020-Purchase of Services from $3,372,900,000 to $3,370,854,000, and

90

—3—Ch. 269

(4) Reimbursements from -$1,308,405,000 to -$1,307,587,000.

I am reducing this item by $2,046,000 ($1,228,000 Genera Fund and -$818,000
Reimbursements). This technical veto is consistent with the pass through of the January 1,
2009 federal Supplemental Security Income cost of living adjustment.

Item 4440-101-0001—For local assistance, Department of Mental Health. | reduce this
item from $480,163,000 to $480,111,000 by reducing:

(5) 10.97—Community Services—Healthy Families from $24,805,000 to $24,653,000,

and

(6) Reimbursements from -$1,208,165,000 to -$1,208,065,000.

| am reducing this item by$152,000 ($52,000 General Fund and $100,000 Reimbursements)
for the Healthy Families program. While this budget bill provides for a modest reservein
2008-09, it fails to make the necessary statutory spending reductions and revenue increases
needed to eliminate the state's structural budget deficit going forward. At the same time,
constitutional requirements, federal law and court required payments drive the majority of
the spending in any budget, and limit my ability to reduce spending. Asaresult, | have an
obligation to reduce spending when my veto power is adequate to do so. Consequently --
and in order to further ensure that this budget remainsin balance -- | am taking the difficult
but necessary action reflected in this veto to further control state spending.

Item 5180-101-0001—For local assistance, Department of Social Services. | reduce this
item from $2,808,386,000 to $2,738,386,000 by reducing:

(1) 16.30-CaWORKs from $5,290,712,000 to $5,220,712,000.

| am reducing this item by $70,000,000 for the Cal WORKs program. This funding would
have been available to counties as part of their single allocation, which can be used for county



AB 88 Vetoes

administration, employment services, and child care. Even with this reduction in funding,
the single allocation provided to counties still increases from 2007-08 to 2008-09. While this
budget bill provides for a modest reserve in 2008-09, it fails to make the necessary statutory
spending reductions and revenue increases needed to eliminate the state's structural budget
deficit going forward. At the same time, constitutional requirements, federal law and court
required payments drive the mgjority of the spending in any budget, and limit my ability to
reduce spending. As aresult, | have an obligation to reduce spending when my veto power

is adequate to do so. Consequently -- and in order to further ensure that this budget remains
in balance -- | am taking the difficult but necessary action reflected in this veto to further
control state spending.

Item 5180-141-0001—For local assistance, Department of Social Services. | reduce this
item from $480,516,000 to $478,478,000 by reducing:

(2) 16.75-County Administration and Automation Projects from $1,194,774,000 to
$1,192,736,000.

| am reducing this item by $2,038,000 for the Work Incentive Nutritional Supplement
program. By eliminating this funding, | am delaying implementation of this program for one
year. Thiswill alow the Department of Social Services to study this program and ensure it
is consistent with federal rules. Further, while this budget bill provides for amodest reserve
in 2008-09, it fails to make the necessary statutory spending reductions and revenue increases
needed to eliminate the state's structural budget deficit going forward. At the same time,
constitutional requirements, federal law and court required payments drive the majority of
the spending in any budget, and limit my ability to reduce spending. Asaresult, | have an
obligation to reduce spending when my veto power is adequate to do so. Consequently --

90

Ch.269 —4 —

and in order to further ensure that this budget remainsin balance -- | am taking the difficult
but necessary action reflected in this veto to further control state spending.

Item 5180-151-0001—For local assistance, Department of Social Services. | reduce this
item from $757,135,000 to $750,727,000 by reducing:

(1) 25.30-Children and Adult Services and Licensing from $2,151,082,000 to
$2,139,650,000;

(2) 25.35-Specia Programs from $22,682,000 to $22,101,000;

(3) Reimbursements from -$143,894,000to -$138,589,000; and

(6) Amount payable from the Federal Trust Fund (Item 5180-151-0890) from
-$1,263,716,000 to -$1,263,416,000.

| am reducing this item by $11,432,000 ($6,127,000 Genera Fund) for the Adult Protective
Services program, and by $581,000 ($281,000 General Fund) for the Deaf Access

program. While this budget bill provides for amodest reserve in 2008-09, it fails to make the
necessary statutory spending reductions and revenue increases needed to eliminate the state's
structural budget deficit going forward. At the same time, constitutional requirements, federal
law, and court required payments drive the mgjority of the spending in any budget, and limit
my ability to reduce spending. Asaresult, | have an obligation to reduce spending when my
veto power is adequate to do so. Consequently -- and in order to further ensure that this budget
remainsin balance -- | am taking the difficult but necessary action reflected in this veto to
further control state spending.

Item 5180-151-0890—For local assistance, Department of Social Services. | reduce this
item from $1,263,716,000 to $1,263,416,000.

| am reducing this item to conform to the action | have taken in 5180-151-0001 related to
the Deaf Access program.

Item 5225-001-0001—For support of the California Department of Corrections and
Rehabilitation. | reduce thisitem from $7,173,074,000 to $7,145,074,000 by reducing:

(8) 25-Adult Corrections and Rehabilitation Operations from $4,974,568,000 to
$4,946,568,000.

| am directing the Secretary of the California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation
to implement a Parole Decision-Making Instrument (PDMI) that provides guidelines on how
to respond to technical parole violations based on the risk-to-reoffend level of the offender
and the seriousness of the violation. | believe that the use of the PDMI by parole agents will
facilitate the reintegration into society of low-risk parolees by providing community-based
sanctions and programs. By providing alternatives to incarceration for parolees who commit
minor technical parole violations, the Department will be able to reduce prison overcrowding.
Consistent with this direction, | am reducing $22,000,000 from thisitem to reflect lower adult
inmate population levels.

| am also reducing this item by an additional $6,000,000 to reflect adelay in the activation



AB 88 Vetoes

of Female Rehabilitative Community Correctional Center beds that resulted from the state’s
late budget.

Item 6110-001-0001—For support of Department of Education. | revise thisitem by
reducing:

(2) 20-Instruction Support from $174,201,000 to $173,909,000;

(3) 30-Specia Programs from $54,659,000 to $54,351,000; and

(9) Amount payable from Federal Trust Fund (Item 6110-001-0890) from -$171,015,000

to -$170,415,000.

| am revising thisitem to conform to the action | have taken in Item 6110-001-0890.

90

—5—Ch. 269

Item 6110-001-0890—For support of Department of Education. | reduce this item from
$171,015,000 to $170,415,000.

| am deleting the legidlative augmentation of $600,000 federal Title | fundsto enhance an
evaluation of the Migrant Education program. The Budget Act of 2007 provided $800,000
for completing a comprehensive needs assessment, devel oping the state educational agencies
service delivery plan, and contracting for an evaluation to meet federal requirements. The
appropriation provided in 2007 should be sufficient for producing a useful program eval uation.
| am deleting Provision 30 to conform to this action.

| am deleting provisional language that would appropriate $1,200,000 of Title 11 funds
proposed for unspecified English learner state level activities (state operations) in 2009-10
asit is premature to appropriate funds for 2009-10, for projects that have not been devel oped
or justified.

| am deleting provision 34 to conform to this action.

Item 6110-130-0001—For support of the Department of Education, Instructional Support.

I reduce this item from $9,035,000 to $8,131,000.

| am reducing this item by $904,000 for the Advancement Via Individual Determination
program. While this budget bill provides for amodest reserve in 2008-09, it fails to make
the necessary statutory spending reductions and revenue increases needed to eliminate the
state's structural budget deficit going forward. At the same time, constitutional requirements,
federal law, and court required payments drive the majority of the spending in any budget,
and limit my ability to reduce spending. Asaresult, | have an obligation to reduce spending
when my veto power is adequate to do so. Consequently -- and in order to further ensure that
this budget remainsin balance -- | am taking the difficult but necessary action reflected in
this veto to further control state spending.

| am revising Provision 1 to conform to this action as follows:

“1. Of the funds appropriated, $1,300,000$1,170,000 is available for administration of the
Advancement ViaIndividual Determination (AVID) centers.”

Item 6110-196-0001—For local assistance, Department of Education. | revise thisitem

by deleting Provisions 4(e) and 9(b).

| am deleting Provision 4(e), which would specify principles for the State Department of
Education (SDE) to follow when devel oping the 2008-09 expenditure plan for state and local
activities to improve child care. The language is unnecessary and does not specify any clear
priorities for development of the expenditure plan.

| am deleting Provision 9(b), which would restrict the start point on the family fee schedule
to 40 percent of the State Median Income as adjusted for family size. This Provisionis
inconsistent with the prior agreement reached between the Administration and the Legislature
that families currently paying fees continue to do so as income eligibility is adjusted.
Additionally, this language would result in lower fee revenues, increased costs in child care
programs, and reduced capacity to serve children.

| am sustaining Provision 2(b), which would provide details for the expenditures of the
appropriation and specify the rate limits for alternative payment and other voucher-based
programs based on the 85th percentile of the 2007 Regional Market Rate Survey with an
effective date of March 1, 2009. While | must sustain this provision because a statute would
otherwise control the appropriation and drive the rates, | am concerned that this language will
drive considerably higher costs per casein the future, similar to the rate increases experienced
in 2007-08.

90

Ch. 269 — 6 —

| am also sustaining Provision 14, which specifiesintent to fully fund the third stage (Stage
3) of child care for former CalWORKS families. Thisintent statement duplicates statutory
intent language and, while it reflects agoal to provide sufficient funds, | want to be clear that
inclusion of thislanguage in the budget bill is not acommitment to fund any deficiency that



AB 88 Vetoes

might occur.

Item 6110-202-0001—For local assistance, Department of Education. | reduce thisitem
from $11,742,000 to $10,880,000 by reducing:

(2) 30.20.010-Child Nutrition Programs from $11,742,000 to $10,880,000.

| am reducing this item by $862,000. While this budget bill provides for amodest reserve

in 2008-09, it fails to make the necessary statutory spending reductions and revenue increases
needed to eliminate the state's structural budget deficit going forward. At the same time,
constitutional requirements, federal law, and court required payments drive the majority of
the spending in any budget, and limit my ability to reduce spending. As aresult, | have an
obligation to reduce spending when my veto power is adequate to do so. Consequently --and
in order to further ensure that this budget remainsin balance -- | am taking the difficult but
necessary action reflected in this veto to further control state spending.

Item 6110-488—Reappropriation, Proposition 98, Department of Education. | revise this
item from $163,051,000 to $146,651,000, and by deleting:

| am deleting the $16,400,000 augmentation to Stage 2 child care to align expenditures

with updated casel oad estimates. With this reduction, atotal of $516,611,000 still remains

in the budget to support the Cd WORK s Stage 2 program which should be sufficient for the
estimated casel oad under the authorized eligibility, copayment, and subsidy policies.

| am revising Provision 3 to conform to this action.

“3. The sum of $163,051,000$146,651,000 is hereby reappropriated to the State Department
of Education for transfer by the Controller to Section A of the State School Fund for allocation
by the Superintendent of Public Instruction for the purpose of funding CalWORKs Stage 2
child care. The amount reappropriated pursuant to this provision is for use in the 2008-09
fiscal year.”

| am deleting the one-time legislative augmentation of $295,000 for assessments of the
Oakland Unified, Vallejo City Unified, and West Fresno Elementary School Districts. Current
law specifies that these emergency |oan districts are responsible for the costs of these reports.
Therefore, | am eliminating this augmentation.

| am deleting Provision 2 to conform to this action.

Item 6440-001-0001—For support of University of California. | reduce thisitem from
$3,000,920,000 to $2,995,520,000 by decreasing:

(1) Support from $3,123,516,000 to $3,118,116,000,

and by revising Provisions 14 and 24 and by deleting Provision 16.

| am reducing thisitem by $5,400,000 to eliminate funding that supports research on labor
and employment and labor education. While this budget bill provides for amodest reserve

in 2008-09, it fails to make the necessary statutory spending reductions and revenue increases
needed to eliminate the state’s structural budget deficit going forward. At the same time,
constitutional requirements, federal law and court required payments drive the majority of
the spending in any budget, and limit my ability to reduce spending. As aresult, | have an
obligation to reduce spending when my veto power is adequate to do so. Consequently -- and
in order to further ensure that this budget remainsin balance -- | am taking the difficultbut
necessary action reflected in this veto to further control state spending.

| am also revising Provision 24 of thisitem to conform as follows:

90

— 7—Ch. 269

“24. Of the funds appropriated in Schedule (1), $5,400,000$0 is to support research on

labor and employment and labor education throughout the University of California system.
Of these funds, 60 percent shall be for labor research and 40 percent shall be for labor
education.”

Further, while | am sustaining the Legislature’'s action to earmark funding for student
academic preparation and education programs (SAPEP), | am vetoing the language requiring
the university to report on its use of funds for SAPEP activities. This reporting requirement
would result in an expenditure increase without regard to the availability of revenues.
Nevertheless, in recognition of the Legislature's desire to obtain thisinformation. | am
instructing the President of the University of Californiato comply with this legidative request
for this report to the extent compliance can be achieved using existing resources and without
impairing the university’s ability to perform its essential functions.

| am revising Provision 14 to conform as follows:

“14. Of the funds appropriated in Schedule (1), $19,300,000 is for student academic
preparation and education programs (SAPEP) and is to be matched with $12,000,000 from
existing university resources, for atotal of $31,300,000 for these programs. The University
of Californiashall provide aplan to the Department of Finance and the fiscal committees of
each house of the Legislature for expenditure of both state and university funds for SAPEP



AB 88 Vetoes

by September 1 of each year. It isthe intent of the Legislature that the university report on
the use of state and university funds provided for these programs, including detailed
information on the outcomes and effectiveness of academic preparation programs consi stent
with the accountability framework developed by the university in April 2005. The report shall
be submitted to the fiscal committees of each house of the Legislature no later than April 1,
2009.”

Finaly, | am deleting the legidative redirection of $15,000,000 from funds budgeted for
administrator compensation to support salary increases and a step pay system for low-wage
service employees. Given the 10 percent reduction to the university’ s institutional support
budget that was adopted by the Legislature, the University should be provided the flexibility
to alocate its resources to preserve core administrative functions. Further, employee salaries
should be negotiated in collective bargaining agreements between the University and its
service employees.

| am deleting Provision 16 to conform to this action.

Item 7980-001-0001—For support of California Student Aid Commission. | reduce this
item from $14,206,000 to $13,527,000 by decreasing:

(1.5) 50-California Loan Program from $1,000,000 to $500,000;

(3.5) 97.20.001 Unallocated Reduction from -789,000 to -1,468,000;

(4.5) Amount payable from the Student L oan Operating Fund (7980-001-0784) from
-$1,000,000 to -$500,000;

and by revising Provision 4.

| am reducing this item by $679,000. However, | am sustaining the remaining $111,000
legidative augmentation for the purpose of funding additional ongoing telephone system and
Department of Technology Services costs that were identified after the January budget
proposal. While this budget bill provides for amodest reserve in 2008-09, it fails to make the
necessary statutory spending reductions and revenue increases needed to eliminate the
state's structural budget deficit going forward. At the same time, constitutional requirements,
federal law and court required payments drive the majority of the spending in any budget,
and limit my ability to reduce spending. As aresult, | have an obligation to reduce spending
90

Ch.269 — 8 —

when my veto power is adequate to do so. Consequently -- and in order to further ensure that
this budget remainsin balance -- | am taking the difficult but necessary action reflected in
this veto to further control state spending.

| am also revising Provision 4 of thisitem to conform to the action | have taken in

Item 7980-001-0784 as follows:

“4. (a) Thisitem reflects $1,000,000$500,000 payable from the Student Loan Operating
Fund for the purpose of funding, on alimited-term basis, 6.0 positionsin the Federal Policy
and Programs Division. Those positions shall be continued until a sale or other authorized
transaction is completed pursuant to Chapter 182 of the Statutes of 2007, which is anticipated
to occur in-the 2009-10 fiscal year.

(b) Additionally, thisitem reflects an increase of $1,010,000 available on aone-time basis
for necessary moving costs, furnishings, and equipment associated with relocation of the
Student Aid Commission. Not later than August 1, 2008, the commission shall detail and
submit for approval to the Department of Finance, and for informational purposes to the
Chairperson of the Joint Legislative Budget Committee, all one-time costs estimated to be
necessary for relocation of the commission. Any funds remaining shall be available for any
expenses that may be necessary or convenient to further the intent of the sale or other
authorized transaction of EdFund pursuant to Chapter 182 of the Statutes of 2007 upon the
written approval of the Department of Finance.”

Item 7980-101-0001—+For support of California Student Aid Commission. | revise this

item by revising Provision 1.

| am deleting the legidlative augmentation to Provision 1(d), which increased the number

of Assumption Program of Loans for Education (APLE) awards by 800. The remaining
amount of authorized awards in the budget is 7,200. | proposed fewer APLE awards to curb
the growth in required APLE paymentsin the context of budget balancing reductions and
because the Student Aid Commission has historically not utilized all the awards. This reduction
is necessary to limit future ongoing expenditures in line with ongoing resources as we work
towards resolving the structural budget imbalance.

| am revising Provision 1 as follows:

“1. Funds appropriated in Schedule (1) are for purposes of al of the following:

(a) Awardsin the Cal Grant Program under Chapter 1.7 (commencing with Section 69430)
and Article 3 (commencing with Section 69530) of Chapter 2 of Part 42 of Division 5 of Title



AB 88 Vetoes

3 of the Education Code.

(b) Grants under the Law Enforcement Personnel Dependents Scholarship Program pursuant
to Section 4709 of the Labor Code.

(c) Cdlifornia Student Opportunity and Access Program contract agreements under Article
4 (commencing with Section 69560) of Chapter 2 of Part 42 of Division 5 of Title 3 of the
Education Code.

(d) The purchase of loan assumptions under Article 5 (commencing with Section 69612)

of Chapter 2 of Part 42 of Division 5 of Title 3 of the Education Code. The Student Aid
Commission shall issue 8,0007,200 new warrants.

(e) The purchase of |oan assumptions under the Graduate Assumption Program of Loans
for Education pursuant to Article 5.5 (commencing with Section 69618) of Chapter 2 of Part
42 of Division 5 of Title 3 of the Education Code.

(f) The purchase of loan assumptions under the State Nursing Assumption Program of
Loans for Education (SNAPLE) Employees of State Facilities Program pursuant to Article
90

—9—Ch. 269

2 (commencing with Section 70120) of Chapter 3 of Part 42 of Division 5 of Title 3 of the
Education Code.

(g) The purchase of loan assumptions under the State Nursing Assumption Program of
Loans for Education (SNAPLE) pursuant to Article 1 (commencing with Section 70100) of
Chapter 3 of Part 42 of Division 5 of Title 3 of the Education Code.

(h) The Student Aid Commission shall report by April 1, 2009, on the State Nursing
Assumption Program of Loans for Education, pursuant to the reporting requirements of Section
70108 of the Education Code.

(i) Of the amount appropriated in Schedule (1), $297,000 is provided for loan assumption
payments to participantsin the National Guard Assumption Program of Loans for Education
pursuant to Article 12.5 (commencing with Section 69750) of Chapter 2 of Part 42 of the
Education Code.

(i) Notwithstanding subdivision (c) of Section 69613.8 of the Education Code, any
Assumption Program of Loans for Education participant who meets the requirements of
subdivision (&) or (b) of Section 69613.8 of the Education Code may receive the additional
loan assumption benefits authorized by those subdivisions.”

Item 8380-001-0001—For support of Department of Personnel Administration.

| am revising thisitem in order to correct atechnical error in the Budget Bill:

(1) 10-Classification and Compensation from $6,442,000 to $6,414,000;

(2) 20-Labor Relations from $3,480,000 to $3,464,000;

(3) 25-Legal from $7,947,000 to $7,919,000;

(5) 40.02-Distributed Administration from -$4,457,000 to -$4,370,000; and

(6) 54-Benefits Administration from $32,972,000 to $32,957,000.

With the above deletions, revisions, and reductions, | hereby approve Assembly Bill 88.
Schwarzenegger, Arnold





